DEPARTMENT OF CITY PLANNING
APPEAL REPORT

City Planning Commission Case No.: DIR-2020-4249-TOC-SPP-
VHCA-1A
Date: June 10, 2021 CEQA No.: ENV-2020-4250-CE
Time:  After 8:30 a.m.* Incidental None
Place  In conformity with the Governor's Executive Cases: ,
Order N-29-20 (March 17, 2020) and due to ~ Council No.: 13 = O'Farrell
concerns over COVID-19, the CPC meeting will ~ Plan Area: Hollywood ‘
be conducted entirely telephonically by Zoom  Specific Plan:  Vermont/Western Station
[https://zoom.us/]. Neighborhood Area

Plan (SNAP) Specific
Plan — Subarea C

The meeting’s telephone number and access
9 P (Community Center)

code access number will be provided no later

than 72 hours before the meeting on the g:,rﬂfji_ed NC: E?Sr:vl\;m")g:?ﬁ q
meeting agenda published at ) Cogmmae);ciale ©
https://planning.lacity.org/about/commissions .
. - Zone: C2-1D, R4-1D
-boards-hearings and/or by contacting . ) :
cpc@lacity.org. Applicant: Canfield Development Inc.
(Attn: Jared Brenner-
Goldstein)
Public Hearing: Required Representative: nayt/tc:]en P|_I|anr(1jing,
Appeal Status: Not further appealable atthew Hayden
Expiration Date: In conformity with the Mayor’s Appellant: Eric Moore — Citizens for

Tolling of Deadlines Prescribed in
the Municipal Code on March 21,
2020, the expiration date is tolled
until the end of the Emergency
Order

Reasonable Development

Appellant’s
Representative: N/A

PROJECT 4750 West Santa Monica Boulevard (4750-4760 West Santa Monica Boulevard, 1033-1039
LOCATION: North New Hampshire Avenue)

PROPOSED Demolition of one (1) existing commercial building, one (1) storage building, one (1) two-story

PROJECT: single-family dwelling and accessory buildings; and the construction, use and maintenance of
an eight-story, mixed-use building, with two (2) levels of subterranean parking, 76,650 square
feet of floor area, consisting of 85 dwelling units and 1,137 square feet of commercial floor
area, within Subarea C (Community Center) of the Vermont/Western Station Neighborhood
Area Plan (SNAP) Specific Plan.

REQUEST: Partial Appeal of the Director of Planning’s determination which:

1. Determined that based on the whole of the administrative record as supported by the
justification prepared and found in the environmental case file, the project is exempt from
the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section
15332 (Class 32 - In-Fill Development Project), and there is no substantial evidence
demonstrating that any exceptions contained in Section 15300.2 of the State CEQA
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Guidelines regarding location, cumulative impacts, significant effects or unusual
circumstances, scenic highways, or hazardous waste sites, or historical resources applies

2. Approved with Conditions an 80 percent increase in density, 36 percent increase in
Floor Area Ratio (FAR), and no residential parking spaces consistent with the
provisions of the Transit Oriented Communities (TOC) Affordable Housing Incentive
Program for a qualifying Tier 4 project totaling 85 dwelling units, reserving 10 units for
Extremely Low Income Household occupancy for a period of 55 years, with the
following two (2) Additional Incentives:

a. Height. A 22-foot increase in height to permit 97 feet of maximum building height
in lieu of the maximum 75 feet otherwise permitted per the underlying zone;

(i) Anincrease of 11 feet in height to the stepback requirement per the SNAP which
requires that no portion of any structure located in Subarea B or C shall exceed
more than 30 feet in height within 15 feet of the front property line, along Santa
Monica Boulevard.

(i) An increase of one-story in height to the stepback requirement per the SNAP
which requires that all buildings with a property line fronting on a major highway,
including Santa Monica Boulevard, have the second-floor set back 10 feet from
the first-floor.

b. Open Space. A 25 percent reduction to permit a minimum 6,919 square feet of
overall usable open space in lieu of the minimum 9,225 square feet otherwise
required; and

3. Approved with Conditions a Project Permit Compliance Review for the demolition of
one (1) commercial building, one (1) storage building, one (1) two-story single-family
dwelling and accessory buildings; and the construction, use and maintenance of an
eight-story, mixed-use building, with two (2) levels of subterranean parking, 76,650
square feet of floor area, consisting of 85 dwelling units and 1,137 square feet of
commercial floor area, within Subarea C (Community Center) of the Vermont/Western
SNAP Specific Plan; and

4. Adopted the Conditions of Approval and Findings.
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RECOMMENDATION:

1.

Deny the appeal of DIR-2020-4249-TOC-SPP-VHCA;

2. Determine, based on the whole of the administrative record, that the project is exempt from CEQA

pursuant to State CEQA Statue and Guidelines, Article 19, Section 15332 (Urban In-Fill Development),
and there is no substantial evidence demonstrating that an exception to a Categorical Exemption
pursuant to State CEQA Statue and Guidelines, Section 15300.2 applies;

Sustain the action of the Director of Planning in approving DIR-2020-4249-TOC-SPP-VHCA, and
Adopt the Conditions of Approval and Findings of the Director of Planning.

VINCENT P. BERTONI, AICP
Director of Planning

Approved by: Reviewed by:
Qa»w Choe C/_)M Chor o
Jan@fChoi, AICP, Principal City Planner Dqﬁbrah Kahen, AICP, Senior City Planner
Reviewed by: Prepared by:
/ ZWM % %cw ( ﬂ;v )
Valentina Knox-Jones, City Plafner Danalynn Domingyz, City Planning Associate

danalynn.dominguez@]acity.org

ADVICE TO PUBLIC: * The exact time this report will be considered during the meeting is uncertain since there
may be several other items on the agenda. Requirements for submission of materials can be found on the
Department of City Planning website at https://planning.lacity.org/about/virtual-commission-instructions. If you
challenge these agenda items in court, you may be limited to raising only those issues you or someone else raised
at the public hearing agendized herein, or in written correspondence on these matters delivered to this agency at
or prior to the public hearing. As a covered entity under Title Il of the Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of
Los Angeles does not discriminate on the basis of disability, and upon request, will provide reasonable
accommodation to ensure equal access to these programs, services and activities. Sign language interpreters,
assistive listening devices, or other auxiliary aids and/or other services may be provided upon request. To ensure
availability of services, please make your request not later than 72 working hours prior to the meeting by calling
the Commission Secretariat at (213) 978-1295.
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APPEAL REPORT

On March 12, 2021, the Director of Planning approved a Project with an 80 percent increase in
density, 36 percent increase in Floor Area Ratio (FAR), and no residential parking spaces,
consistent with the provisions of the Transit Oriented Communities (TOC) Affordable Housing
Incentive Program for a qualifying Tier 4 project totaling 85 dwelling units, reserving 10 units for
Extremely Low Income Household occupancy for a period of 55 years, with the following two (2)
Additional Incentives and as follows: (1) a 22-foot increase in height to permit 97 feet of maximum
building height in lieu of the maximum 75 feet otherwise permitted per the underlying zone
inclusive of a height increase to the stepback requirements of the SNAP and (2) a 25 percent
reduction to permit a minimum 6,919 square feet of overall usable open space in lieu of the
minimum 9,225 square feet otherwise required. The project also entails a Project Permit
Compliance Review for the demolition of one (1) commercial building, one (1) storage building,
one (1) two-story single-family dwelling and accessory buildings; and the construction use and
maintenance of an eight-story mixed-use building, with two (2) levels of subterranean parking,
76,650 square feet of floor area, consisting of 85 dwelling units and 1,137 square feet of
commercial floor area, within Subarea C (Community Center) of the Vermont/Western SNAP
Specific Plan.

On March 28, 2021, the Department of City Planning received one (1) partial appeal of the Director
of Planning’s decision to conditionally approve a TOC Affordable Housing Incentive Program and
Project Permit Compliance Review under Case No. DIR-2020-4249-TOC-SPP-VHCA.

Background

The subject site consists of three (3) contiguous parcels with 125 feet of frontage along the
southerly side of Santa Monica Boulevard and 150 feet of frontage along the westerly side of New
Hampshire. The subject site is 18,741.81 square feet in size according to a survey prepared by
Justin Denver Hold, Land Surveyor, License No. 9008. The project site is located within the
Hollywood Community Plan and Subarea C (Community Center) of the Vermont/Western Station
Neighborhood Area Plan (SNAP) Specific Plan. Lots 18 and 19 are zoned C2-1D and Lot 20 is
zoned R4-1D, the entirety of the site is designated for Highway Oriented Commercial land uses
and is currently improved with one (1) commercial building, one (1) storage building, one (1) two-
story single-family dwelling, and accessory buildings. All structures on-site will be demolished.

The surrounding area is characterized by level topography, improved streets, and commercial
and multi-residential buildings. Properties to the north, west and east are zoned C2-1D and R4-
1D, developed with commercial and residential uses, and located within Subarea C (Community
Center) of the SNAP. The property to the south is zoned RD1.5-1XL and is developed with
residential uses and located within Subarea C (Community Center) of the SNAP.

Project Summary

The proposed project is for the demolition of one (1) commercial building, one (1) storage building,
one (1) two-story single-family dwelling, and accessory buildings; and the construction, use and
maintenance of an eight-story, mixed-use building, with two (2) levels of subterranean parking,
76,650 square feet of floor area, consisting of 85 dwelling units and 1,137 square feet of
commercial floor area, and measuring 97 feet in height. The project provides 6,930 square feet
of open space, two (2) commercial parking spaces, 72 residential parking spaces, and no guest
parking spaces.
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Pursuant to the TOC Guidelines, the project is eligible for Base Incentives and up to three (3)
Additional Incentives for setting aside 10 percent of the total 85 units and 11 percent of the base
47 units for Extremely Low Income Households. The applicant is proposing to set aside an overall
10 units for Extremely Low Income households. The applicant is seeking a discretionary approval
of the TOC Housing Incentive Program with the following incentives:

Base Incentives:
1. 80 percent increase in density,
2. 36 percent increase in Floor Area Ratio (FAR); and
3. No required residential parking.

Additional Incentives:
1. Height increase to the maximum building height per the SNAP and stepback
requirements per the SNAP; and
2. 25 percent reduction in the overall usable open space requirement.

The Appeal/Staff Responses

The following is a summary of the appeal and staff response.

Appeal Point 1: Limiting the appeal of TOC project determinations to adjacent and abutting
owners and tenants is arbitrary, constitutes a denial of procedural and
substantive due process, and is a violation of the language and intent of
Measure JJJ.

Staff’s Response: Per LAMC Section 12.22 A.31(e), enacted by voter initiative Measure JJJ,
TOC projects follow the procedures outlined in LAMC Section 12.22
A.25(g) applicable to Density Bonus projects. LAMC Section 12.22
A.25(g) states that an appeal can only be filed by “an applicant or any
owner or tenant of a property abutting, across the street or alley from, or
having a common corner with the subject property aggrieved by the
Director's decision.” It was within the voters’ and City’s authority to utilize
these procedures for Density Bonus and TOC projects. The City’s Charter
does not proscribe a different notice or appeal process. State Density
Bonus law at Government Code Section 65915 does not proscribe notice,
hearing or appeal. The procedures applicable to Density Bonus and TOC
projects are consistently applied and were applied to this TOC project. The
City followed the legally required process under LAMC Section
12.22.A.25(g) and 12.22.A.31(e) by providing notice of the instant
project’s initial determination and appeal per Code and then processing
administrative appeals as required by the LAMC. In addition, the instant
TOC project and its appeals will be considered at a public meeting of the
City Planning Commission noticed under the Brown Act. Thus, any
member of the public, regardless location of residence, may submit verbal
or written comments on the instant TOC project and related appeals. As
such, the City’s appeal procedures comply with applicable laws.
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Appeal Point 2:

Staff’s Response:

The Project does not substantially comply with the applicable regulations,
findings, standards, and provisions of the Vermont/Western SNAP or
Hollywood Community Plan.

As indicated in the Letter of Determination (Exhibit C) dated March 12,
2021, the proposed project complies with all the applicable provisions of
the Vermont/Western SNAP, in conjunction with the TOC Affordable
Housing Incentive Program.

The project site is zoned C2-1D and R4-1D. The “D” Limitation as
established by Ordinance 164,686 states that the total floor area
contained in all buildings on a lot shall not exceed one half (0.5) times the
buildable area of the lot. However, Section 3.B. of the Vermont/\Western
SNAP states: “Wherever this Specific Plan contains provisions which
require or permit greater or lesser setbacks, street dedications, open
space, densities, heights, uses, parking, or other controls on development
than would be allowed or required pursuant to the provisions contained in
Chapter 1 of the Code, the Specific Plan shall prevail and supersede the
applicable provisions of the Code.” As such, the Vermont/Western SNAP
Specific Plan supersedes the “D” Limitation in Ordinance 164,686 and
allows a maximum FAR of 3.0:1 for any new mixed-use building. The
applicant is seeking a 36 percent increase of the allowable 55 percent
FAR increase to permit 4.09:1 in FAR. Therefore, through the application
of the TOC Program Incentives to the regulations established by the
SNAP, the project complies with the FAR regulation in Section 9.B of the
Specific Plan and the LAMC.

In regards to the maximum height, the SNAP Subarea C allows any new
mixed-use building a maximum height of 75 feet. However, the applicant
is seeking a 22-foot increase in height to permit 97 feet of maximum
building height in lieu of the maximum 75 feet otherwise permitted. The
proposed building will have a maximum height of 97 feet. Therefore, the
project complies with the height regulation in Section 9.B of the Specific
Plan and the LAMC.

In terms of use and density, the project site is zoned C2-1D and R4-1D,
which allows R4 density and commercial uses as permitted in the C4
Zone. This complies with Subarea C Section 9.A of the SNAP which states
that only R4 density is allowed regardless of the underlying zone, and
thus, limits residential density of the subject property to a maximum of one
dwelling unit for each 400 square feet of lot area. The subject site is
18,741.81 square feet in size, allowing a maximum of 47 base dwelling
units. However, the applicant is seeking an 80 percent increase in the
maximum allowable density permitted in the SNAP to allow 85 dwelling
units in lieu of the otherwise permitted 47 dwelling units, in exchange for
setting aside 11 percent, or 10 units, of the total 85 units for Extremely
Low Income households per the TOC Affordable Housing Incentive
Program. The project has been conditioned to record a covenant with the
Los Angeles Housing and Community Investment Department (HCIDLA)
to make 10 units available to Extremely Low Income Households to ensure
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Appeal Point 3:

Staff’s Response:

the applicant sets aside the required number of units for affordable
housing to be eligible for an 80 percent increase from the total density
permitted by the SNAP.

Therefore, as conditioned and in conjunction with the TOC Affordable
Housing Incentive Program, the project complies with the density regulation
in Section 9.A of the Specific Plan.

Moreover, as demonstrated in Finding Number 2 of the Letter of
Determination (Exhibit C), the project is in substantial conformance with
the Specific Plan regulations as well as the Development Standards and
Design Guidelines required. Lastly, the Hollywood Community Plan’s
stated intent is to “further the development of Hollywood as a major center
of population.” Through the use of the TOC program, the proposed project
will construct 1,137 square feet of commercial use, 85 dwelling units and
allocate 10 units for Extremely Low Income Households, allowing the
project to contribute to the Hollywood area as a medium- to high-density
residential development that provides housing for multiple income levels.

The TOC Guidelines are illegal and far exceeds the authority granted by
the voters. The TOC Guidelines contain requirements not authorized by
Measure JJJ. The project violates Measure JJJ by utilizing the Tiers for
determining the base incentives and by granting Additional Incentives not
authorized by Measure JJJ.

Voter approved Measure JJJ was officially adopted by the Los Angeles
City Council as Ordinance No. 184,745 on December 13, 2016. Measure
JJJ codified the Transit Oriented Communities (TOC) Affordable Housing
Incentive Program at LAMC Section 12.22 A31. The process for
preparing and adopting the TOC Incentive Guidelines is at LAMC Section
12.22.A.31(b) and (c). Following the process outlined in the Code, the
Director of Planning prepared the TOC Guidelines and then presented
them to the City Planning Commission at its regularly scheduled meeting
on May 25, 2017. Upon consideration of the TOC Guidelines the City
Planning Commission recommended their adoption on May 25, 2017.
Thereafter, the Director of Planning adopted them and published them on
September 22, 2017. The TOC Program became effective on September
22, 2017 and was subsequently revised February 26, 2018. The process
followed for the adoption of the TOC Guidelines is documented in
Department of City Planning Case File DIR-2017-1914-MSC. Measure
JJJ did not include any requirement that the City Council adopt the TOC
Guidelines. By ordinance, that function was expressly delegated to the
Director of Planning, after receiving a recommendation from the City
Planning Commission.

The Department of City Planning structured the Guidelines to provide
levels of incentives linked to the quality and proximity of a transit stop. This
approach results in a system that incentivizes development for projects
located a half-mile from a regular bus lines, than for a project located
adjacent to a Metro Rail Station. To reflect these important distinctions, a
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Appeal Point 4:

Staff’s Response:

Appeal Point 5:

Staff’s Response:

Tier-based system classifies eligible areas into TOC Tiers depending on
the project’s distance from different types of transit service. All incentives
and tiers are in proportion to the affordable housing requirements outlined
in JJJ and the development incentives in the City’s current Density Bonus
program. The specific incentives offered through the program are
determined by the TOC Guidelines and are consistent with the provisions
of Measure JJJ, including up to three (3) Additional Incentives, depending
on the percent of affordable housing provided. As such, the Guidelines
were established following the provisions of Measure JJJ.

The City has failed to determine whether or not the incentives are required
in order to provide for the additional units of affordable housing.

The referenced findings are not required to approve incentives, but are
findings required to deny a TOC incentive. The required findings to deny
a TOC incentive request are the same as those set forward in LAMC
Section 12.22 A.25 applicable to denials of Density Bonus incentive
requests. Per the ordinance, the Commission shall approve a TOC density
increase and requested incentives unless the Commission makes a
finding based on substantial evidence that the incentives are not required
to provide for affordable housing costs. The record does not contain
substantial evidence that would allow the Commission to deny the
incentive request by making a finding that the requested incentives are not
required to provide for affordable housing.

The list of incentives in the TOC Guidelines is similar to the menu of
incentives found in the Density Bonus Ordinance, LAMC Section 12.22
A.25. The list of TOC incentives include types of relief from development
standards that provide economic return by minimizing restrictions on the
size and layout of the housing project. As such, the Director will always
arrive at the conclusion that the TOC incentives are required to provide for
affordable housing because the incentives by their nature increase the
scale of the project. The incentives granted here allow the developer to
reduce the SNAP open space requirements so that the project, including
the affordable housing units reserved for Extremely Low Income
Households, can be constructed and the overall space dedicated to
residential uses is increased. The requested incentives allow for a larger
building envelope to provide for more floor area to build the actual units of
the project. These incentives support the applicant’s decision to reserve
10 units for Extremely Low Income Households.

The Project does not qualify for its entitlements because the zoning
regulations, procedures, and protocols attendant discretionary approvals
were not followed due to the lack of Site Plan Review procedure.

The Site Plan Review requirements of LAMC 16.05 apply to the following
projects:

(a) Any development project which creates, or results in an increase of
50,000 gross square feet or more of nonresidential floor area.
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Appeal Point 6:

Staff’s Response:

Appeal Point 7:

(b) Any development project which creates, or results in an increase of,
50 or more dwelling units or guest rooms, or combination thereof.

(c) Any change of use to a Drive-Through Fast Food Establishment or
any change of use to a Fast-Food Establishment, either of which
results in a net increase of 500 or more average daily trips as
determined by, and using the trip generations of the Department of
Transportation.

(d) Any change of use other than to a Drive-Through Fast-food
Establishment or to a Fast-food Establishment which results in a net
increase of 1,000 or more average daily trips as determined by, and
using the trip generation factors promulgated by the Department of
Transportation.

(e) (Deleted by Ord. No. 186,325, Eff. 11/11/19.)

(f) Any single-family residential development with a cumulative
Residential Floor Area of 17,500 square feet or larger located in the
HCR District.

Per Section V (2)(b) of the TOC Guidelines, “the threshold for a project
triggering the Site Plan Review requirements of LAMC 16.05 shall be
based on the number of units that would be permitted prior to any density
increase from Section VI 1(a) of these guidelines.” This is consistent with
LAMC 12.22 A.25 (c)(8), a subsection of the Density Bonus regulations
from which the TOC Guidelines are modeled after, which states that
“approval of Density Bonus units shall not, in and of itself, trigger other
discretionary approvals required by the Code.” The subject site is
18,741.81 square feet in size, allowing a maximum of 46 by-right dwelling
units, which is below the 50 dwelling unit threshold that would have
otherwise required Site Plan Review.

The Project does not consist of an arrangement of buildings and structures
(including height, bulk and setbacks), off-street parking facilities, loading
areas, lighting, landscaping, trash collection, and other such pertinent
improvements that is or will be compatible with existing and future
development on adjacent properties.

The appellant’s argument that the project “consist of an arrangement of
buildings and structures (including height, bulk and setbacks), off-street
parking facilities, loading areas, lighting, landscaping, trash collection, and
other such pertinent improvements that is or will be compatible with
existing and future development on adjacent properties” is a required
finding for projects subject to Site Plan Review. As previously discussed,
this project is not subject to Site Plan Review because the by-right density
allowance is only 46 units and bonus units do not trigger Site Plan Review.

The Project does not qualify for a Class 32 (In-Fill Project) Categorical
Exemption due to cumulative effects surrounding past, present and future
projects based upon a list of 42 projects within the proposed project site.

A local agency’s determination that the project falls within a categorical
exemption includes an implied finding that none of the exceptions
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identified in the CEQA Guidelines apply. Instead, the burden shifts to the
challenging party to produce evidence showing that one of the exceptions
applies to take the project out of the exempt category. (Berkley Hillside
Preservation v. City of Berkley (2015) 60 Cal.4th 1086; San Francisco
Beautiful v. City and County of San Francisco (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th
1012, 1022-23.) Here, the Appellant has not met its burden as no facts
were submitted in the administrative record to conclude that there will be
a cumulative impact of successive projects of the same type in the same
place, over time that is significant. The cumulative impact exception
applies when the environmental impact at issue generally affects the
environment in general and does not apply to activity that has an impact
on only some particular persons. (Santa Monica Chamber of Commerce
v. City of Santa Monica (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 786, 799.) Speculation
that significant cumulative impacts will occur simply because other
development projects may be or were previously approved in the same
area is insufficient to trigger this exception. Simply listing other projects
occurring in the area that might cause significant cumulative impacts is not
evidence that the proposed project will have adverse impacts or that the
impacts are cumulatively considerable. (Hines v. California Coastal
Comm’n (2010) 186 Cal.App.4th 830, 857.)

As demonstrated in the Class 32 Justification for Project Exemption Case
No. ENV-2020-4250-CE (Exhibit E), the proposed project meets all criteria
to qualify as an infill site under the Class 32 CEQA Exemption, California
Environmental Quality Act & CEQA Guidelines Section 15332. Relevant
to this matter, CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2(b) states that a
categorical exemption is inapplicable “when the cumulative impact of
successive projects of the same type in the same place, over time is
significant.” CEQA Guidelines Sections 15065(a)(3) and 15064(h) state
that a "cumulatively considerable" impact means that the incremental
effects of an individual project are significant when viewed in connection
with the effects of other related projects.

The Appellant has submitted no evidence that there will be a cumulative
adverse impact caused by the proposed project and other projects of the
same type in the same place over time that is significant. Moreover, the
Appellant does not state which cumulative effects are at issue or provide
any supporting facts regarding those impacts.

As set forth in the administrative record, the proposed project and other
projects in the vicinity area are subject to Regulatory Compliance
Measures (RCMs) related to air quality, noise, hazardous materials,
geology, and transportation. Numerous RCMs in the City’s Municipal
Code and State law provide requirements for construction activities and
ensure impacts from construction related air quality, noise, traffic, and
parking are less than significant. For example, the South Coast Air Quality
Management District (SCAQMD) has District Rules related to dust control
during construction, type and emission of construction vehicles,
architectural coating, and air pollution. All projects are subject to the City’s
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Noise Ordinance No. 144,331, which regulates construction equipment
and maximum noise levels during construction and operation.

Additionally, the Appellant lists 42 projects that are within an unspecified
radius, with 25 projects being located more than 1,500 feet from the
subject property. The Appellant’s unspecified radius appears arbitrary and
speculative in nature. The radius to be studied depends on the impact at
issue. Here, the appellant has not identified which cumulative impacts,
e.g., hoise, aesthetics, dust, are at issue. Additionally, “in the same place”
means the area where a particular project impact will occur, not the
environment in general. See Robinson v. City and County of San
Francisco (2012) 208 Cal.App.4th 950, 958. Furthermore, the applicant
submitted a trip generation assessment report by Crain and Associates, a
trip generation analysis memo by Department of Transportation, a tree
report prepared by Leonard Markowitz, Certified Arborist #WEQ0342, a
Historic Resource Assessment, a Noise and Vibration Study and an Air
Quality Study by Rincon Consultants that demonstrated the proposed
project will not have a significant impact upon the environment.
Additionally, the applicant has submitted a memo from Rincon
Consultants in response to the Appellant’s cumulative impact concerns.
All technical studies and agency letters can be found in Case No. ENV-
2020-4250-CE and Exhibit F.3.

In conclusion, the Appellant has failed to provide substantial evidence
demonstrating that the Class 32 Categorical Exemption for the Project is
deficient. The CEQA Determination includes substantial evidence that the
Class 32 Categorical Exemption applies to the proposed project and that
no exceptions to the categorical exemption apply.

Therefore, the Class 32 Categorical Exemption adequately addresses all
impacts relative to the proposed project at 4750 West Santa Monica
Boulevard.

STAFF’'S RECOMMENDATION:

In consideration of the foregoing, it is submitted that the Director of Planning acted reasonably in
conditionally approving a Transit Oriented Communities (TOC) Affordable Housing Incentive
Program, and Project Permit Compliance Review for the demolition of one (1) commercial
building, one (1) storage building, one (1) two-story single-family dwelling, and accessory
buildings; and the construction, use, and maintenance of an eight-story, mixed-use building, with
two (2) levels of subterranean parking, 76,650 square feet of floor area, consisting of 85 dwelling
units, within Subarea C of the Vermont/Western SNAP Specific Plan. Staff recommends that the
Los Angeles City Planning Commission deny the appeal, determine that the project is
categorically exempt from CEQA as a Class 32 In-fill Project, sustain the action of the Director of
Planning in approving a Transit Oriented Communities (TOC) Affordable Housing Incentive
Program, and Project Permit Compliance Review, and adopt the Findings of the Director of
Planning.
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APPLICATIONS:

APPEAL APPLICATION

Instructions and Checklist

Related Code Section: Refer to the City Planning case determination to identify the Zone Code section for the entitlement
and the appeal procedure.

Purpose: This application is for the appeal of Department of City Planning determinations authorized by the Los Angeles
Municipal Code (LAMC).

A. APPELLATE BODY/CASE INFORMATION
1. APPELLATE BODY

4 Area Planning Commission [ City Planning Commission [ City Council [ Director of Planning
[ Zoning Administrator

Regarding Case Number: DIR-2020-4249-TOC-SPP-VHCA

Project Address: 4750 Santa Monica Blvd.

Final Date to Appeal: 03/29/2021

2. APPELLANT
Appellant Identity: 0 Representative O Property Owner
(check all that apply) O Applicant O Operator of the Use/Site

@ Person, other than the Applicant, Owner or Operator claiming to be aggrieved

[ Person affected by the determination made by the Department of Building and Safety

O Representative O Owner O Aggrieved Party
O Applicant O Operator

3. APPELLANT INFORMATION

Appellant's Name: Eric Moore

Company/Organization:

Mailing Address: 853 N. Edgemont St.

City: Los Angeles State: CA Zip: 90029

Telephone: (323) 687-4521 E-mail: professoreric@gmail.com

a. s the appeal being filed on your behalf or on behalf of another party, organization or company?
[ self 4 Other: 0,71,'_24,,; )4& Iéf’tédﬂqé& D-(u£/opm(n+
F 4

b. Is the appeal being filed to support the original applicant's position?  [J Yes No
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4. REPRESENTATIVE/AGENT INFORMATION

Representative/Agent name (if applicable):

Company:

Mailing Address:

City: State: . Zip:

Telephone: E-mail:

5. JUSTIFICATION/REASON FOR APPEAL
a. Is the entire decision, or only parts of it being appealed? O Entire ¥ Part

b. Are specific conditions of approval being appealed? O Yes M No

If Yes, list the condition number(s) here:

Attach a separate sheet providing your reasons for the appeal. Your reason must state:
0 The reason for the appeal O How you are aggrieved by the decision
O Specifically the points atissue [ Why you believe the decision-maker erred or abused their discretion

6. APPLICANT’S AFFIDAVIT
| certify that the statements contained in this application are complete and true:

Appellant Signature: e Plesre X Date: 3/28/21 /J,(

' 4

GENERAL APPEAL FILING REQUIREMENTS

B. ALL CASES REQUIRE THE FOLLOWING ITEMS - SEE THE ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR SPECIFIC CASE TYPES

1. Appeal Documents

a. Three (3) sets - The following documents are required for each appeal filed (1 original and 2 duplicates)
Each case being appealed is required to provide three (3) sets of the listed documents.

O Appeal Application (form CP-7769)
O Justification/Reason for Appeal
O Copies of Original Determination Letter

b. Electronic Copy

O Provide an electronic copy of your appeal documents on a flash drive (planning staff will upload materials
during filing and return the flash drive to you) or a CD (which will remain in the file). The following items must
be saved as individual PDFs and labeled accordingly (e.g. “Appeal Form.pdf’, “Justification/Reason
Statement.pdf’, or “Original Determination Letter.pdf” etc.). No file should exceed 9.8 MB in size.

c. Appeal Fee

O Original Applicant - A fee equal to 85% of the original application fee, provide a copy of the original application
receipt(s) to calculate the fee per LAMC Section 19.01B 1.

[0 Aggrieved Party - The fee charged shall be in accordance with the LAMC Section 19.01B 1.

d. Notice Requirement

[0 Mailing List - All appeals require noticing per the applicable LAMC section(s). Original Applicants must provide
noticing per the LAMC

0 Mailing Fee - The appeal notice mailing fee is paid by the project applicant, payment is made to the City
Planning's mailing contractor (BTC), a copy of the receipt must be submitted as proof of payment.
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SPECIFIC CASE TYPES - APPEAL FILING INFORMATION

C. DENSITY BONUS / TRANSIT ORIENTED COMMUNITES (TOC)

1. Density Bonus/TOC
Appeal procedures for Density Bonus/TOC per LAMC Section 12.22.A 25 (g) f.

NOTE:
- Density Bonus/TOC cases, only the on menu or additional incentives items can be appealed.

- Appeals of Density Bonus/TOC cases can only be filed by adjacent owners or tenants (must have documentation),
and always only appealable to the Citywide Planning Commission.

O Provide documentation to confirm adjacent owner or tenant status, i.e., a lease agreement, rent receipt, utility
bill, property tax bill, ZIMAS, drivers license, bill statement etc.

D. WAIVER OF DEDICATION AND OR IMPROVEMENT
Appeal procedure for Waiver of Dedication or Improvement per LAMC Section 12.37 I.

NOTE:
- Waivers for By-Right Projects, can only be appealed by the owner.

- When a Waiver is on appeal and is part of a master land use application request or subdivider's statement for a
project, the applicant may appeal pursuant to the procedures that governs the entitiement.

E. TENTATIVE TRACT/VESTING

1. Tentative Tract/Vesting - Appeal procedure for Tentative Tract / Vesting application per LAMC Section 17.54 A.

NOTE: Appeals to the City Council from a determination on a Tentative Tract (TT or VTT) by the Area or City
Planning Commission must be filed within 10 days of the date of the written determination of said Commission.

O Provide a copy of the written determination letter from Commission.

F. BUILDING AND SAFETY DETERMINATION

O 1. Appeal of the Department of Building and Safety determination, per LAMC 12.26 K 1, an appellant is considered the
Original Applicant and must provide noticing and pay mailing fees.

a. Appeal Fee

O Original Applicant - The fee charged shall be in accordance with LAMC Section 19.01B 2, as stated in the

Building and Safety determination letter, plus all surcharges. (the fee specified in Table 4-A, Section 98.0403.2 of the
City of Los Angeles Building Code)

b. Notice Requirement

O Mailing Fee - The applicant must pay mailing fees to City Planning's mailing contractor (BTC) and submit a
copy of receipt as proof of payment.

O 2. Appeal of the Director of City Planning determination per LAMC Section 12.26 K 8, an applicant or any other aggrieved
person may file an appeal, and is appealable to the Area Planning Commission or Citywide Planning Commission as
noted in the determination.

a. Appeal Fee
O Original Applicant - The fee charged shall be in accordance with the LAMC Section 19.01 B 1 a.

b. Notice Requirement
O Mailing List - The appeal notification requirements per LAMC Section 12.26 K 7 apply.

O Mailing Fees - The appeal notice mailing fee is made to City Planning's mailing contractor (BTC), a copy of
receipt must be submitted as proof of payment.
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G. NUISANCE ABATEMENT

1. Nuisance Abatement - Appeal procedure for Nuisance Abatement per LAMC Section 12.27.1 C 4

NOTE:
- Nuisance Abatement is only appealable to the City Council.

a. Appeal Fee
O Aggrieved Party the fee charged shall be in accordance with the LAMC Section 19.01 B 1.

2. Plan Approval/Compliance Review
Appeal procedure for Nuisance Abatement Plan Approval/Compliance Review per LAMC Section 12.27.1 C 4.

a. Appeal Fee
O Compliance Review - The fee charged shall be in accordance with the LAMC Section 19.01 B.
O Modification - The fee shall be in accordance with the LAMC Section 19.01 B.

NOTES

A Certified Neighborhood Council (CNC) or a person identified as a member of a CNC or as representing the CNC

may not file an appeal on behalf of the Neighborhood Council: persons affiliated with a CNC may only file as an
individual on behalf of self.

Please note that the appellate body must act on your appeal within a time period specified in the Section(s) of the
Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC) pertaining to the type of appeal being filed. The Department of City Planning
will make its best efforts to have appeals scheduled prior to the appellate body’s last day to act in order to provide
due process to the appellant. If the appellate body is unable to come to a consensus oris unable to hear and consider
the appeal prior to the last day to act, the appeal is automatically deemed denied, and the original decision will stand.
The last day to act as defined in the LAMC may only be extended if formally agreed upon by the applicant.

This Section for City Planning Staff Use Only
Base Fee: Reviewed & Accepted by (DSC Planner): Date:
Receipt No: Deemed Complete by (Project Planner): Date:
O Determination authority notified O Original receipt and BTC receipt (if original applicant)
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March 25, 2021

Eric Moore, Citizens for Reasonable Development
853 N. Edgemont St.
Los Angeles, CA 90029

City of Los Angeles, Department of City Planning
200 N. Spring St.
Los Angeles, CA 90012

Appeal of: Case Nos.: DIR-2020-4249-TOC-SPP-VHCA/ENV-2020-4250-CE,
Project Permit Compliance Review
Project Addresses: 4750 Santa Monica Blvd., 1033-1039 N. New Hampshire Ave.

This is a partial appeal filed under protest of Case No. DIR-2020-4249-TOC-SPP-VHCA, a
proposed 85-unit, 97-foor-tall Transit Oriented Communities (TOC) project located at 4750-4760 Santa
Monica Blvd. and 1033-1039 N. New Hampshire Ave. in East Hollywood.

Per the clear language of Section 7 of Measure JJJ, any aggrieved party has the right to
appeal a Transit Oriented Communities project. Yet the city arbitrarily limits such appeals to those
residing or owning property within immediate proximity of the project site. Without waiving our
rights, we are filing a partial appeal of the city’s approval of the project’s entitlements, specifically
the Project Permit Compliance Review approvals granted to this project and with it the city’s
determination of a CEQA exemption -- which were based on the illegal grant of a TOC approval.

I. THE CITY’S RESTRICTION OF THE RIGHT TO FILE TOC APPEALS TO ONLY
ADJACENT AND ABUTTING PROPERTY OWNERS AND TENANTS IS ILLEGAL

The City’s arbitrary restriction on the right to appeal Transit Oriented Communities (TOC)
projects is a denial of substantive and procedural due process, and is illegal under the voter initiative
Measure JJJ. The City improperly limits appellant rights of TOC project approvals to only adjacent
and abutting property owners and tenants.

Such restrictions are in clear conflict with the text of Section 7 of Measure JJJ, which states:
“Any aggrieved person or resident of the City of Los Angeles shall have the right to maintain an
action for equitable relief to restrain any violation of this Ordinance...The provisions of this Act
shall be construed liberally to effectuate its intent and purposes.”

Sec. 7. Enforcement.

Any aggrieved person or resident of the City of Los Angeles shall have the right to maintain
an action for equitable relief to restrain any violation of this Ordinance, or City failure to enforce
the duties imposed on it by this Ordinance. The provisions of this Act shall be construed
liberally to effectuate its intent and purposes. A joint labor-management committee established
pursuant to the federal Labor Management Cooperation Act of 1978 (29 U.S.C. Section 175a)
may bring an action in any court of competent jurisdiction against an employer that fails to pay
the prevailing wage to its employees as required by this Ordinance.
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The artificial distinction set out by the City that limits those who can appeal density bonus
entitlement determinations (a distinction which appears nowhere else in the City Municipal Code)
constitutes a denial of procedural and substantive due process and a violation of the clear language and
intent of Measure JJJ.

The bifurcation of those determinations from other entitlements which any aggrieved party
can appeal constitutes an unreasonable distinction without justification in law or fact, and is in
conflict with Measure JJJ. The adoption of such an artificially and factually and legally
unsupportable distinction is arbitrary and capricious, and burdens speech disparately dependent on
the proximity to the land use approval.

Such arbitrary distinctions are meant to stifle community participation. “[Common] sense
and wise public policy...require an opportunity for property owners to be heard before ordinances
which substantially affect their property rights are adopted...” Kissinger v. City of Los Angeles
(1958) 161 Cal. App. 2d 454, 464.

Local procedural rules and statutory provisions limiting the right to appeal to adjacent
owners and applicants are illegal. Under Horn v. County of Ventura (1979) 24 Cal. 3d 605, 156, if
an applicant has a right to appeal, any interested person adversely affected has a similar right
inasmuch as constitutional due process requires that notice and opportunity for hearing be given to
such interested persons.

As noted, when the voters adopted Measure JJJ, they specifically concluded that any
aggrieved person or resident should have the right to file appeals — including the right to seek an
action for equitable relief to restrain violation of the ordinance. The courts have liberally construed
the definition of “aggrieved” in cases giving the right to appeal to any person aggrieved by a
determination by a public agency. Marina Plaza v. California Coastal Zone Conservation
Commission (1977) 73 Cal. App. 3d 311, 321.

The City’s attempt to preclude an appeal to an aggrieved person who was not an adjacent
property owner but to nonetheless allow any aggrieved person to bring an action for equitable relief
in the Los Angeles County Superior Court effectively precludes that aggrieved person from
exhausting his or her administrative remedies.

I1. PROJECT BACKGROUND

The proposed “4750 Santa Monica” project involves the demolition of two, 2-story
Craftsman homes and a commercial office structure located on three contiguous parcels totaling
approximately 18,742 sq. ft. The existing homes, which were constructed in 1906 and 1910, pre-
date the establishment of the Los Angeles State Normal School’s Vermont Ave. campus (later the
site of the University of California, Los Angeles). The applicant, Jared Brenner-Goldstein of
Canfield Development, Inc. proposes to construct an 8-story, 97-foot-tall mixed-use complex
totaling approximately 76,719 sq. ft. The site’s underlying zoning is C2-1D for the two
northernmost parcels and R4-1D for the third, and is in Subarea C of the Vermont/Western Transit
Oriented District Specific Plan (also known as the Station Neighborhood Area Plan, or SNAP).
The existing SNAP subarea permits 46 residential units with a 75-foot height limitation.
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The applicant proposes to set aside ten units for low income housing, in exchange for receiving
the following generous incentives:

A) An 80% increase in the allowed density (from 46 units to 85 units);

B) A decrease in required parking from a maximum of 169 required stalls to no stalls;

C) A 22-foot increase in the maximum permitted building height, from 75 feet to 97 feet;

D) A 25% reduction in the required open space, from 9,225 sq. ft. to 6,919 sq. ft.

E) A 45% increase in the permitted Floor Area Ratio from 3.0:1 to 4.35:1 (NOTE: The underlying
zoning has a 0.5 FAR limitation per Ordinance 164686).

Note the below chart outlining the permitted zoning and the requested entitlements:

Project Permitted Approved

Density 46 dwelling units 85 dwelling units, an 80% increase (the city has
rounded-up the percentages).

FAR 3:1 per SNAP Subarea C | 4.35:1 over the entire site

Open Space | 9,225 sq. ft. required 6,919 sq. ft. approved

Height 75 feet 97 feet plus roof attachments

Stepback 30’ in height max 1* floor | 41 feet in height for first floor

Stepback 2" Floor 10 feet back 2" Floor zero feet back from first floor

Parking, 141 (minimum required) | Zero parking stalls. (The application states that 70

169 (maximum allowed) | parking stalls may be provided)

The Project as approved by the Director has no relationship to either the intent or purpose of the
Specific Plan, the Hollywood Community Plan, or good planning practice. Put simply, the proposed
Project — with a smidgeon of affordable housing units, no required parking, and a height that would
exceed anything in the surrounding area — isn’t designed for the benefit of our community, but is being
utilized to mine the city for profitable land-use entitlements.

The Project is regulated by the zoning restrictions of the Vermont/Western Transit Orientated
District Specific Plan. Created in 2001 “fo guide all development, including use, location, height and
density, to assure compatibility of uses,” the Specific Plan is not just a document of egalitarian goals, but is
instead a roadmap for the future. Yet the city is using an illegal TOC process to discard this plan.

II. OBJECTIONS

A. The Project DOES NOT comply with the applicable regulations, findings, standards
and provisions of the Specific Plan, and the Project is NOT in substantial
conformance with the purposes, intent and provisions of the community plan

The applicant seeks to construct 85 dwelling units, an 80% increase over the allowed base density,
and a density of one unit per approximately 220 sq. ft. of lot area, which is a density equivalent to the RS
Zone. A density of R5 is permitted only in the Regional Center Commercial area of the Hollywood
Community Plan, which is the area on Hollywood Blvd. and Sunset Blvd. between La Brea Ave. to the
west and Gower St. to the east. The proposed project’s density is incompatible with the regulations
governing the SNAP.
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The proposed Project is not consistent with SNAP’s goals, objectives and policies as it proposes a
Regional Center density project in a location where it is not allowed.

Land Use Corresponding Zones Density Per Net Acre
Designation

Low RD3,RD4,RZ2.5,RZ3, | 10-17
Medium I RZ4,RU

RD

Low RWI1,RD1.5,RD2 18-29
Medium IT

Medium R3 30-55
High R4, [Q]R4 56-109
Medium

High R5, [Q]R5 110-218

The Project as proposed is not in conformance with the above table, which provides guidance for
appropriate densities in different zoning classifications. The Project is located within the C2 and R4
Zones, which permit a maximum density of one unit per 400 sq. ft. of lot area. The proposed density of
85 dwelling units calculates to 197 dwelling units per acre, or more than the density permitted under R5
zoning. The site is therefore not suitable for the proposed density.

In order to achieve the Regional Center density and receive other entitlements inconsistent with
the SNAP and the city’s General Plan, the city approved the project as a Transit Oriented Communities
(TOC) development. As noted below, however, TOC projects are illegal and therefore cannot be used
as the basis for such significant changes to the underlying zoning restrictions.

B. The Transit Oriented Communities Guidelines are illegal.

On November 8, 2016, voters in the City of Los Angeles approved a ballot measure known
as Measure JJJ. The title of this measure was "Affordable Housing and Labor Standards Related to
City Planning." The measure was further titled “The Build Better LA Initiative." As the ballot titles
reveal, Measure JJJ was drafted to promote two purposes: 1) an increase in the amount of affordable
housing constructed in the City, and 2) the creation of local jobs paying adequate wages.

The ballot question for Measure JJJ read: "Shall an ordinance: I) requiring that certain
residential development projects provide for affordable housing and comply with prevailing wage,
local hiring and other labor standards; 2) requiring the City to assess the impacts of community
plan changes on affordable housing and local jobs; 3) creating an affordable housing incentive
program for developments near major transit stops; and 4) making other changes; be adopted?"

The City's Chief Legislative Analysis prepared an Impartial Analysis of Measure JJJ, which
provided that Measure JIJ "will amend City law to add affordable housing standards and training,
local hiring, and specific wage requirements for certain residential projects or more units seeking
General Plan amendments or zoning changes." The Impartial Analysis explained "This measure also
creates an affordable housing incentive program with increased density and reduced parking in
areas within a one-half mile radius around a major transit stop.”
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On September 27,2017 the City Planning Commission released the draft TOC Guidelines
"developed pursuant to Measure JJJ." These TOC Guidelines were clarified and updated on
February 25,2018. The TOC Guidelines contend that they "provide the eligibility standards,
incentives, and other necessary components of the TOC Program consistent with LAMC §12.22
A.31 [enacted by Measure JJJ]."

Yet the Commission and City far exceeded the authority granted it by the voters as well as its
own laws and state laws. TOC "incentives" far exceed those authorized by the voters enacting Measure
JJJ, while failing to provide for well-paid jobs adhering to the prevailing wage in Los Angeles. These
incentives constitute vast departures from numerous existing codified ordinances yet were never
approved legislatively: not by the voters, nor by the City Council.

The reliance upon these improper guidelines by the City and the City Planning Commission
constitutes an improper policy and practice of ignoring the voters' mandate in Measure JJJ and
disregarding the proper legislative procedures for amending the General Plan and zoning ordinances.
They therefore have no force of law.

In fact, the TOC Guidelines depart significantly from the parameters and requirements of
Measure JJJ in numerous respects. While Measure J1J provides that the TOC Guidelines may allow
a different level of' density increase based upon a property's base zone and density, the TOC
Guidelines utilize a system of Tiers based upon distance from a Major Transit Stop to award
differing levels of density increase, regardless of a property's base zone or density.

Measure JJJ merely provides that the TOC Guidelines contain incentives "consistent with
the following": a residential density increase, adjustments to minimum square feet per dwelling unit,
floor area ratio, or both, as well as parking reductions.

C. Nowhere does Measure JJJ authorize incentives for increased height or reduced
open space. Nor were voters informed of such incentives by Measure JJJ, or that
an unelected commission could upend the city’s General Plan.

The T'OC Guidelines also include additional, non-voter approved incentives for reductions
in required yards and setback, open space, lot width, increases in maximum lot coverage, height,
transitional height requirements, and FAR starting levels irrespective of the underlying zoning.
Each of these "additional" incentives alters otherwise applicable limitations in the municipal code
without complying with the procedural requirements for zone changes, height district amendments
and general plan amendments or variances, all of which provide due process and full transparency.

Section 5 of Measure JJJ provides that in the case of projects with 10 or more residential
dwelling units, in order to be eligible for "a discretionary General Plan amendment... or any zone
change or height-district change that results in increased allowable residential floor area, density
or height, or allows a residential use where previously not allowed," the project must comply with
various affordable housing requirements (including on- or off-site), and shall comply with the job
standards in subdivision (i).'
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The job standards require that all work be performed by licensed contractors, that at least 30
percent of the workforce are residents of the City, that 10 percent of the workforce consists of
"transitional” workers living within a 5-mile radius of the project, and that the workers are paid the
standard prevailing wages in the project area. Yet despite TOC projects now comprising the
overwhelming majority of discretionary building applications, there have been almost no labor
standard projects approved under Measure JJJ.

Voters adopted Measure JJJ being told that the measure would require projects seeking zone
changes or height district changes to abide by labor standards and affordable housing requirements.
What voters got instead are guidelines that provide wholesale elimination of established zoning
laws for a pittance of affordable housing -- while destroying whole swaths of Rent Stabilized
housing.

The TOC Guidelines were never adopted in a legislative process or presented to the voters,
and do not require the "good jobs" that Measure JJJ promised. Projects that would have been
required to meet labor standards under Section 5 avoid those standards because the TOC Guidelines
claim to obviate the need for zone changes and height district changes in the many areas of the city
that are within a half mile from a bus line or transit stop.

The TOC Guidelines are quite simply a scam. They overturn a significant number of
municipal code provisions regarding height and other planning standards, yet the Guidelines were
never adopted by the legislative body legally authorized to make those changes, the City Council.
Nor were the TOC Guidelines adopted by the voters. Instead, the TOC Guidelines are nothing more
than a rouge entitlement giveaway that significantly departs from the land use and planning
framework approved by the voters, and they overturn the duly-adopted ordinances passed by the
Los Angeles City Council.

Neither were the TOC "Tiers" allowing increased density within proximity to transit
authorized by Measure JJJ. The Tiers function as newly created zones, which were not adopted by
ordinance nor approved by voters. Only the voters can amend Measure JJJ; the Council may only
make non-substantive amendments to the measure's provisions.

The TOC Guidelines are so sweeping they effectively constitute a general plan amendment,
vastly increasing permissible density and height for certain residential projects. Yet the TOC
Guidelines were not adopted consistent with the process for a general plan amendment.

Further, by impermissibly including height and other incentives not provided for in
Measure J1J, the city has effectively rendered moot the general plan amendment process,
thereby creating inconsistencies within the general plan in violation of state law.

The TOC Guidelines undermine one of the two fundamental premises of Measure JJJ:
the requirement of projects to meet labor standard requirements to receive incentives under the
TOC Guidelines. Absent this requirement, the fundamental promise of Measure JJJ to provide
"good jobs" is undermined.
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While Measure JJJ Section 5 sets forth an elaborate set of requirements for projects
seeking general plan amendments, zone changes, or height district changes, and requires
adherence to labor standards in order to receive these entitlements, projects receiving incentives
under the improperly approved TOC Guidelines no longer need zone changes or height district
changes, and so do not comply with the labor standards or provide the public with notice and
public hearings to make these massive changes. The TOC Guidelines, as written and illegally
"approved," is nothing short of an attempt to end-run the City Charter and the will of the voters.

In adopting the TOC Guidelines in conflict with JJJ, the Planning Department and City
Planning Commission abused their discretion, and promulgated TOC Guidelines in an arbitrary and
capricious manner that is not consistent with the requirements of Measure JJJ nor consistent with
the requirements of state and local law for the adoption of zoning ordinances and maintaining
general plan consistency. As such, any approval by the city is illegal and has no relevance in law,
and cannot be employed as a conceit to approve this or any other project.

D. The city has failed to determine whether or not the incentives are required in order
to provide for the affordable housing.

The determination letter states at page 15: “The list of incentives in the Transit Oriented
Communities Guidelines were pre-evaluated at the time the Transit Oriented Communities
Affordable Housing Incentive Program Ordinance was adopted to include various types of relief that
minimize restrictions on the size of the project.” This is simply not true.

As previously noted, the text of Measure JJJ in no manner “pre-evaluated” the incentives
ultimately adopted by the City Planning Commission for the TOC Guidelines. Ordinance 184,745
simply states: “The City Planning Commission shall review the TOC Guidelines and shall by vote
make a recommendation to adopt or reject the TOC Guidelines.”

The TOC Guidelines are not an ordinance. They are not present in the Municipal Code.
They are merely a set of impromptu policy requirements that can be altered at any time. The text of
Measure J1J specifies that the Commission was required to “make a recommendation” regarding the
proposed guidelines. Recommendations by the Commission on zoning changes are prescribed by
the City Charter to be forwarded to the City Council for approval and codification as an ordinance.
None of this occurred. Instead, a developer’s wish list of relaxed zoning standards was approved by
the Commission and has been illegally enforced as if it were somehow the law.

In fact, the record contains no evidence whatsoever regarding whether or not the TOC
incentives are necessary to provide for the minimal amount of affordable housing required by the
TOC Guidelines because the city has never requested such evidence.

Furthermore, if the list of TOC incentives had been pre-evaluated for all factors, then approvals
would be ministerial, not discretionary. The Director retains the authority to reject incentives if it can be
determined that the incentive is not required to provide for the housing. The fact that the City refuses to
determine whether or not the incentive is necessary does not somehow make the approvals mandatory.



Appeal of Case # DIR-2020-4249-TOC-SPP-VHCA
Page 8

The project’s determination letter states: “The record does not contain substantial evidence
that would allow the Director to make a finding that the requested incentives are not necessary to
provide for affordable housing costs per State Law.”

The record does not contain such evidence because the Director has never required such
evidence.

The City fails to assess the economic matrix of the Project to determine whether or not the
incentives are necessary in order to provide the affordable housing. TOC incentives are required by
Measure JJJ to follow the procedures outlined by LAMC Section 12.22.A.25(g)(2)(i)(c) and (i),
which state:

c. Action. The Director shall approve a Density Bonus and requested
Incentive(s) unless the Director finds that:

(i) The Incentive is not required in order to provide for affordable housing
costs as defined in California Health and Safety Code Sections 50052.5, or
Section 50053 for rents for the affordable units...

The Director must make this financial feasibility assessment as a pre-condition to a
decision. The feasibility analysis is not discretionary, yet the Director of Planning has failed to
make the assessment at all. Rather, it is a mandatory duty that cannot be waived without showing
that the incentives are required to make the housing affordable. Per Measure JJJ, the Director of
Planning is required per LAMC §12.22.A.25g(2)(c)(@) to review and justify the economic necessity
of the Applicant’s affordable housing menu incentives and document this analysis in the findings.

The Planning Department claims that AB 2501 precludes the local agency from requiring
the applicant to submit a pro forma to assess the financial need for the incentives, but this
conclusion is incorrect. AB 2501 merely prevents an agency from requiring a “special study.” A
pro forma is not a special study. Instead, a pro forma is a requirement imposed upon all projects by
financial institutions and government agencies in order to receive financial assistance.

E. The Project Does Not Qualify for its Entitlements because the Zoning
Regulations, Procedures, and Protocols Attendant Discretionary Approvals Were
Not Followed.

1). The Lack of Site Plan Review.

Because the 4750 Santa Monica Project involves more than 50 units/guestrooms, and
because the entitlement bonuses granted under the city’s TOC incentive program are illegal, a
Site Plan Review is required under LAMC §16.05(C)(1)(b). The relevant portion of LAMC
§16.05 reads:
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C. Requirements.

1. Site Plan Review.

(Amended by Ord. No. 184,827, Eff. 3/24/17.) No grading permit
foundation permit, building permit, or use of land permit shall be issued for any of the

following development projects unless a site plan approval has first been obtained pursuant to
this section. This provision shall apply to individual projects for which permits are sought and
also to the cumulative sum of related or successive permits which are part of a larger project,
such as piecemeal additions to a building. or multiple buildings on a lot. as determined by the
Director.

(a) Any development project which creates, or results in an increase of, 50,000 gross square
feet or more of nonresidential floor area.

(b) 2

iny development project which creates. or results in an increase of, 50 or more dwelling
units or guest rooms, or combination thereof.

Under LAMC Section 16.05, the purposes of a Site Plan Review are: “to promote orderly
development, evaluate and mitigate significant environmental impacts, and promote public safety
and the general welfare by ensuring that development projects are properly related to their sites,

surrounding properties, traffic circulation, sewers, other infrastructure and environmental setting,

and to control and mitigate the development of projects which are likely to have a significant
adverse effect on the environment.” None of these goals are accomplished here.

Site Plan Review requires a finding under LAMC §16.05 F.2 “that the project consists of an
arrangement of buildings and structures (including height, bulk and setbacks), off-street parking
facilities ...

and other such pertinent improvements, that is or will be compatible with existing and
future development on adjacent properties and neighboring properties

Yet the project’s height and massing are incompatible with the surrounding built
environment and greatly out of character with the immediate neighborhood. At eight stories and

covering 3 parcels, the proposed building would dwarf the existing neighborhood, as shown in the
below photos.
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Above: Applicant’s rendering of proposed 97-foot-tall “4750 Santa Monica” project.

F. The Project DOES NOT consist of an arrangement of buildings and structures (including
height, bulk and setbacks), off-street parking facilities, loading areas, lighting,
landscaping, trash collection, and other such pertinent improvements that is or will be
compatible with existing and future development on adjacent properties and neighboring
properties

Because projects such as the 4750 Santa Monica development have obtained their entitlements
under an illegal process, they must adhere to the Site Plan Review Ordinance codified under LAMC
Section 16.05, the purpose of which is to “promote orderly development and promote public safety and
the general welfare.” The meaning of those words are often lost on members of the City Planning
Department, even though they are important because they relate to the City’s state-delegated police
power, under which the City has the authority to shape new development projects.
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In fact, under the ordinance the City is required to “control or mitigate” the development of
projects which are likely to have a significant adverse effect on surrounding properties by reason of
inadequate site planning.

When mitigating a development’s effects, the City has broad authority to condition and/or modify
a project. Under the Site Plan Review Ordinance, the City can change projects so long as those changes
do not inhibit State density development rights. Therefore, with the Project, as long as the unit count
meets the 35% density bonus, or in this case a maximum of 63 units, the City is both authorized and
required to ensure that the development fits within our community.

This requirement extends to managing the overall height of the proposed building. In order to
approve the Project, the Site Plan Review Ordinance requires the City to find under LAMC Section
16.05.F(2) “that the project consists of an arrangement of buildings and structures (including height,
bulk and setbacks)... that is or will be compatible with existing and future development on adjacent
properties and neighboring properties.” A 97-foot-tall, eight-story building is not compatible with
adjacent and neighboring properties near the Project site.

On this issue, the City Council has the authority to utilize the City’s police powers under the Site
Plan Review Ordinance to modify the Project so that the height is compatible with the existing and future
development of neighboring properties.

G.  The Project will have a Specific Adverse Impact upon public health and safety, as the
Project DOES NOT incorporate mitigation measures, monitoring measures when
necessary, or alternatives identified in the environmental review that would mitigate the
negative environmental effects of the project.

i). The Project’s cumulative construction and operational noise, vibration, dust and
grading will have a significant, adverse impact upon public health and safety.

The project site is immediately adjacent to residential housing located within the Restricted
Density RD1.5 Zone. Construction and operational noise and vibration impacts, as well as
construction dust impacts in conjunction with other proposed development immediately across from
the project site, will likely significantly effect the health of children and others adjacent to the
project site. The applicant has offered no plausible mitigation to negate these specific adverse
impacts. No conditions of approval have been imposed to address this issue.

The city’s standard deference to its Best Practices Policy are not a mitigation measure and
are therefore meaningless.

In the determination letter’s list of “Projects Within a Quarter-Mile from the Subject Site,”
the city references the 1015 Vermont Ave. project, a 187-unit mixed-use project spanning the Metro
subway station at the southwest corner of Santa Monica Blvd. and Vermont Ave. (DIR-2019-5645-
TOC-SPR-SPP). The bulk of this approved development would in fact not be sited on Vermont
Ave., but on New Hampshire Ave., directly across from the 4750 Santa Monica project, as noted in
the plans illustrated below:
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PLOT PLAN 1

Rendering above of an approved 187-unit mixed-use development sited primarily on New Hampshire
Ave, directly across from the 4750 Santa Monica Project.
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Page 31 of the determination letter references a noise study prepared in June of 2020 for the
4750 Santa Monica project by Rincon Consultants, Inc. The city states that this study concluded that
cumulative noise impacts would be less than significant. Yet the city 1) has not provided this study
for public review; 2) based upon other studies of cumulative noise impacts approved by the city,
undoubtedly relies upon the false concept of Best Practices and unavoidable noise levels; and 3)
Rincon Consultants is a Riverside based firm that has in the past been discredited for a lack of
experience with examining potential historical resources and for its cursory review of Los Angeles
projects.

A significant construction noise impact occurs if construction activities that last more than one day
would increase the ambient noise levels by 10 dBA or more at any off-site noise-sensitive location.
Alternatively, construction activities lasting more than 10 days in a three-month period that increase the
ambient noise levels by 5 dBA or more at any off-site noise-sensitive location are also considered a
significant impact. The proposed Project has an approximately 2-year construction schedule. The
construction site lines a quiet, restricted density residential street, and is directly across from another major
development. Under such circumstances, it is infeasible that there will not be noise and vibration impacts
related to two major projects being constructed across from one another simultaneously.

H.  The City has failed to assess the project’s cumulative impacts under CEQA.

The Project’s Categorical Exemption fails to acknowledge the impacts resulting from the proposed
development. Per the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section 15300.2, a
Class 32 exemption must be consistent with the applicable general plan designation and all applicable
general plan policies as well as with the applicable zoning designation and regulation. Yet the project is
at odds with the General Plan, the Hollywood Community Plan, the Specific Plan, and AB 283.

Furthermore, CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2 requires environmental review if cumulative
impacts are significant. Under CEQA, when an agency is making an exemption determination it may not
ignore evidence of an unusual circumstance creating a reasonable possibility of a significant
environmental impact. Likewise, an agency may not avoid assessing environmental impacts by failing to
gather relevant data. The city argues that environmental review is unnecessary because there were no
findings of environmental impacts.

Yet the courts have warned against such a “mechanical application” in situations where agencies
have failed to gather the data necessary for an informed decision. Because CEQA places the burden of
environmental investigation on government rather than the public, an agency should not be allowed to
hide behind its own failure to gather relevant data.

A CEQA categorical exemption is inapplicable when the cumulative impact of successive projects
of the same type over time is significant. The cumulative impact of the proposed project in conjunction
with other developments in Hollywood has not been analyzed. The city cites only 17 other proposed or
approved developments within the vicinity of the Project site, using an arbitrary radius of 1,500 feet for
analysis. There is no legal basis for the limited scope of this review. Note below a list of 42
TOC/density bonus projects that have been proposed or approved in just the last two years in the East
Hollywood area:
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Address of proposed TOC/DB projects Existing Proposed Increase Case No.

1 | 5817-5823 Lexington Ave. 4 units | 21 units 17 units DIR-2019-5388-DB

2 | 5806-5812 Lexington Ave. 2 units | 17 units 15 units DIR-2019-7067-TOC

3 | 1310-1316 N. Gordon St. None 60 units 60 units DIR-2019-7670-DB

4 | 1333-1343 N. Tamarind Ave. 3 units | 45 units 45 units DIR-2019-3141-DB

5 | 1222 N. Beachwood Dr. 3units | 11 units 8 units DIR-2019-4192-DB

6 | 1130-1132 N. Beachwood Dr. 2 units | 15 units 13 units DIR 2018-723-TOC

7 | 1151-1153 N. Gordon St. 2 units | 14 units 12 units PAR-2018-5490-TOC

8 | 5530 Virginia Ave. None 64 units 64 units PAR-2018-4912-TOC

9 | 5533 Virginia Ave. 2 units | 23 units 21 units DIR 2017-4807-TOC

10 | 5537-5547 Santa Monica Blvd. None 60 units 60 units PAR-2018-4907-TOC

11 | 5412 Santa Monica Blvd. None 60 units 60 units DIR-2018-5887-TOC

12 | 5627 Fernwood Ave. None 60 units 60 units DIR 2017-4872-TOC

13 | 5456 Barton Ave. 1 unit 7 units 6 units PAR-2018-4295-TOC

14 | 5460 Fountain Ave. None 49 units 49 units ADM-2018-3871-TOC

15 | 5509-5529 Sunset Blvd. None 412 units | 412 units CPC-2019-4639-CU-DB-SPE
16 | 5717 Carlton Way 4 units | 39 units 35 units DIR-2017-2680-TOC-SPP

17 | 1341 - 1349 N. Hobart Blvd. 9 units | 29 units 20 units DIR-2019-790-TOC

18 | 908 N. Ardmore Ave. 6 units | 33 units 27 units DIR 2018-3931-TOC

19 | 926-932 N. Kingsley Dr. Sunits | 37 units 32 units DIR-2019-2038-TOC
20 | 4904-4920 Santa Monica Blvd. None 62 units 62 units DIR-2020-667-TOC
21| 1301 N. Alexandria Ave. 3 units | 16 units 13 units DIR-2019-5422-TOC
22 | 1220 N. Vermont Ave. None 29 units 29 units DIR-2019-1254-TOC
23 | 1225 N. Vermont Ave. None 58 units 58 units DIR-2019-909-TOC-SPP
24 | 4626-4644 Santa Monica Blvd. None 177 units | 177 units DIR-2019-337-SPP-SPPA-TOC-SPR
25 | 4100 Melrose Ave. None 33 units 33 units DIR 2018-7575-TOC
26 | 627 N. Juanita Ave. 1 unit 17 units 16 units DIR 2018-1421-TOC-SPP
27 | 636-642 N. Juanita Ave. 2 units | 33 units 31 units DIR-2019-970-SPP-TOC
28 | 516 N. Virgil Ave. 1 unit 16 units 15 units DIR-2019-4185-SPP-TOC
29 | 611-615 N. Virgil Ave. None 30 units 30 units DIR-2019-7613-TOC

30 | 700-710 N. Virgil Ave. None 37 units 37 units DIR-2020-783-TOC

31 | 4575 Santa Monica Blvd. None 14 units 14 units DIR-2018-347-TOC-SPP-SPPA
32 | 4537-4545 Santa Monica Blvd. None 23 units 23 units DIR-2019-2431-TOC

33 | 4704-4722 Santa Monica Blvd. 4 units | 197 units | 194 units DIR-2019-5645-TOC

34 | 4629-4651 Maubert Ave. 14 units | 153 units | 139 units DIR-2019-3760-SPP-TOC

35| 1121 N. Gower St. None 169 units | 169 units CPC-2020-3253-DB-SPR-HCA
36 | 5430 Virginia Ave. S units | 65 units 60 units DIR-2020-4087-RDP-HCA

37 | 4750 Santa Monica Blvd. 1 unit 85 units 84 units DIR-2020-4249-TOC-SPP-VHCA|
38 | 1227 N. Berendo St. 1 unit 17 units 16 units DIR-2020-2780-TOC-SPR-HCA
39 | 5600 Hollywood Blvd. 14 units | 200 units | 186 units CPC-2020-4296-CU-DB-SPP-

RDP-SPR-VHCA-PHP
40 | 1111 N. Madison Ave. None 41 units 41 units APCC-2020-3957-SPE-SPP-TOC
41 | 1114 N. Heliotrope Dr. 1 unit | 26 units 25 units DIR-2021-1238-TOC-SPP-HCA
42 |1 1115 N. Berendo St. 2 units | 26 units 24 units DIR-2021-1538-TOC-SPP-HCA
Totals Existing| Proposed | Increase 41 of the 42 projects claim to be
92 units | 2,528 units| 2,488 units | categorically exempt
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As applied to a categorical exemption, CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2(b) provides an exemption
cannot be utilized “when the cumulative impact of successive projects of the same type in the same place over
time is significant.”

Under CEQA, when an agency is making an exemption determination it may not ignore
evidence of an unusual circumstance creating a reasonable possibility of a significant environmental
impact. Committee to Save the Hollywoodland Specific Plan v City of Los Angeles (2008) 161
Cal.App.4th 1168, 1187 (city approval set aside because city failed to consider proffered evidence
regarding historic wall).

Likewise, an agency may not avoid assessing environmental impacts by failing to gather relevant
data. The city’s determination letter contains no findings to justify the categorical exemption. Instead, the
city relies on reports from the applicant’s land use consultant, Rincon Consultants, Inc. of Riverside to
make its determination of no significance. These reports have not been made readily available to the
public within the timeframe of filing this appeal, nor has the city posted an email cited in the determination
letter at page 31, which states that the Office of historic Resources “confirmed” that the existing structures
on the site “are not considered historic.”

As noted in this appeal, the project is NOT consistent with the applicable general plan designation
and all applicable general plan policies, as well as with the applicable zoning designation and regulations.
The project essentially amends the city’s general plan to create a Regional Center development. Approval
of the project WOULD result in significant effects relating to noise and vibrations, and air quality.
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“The ‘foremost principle’ in interpreting CEQA is that the Legislature intended the act to be read
so as to afford the fullest possible protection to the environment within the reasonable scope of the
statutory language.” Communities for a Better Env’t v. Cal. Res. Agency (2002) 103 Cal.App.4th 98, 109
(CBE v. CRA).

III. CONCLUSION

For the above reasons, we request that the Commission overturn the Director of Planning’s
unwarranted approval of Case No. DIR-2020-4249-TOC-SPP-VHCA
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DETERMINATION

Case No.

CEQA:
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Council District:
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Zone:

Legal Description:

Last Day to File an Appeal:

DIR-2020-4249-TOC-SPP-VHCA
ENV-2020-4250-CE

C — Community Center

4750 West Santa Monica
Boulevard (4750-4760 West
Santa Monica Boulevard, 1033-
1039 North New Hampshire
Avenue)

13 — O’Farrell

East Hollywood

Hollywood

Highway Oriented Commercial

C2-1D, R4-1D

Lots 18-20,

WESTMORELAND PARK

TRACT

March 29 2021

Pursuant to the Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC) Section 12.22 A.31, as the designee of the

Director of Planning, | hereby:

Determine that based on the whole of the administrative record as supported by the
justification prepared and found in the environmental case file, the project is exempt from
the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section
15332 (Class 32 - In-Fill Development Project), and there is no substantial evidence
demonstrating that any exceptions contained in Section 15300.2 of the State CEQA
Guidelines regarding location, cumulative impacts, significant effects or unusual
circumstances, scenic highways, or hazardous waste sites, or historical resources

applies.



Approve with Conditions an 80 percent increase in density, 36 percent increase in Floor
Area Ratio (FAR), and no residential parking spaces consistent with the provisions of the
Transit Oriented Communities (TOC) Affordable Housing Incentive Program for a
qualifying Tier 4 project totaling 85 dwelling units, reserving 10 units for Extremely Low
Income Household occupancy for a period of 55 years, with the following two (2)
Additional Incentives:

a. Height. A 22-foot increase in height to permit 97 feet of maximum building height in
lieu of the maximum 75 feet otherwise permitted per the underlying zone;

(i) Anincrease of 11 feet in height to the stepback requirement per the SNAP
which requires that no portion of any structure located in Subarea B or C
shall exceed more than 30 feet in height within 15 feet of the front property
line, along Santa Monica Boulevard.

(i) An increase of one-story in height to the stepback requirement per the
SNAP which requires that all buildings with a property line fronting on a
major highway, including Santa Monica Boulevard, have the second-floor
set back 10 feet from the first-floor.

b. Open Space. A 25 percent reduction to permit a minimum 6,919 square feet of
overall usable open space in lieu of the minimum 9,225 square feet otherwise
required; and

Pursuant to Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC) Section 11.5.7 C and the Vermont/Western
Station Neighborhood Area (SNAP) Specific Plan Ordinance No. 186,735, | have reviewed the
proposed project and as the designee of the Director of Planning, | hereby:

Approve with Conditions a Project Permit Compliance Review for the demolition of
one (1) commercial building, one (1) storage building, one (1) two-story single-family
dwelling and accessory buildings; and the construction, use and maintenance of an
eight-story, mixed-use building, with two (2) levels of subterranean parking, 76,650
square feet of floor area, consisting of 85 dwelling units and 1,137 square feet of
commercial floor area, within Subarea C (Community Center) of the Vermont/Western
SNAP Specific Plan;

The project approval is based upon the attached Findings, and subject to the attached Conditions
of Approval:

DIR-2020-4249-TOC-SPP-VHCA Page 2 of 34



CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

TOC Affordable Housing Incentive Program Conditions

1.

Residential Density. The project shall be limited to a maximum density of 85 residential
dwelling units, including On-Site Restricted Affordable Units.

On-Site Restricted Affordable Units. Ten (10) units shall be designated for Extremely Low
Income Households, as defined by the Los Angeles Housing and Community Investment
Department (HCIDLA) and California Government Code Section 65915(c)(2).

Changes in On-Site Restricted Units. Deviations that increase the number of restricted
affordable units or that change the composition of units or change parking numbers shall be
consistent with LAMC Section 12.22 A.31.

Housing Requirements. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the owner shall execute a
covenant to the satisfaction of the Los Angeles Housing and Community Investment
Department (HCIDLA) to make 10 units available to Extremely Low Income Households for
sale or rental as determined to be affordable to such households by HCIDLA for a period of
55 years. In the event the applicant reduces the proposed density of the project, the number
of required set-aside affordable units may be adjusted, consistent with LAMC Section 12.22
A.31, to the satisfaction of HCIDLA, and in consideration of the projects SB 330
Determination. Enforcement of the terms of said covenant shall be the responsibility of
HCIDLA. The applicant will present a copy of the recorded covenant to the Department of
City Planning for inclusion in this file. The project shall comply with the Guidelines for the
Affordable Housing Incentives Program adopted by the City Planning Commission and with
any monitoring requirements established by the HCIDLA. Refer to the Transit Oriented
Communities (TOC) Affordable Housing Incentive Program Background and Housing
Replacement (SB 330 Determination) sections of this determination.

Floor Area Ratio (FAR). The maximum FAR shall be limited to 4.09:1, or 76,650 square
feet.

Automobile Parking. Automobile parking shall be provided consistent with LAMC Section
12.22 A.31, which permits no residential parking for a project located in Tier 4 TOC
Affordable Housing Incentive Area and no more than 127 residential parking spaces, 42
guest parking spaces, and two (2) commercial parking spaces, for a total of 171 parking
spaces per the SNAP.

a. Any future guest parking spaces must be shared with designated commercial
spaces.

b. If more guest parking spaces are allowed than commercial parking spaces, the
proposed project cannot exceed the maximum two (2) spaces allowed per the
SNAP.

Height. The project shall be limited to a maximum building height of 97 feet, 0 inches, as
measured from grade to the highest point of the structure pursuant to the TOC Affordable
Housing Incentive Program. Architectural rooftop features as identified in LAMC Section
12.21.1 B.3 may be erected up to 10 feet above the height limit, if the structures and features
are set back a minimum of 10 feet from the roof perimeter and screened from view at street
level.

Building Stepback. The project shall set the second floor mezzanine floor back from the
first-floor frontage by a minimum of 10 feet. The project shall be limited to 41 feet in height

DIR-2020-4249-TOC-SPP-VHCA Page 3 of 34



for the portion of the building located within 15 feet from the front property line along Santa
Monica Boulevard.

Open Space. The project shall provide a minimum of 6,919 square feet of usable open
space pursuant to the TOC Affordable Housing Incentive Program, of which 1,730 square
feet must be located at grade level or first habitable room level. The common open space
shall be open to the sky, must be at least 600 square feet in size, and have a minimum
dimension of 20 feet when measured perpendicular from any point on each of the
boundaries of the open space area. Balconies shall have a minimum dimension of six feet
and patios shall have a minimum dimension of 10 feet. Balconies and patios not meeting
the minimum dimension requirements when measured perpendicular from any point on each
of the boundaries of the open space area cannot be counted towards the square-footage
allocated towards meeting the overall usable open space requirement.

SNAP Conditions

10. Site Development. Except as modified herein, the project shall be in substantial

11.

conformance with the plans and materials submitted by the applicant, stamped “Exhibit A,”
and attached to the subject case file. No change to the plans will be made without prior
review by the Department of City Planning, Central Project Planning Division, and written
approval by the Director of Planning. Each change shall be identified and justified in writing.
Minor deviations may be allowed in order to comply with the provisions of the Municipal
Code, the project conditions, or the project permit authorization.

Parks First. Prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, the applicant shall complete
the following:

a. Make a payment to the Department of Recreation and Parks (RAP) for the required
Park Fee pursuant to LAMC Section 17.12. Contact RAP staff by email at
rap.parkfees@lacity.org, by phone at (213) 202-2682 or in person at the public
counter at 221 N. Figueroa St., Suite 400 (4™ Floor), Los Angeles, CA 90012 to
arrange for payment.

b. Make a payment of $361,200 to the Parks First Trust Fund for the net increase of
84 residential dwelling units. The calculation of a Parks First Trust Fund Fee to be
paid pursuant to the Vermont/Western SNAP shall be off-set by the Park Fee paid
pursuant to LAMC Section 17.12 as a result of the project.

c. The applicant shall provide proof of payment for the Park Fee to the Department
of City Planning (DCP), Central Project Planning Division staff to determine the
resulting amount of Parks First Trust Fund Fee to be paid. DCP staff shall sign off
on the Certificate of Occupancy in the event there are no resulting Parks First Trust
Fund Fee to be paid.

d. In the event there are remaining Parks First Trust Fund Fee to be paid, the
applicant shall make a payment to the Office of the City Administrative Officer
(CAO), Parks First Trust Fund. Contact Jennifer Shimatsu of the CAO directly at
(213) 978-7628 or Jennifer.Shimatsu@lacity.org to arrange for payment. The
applicant shall submit proof of payment for the Parks First Trust Fund Fee to DCP
staff, who will then sign off on the Certificate of Occupancy.

e. All residential units in a project containing units set aside as affordable for Very
Low or Low Income Households that are subsidized with public funds and/or
Federal or State Tax Credits with affordability covenants of at least 30 years are
exempt from the Parks First Trust Fund.
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12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Use. The proposed residential use shall be permitted on the subject property. The project
is allowed C4 uses on the subject property. Any change of use within the project site is
required to obtain a Project Permit Compliance Review approval before any permit
clearance is given. Commercial Uses shall be limited to the ground floor only.

Bicycle Parking. The project shall provide a minimum of 48 residential bicycle parking
spaces and a minimum of four (4) commercial bicycle parking spaces on site, as shown in
Exhibit “A”.

Setback. No front, side or rear yard setbacks shall be required.
Streetscape Elements.

a. Street Trees. Street trees must be installed and maintained prior to issuance of
the building permit or suitably guaranteed through a bond and all improvements
must be completed prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy.

i.  Four (4), 36-inch box shade trees shall be provided in the public right-of-way
along Santa Monica Boulevard and five (5) 36-inch box shade trees shall be
provided in the public right-of-way along New Hampshire Boulevard, subject to
the Bureau of Street Services, Urban Forestry Division requirements. The
project site currently includes two (2) existing trees within the 125 feet of
frontage along Santa Monica Boulevard and six (6) existing trees within the
150 feet of frontage along New Hampshire Boulevard. Whether the street trees
should remain or should be replaced is subject to the Bureau of Street
Services, Urban Forestry Division.

i.  Atree well cover shall be provided for each new and existing tree in the public
right-of-way adjacent to the subject property to the satisfaction of the Bureau
of Street Services.

iii.  The applicant shall be responsible for new street tree planting and pay fees for
clerical, inspection, and maintenance per the Los Angeles Municipal Code
Section 62.176 for each tree.

iv.  An automatic irrigation system shall be provided.

Note: Contact the Urban Forestry Division, Subdivision staff, at (213) 847-3088
for site inspection prior to any street tree work.

b. Bike Racks. Two (2) simple black painted bike racks shall be provided in the public
right-of-way along Santa Monica Boulevard and three (3) simple black painted bike
racks shall be provided in the public right-of-way along New Hampshire Boulevard.
Bike racks shall be installed three feet from the curb edge or per the City of Los
Angeles Department of Transportation requirements.

c. Trash Receptacles. One (1) trash receptacle painted black shall be provided,
maintained, and emptied by the project owner, and placed in the public right-of-
way along Santa Monica Boulevard subject to the requirements of the Department
of Public Works.

Vehicular Access (New Hampshire Avenue). Vehicular access to the project shall be
provided from New Hampshire Avenue. If the project is revised to provide vehicular access
from Santa Monica Boulevard, only one curb cut that is 20 feet in width is permitted, unless
otherwise required by the Departments of Public Works, Transportation, or Building and
Safety. Approval by the Departments of Public Works, Transportation, or Building and Safety
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17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

for a curb cut exceeding 20 feet in width must be provided to the Department of City Planning
once received.

Pedestrian Entrance. As illustrated in ‘Exhibit A’, the pedestrian entrance lobby shall be
provided along Santa Monica Boulevard and the entrance to the commercial ground floor
space shall be provided along Santa Monica Boulevard or at the intersection of Santa
Monica Boulevard and New Hampshire Boulevard.

Utilities. All new utility lines which directly service the lot or lots shall be installed
underground. If underground service is not currently available, then provisions shall be
made by the applicant for future underground service.

Transparent Elements. Transparent building elements as windows and doors shall occupy
at least 50% of the exterior surface of the ground floor facades of the front and side
elevations.

a. At least 545.50 square feet of the ground floor fagade shall be constructed with
transparent building materials along Santa Monica Boulevard, consistent with
Exhibit “A”, Sheet AC-6.

b. At least 805.50 square feet of the ground floor fagade shall be constructed with
transparent building materials along New Hampshire Avenue, consistent with
Exhibit “A”, Sheet AC-6

Facade Relief. As illustrated in ‘Exhibit A’, exterior walls shall provide a break in plane for
every 20 feet horizontally and every 30 feet vertically.

Building Materials. As illustrated in ‘Exhibit A’, building facades shall utilize metal, cement
plaster, and glass on all elevations, thereby providing at least two types of complimentary
building materials on all elevations.

Surface Mechanical Equipment. All surface or ground-mounted mechanical equipment,
including transformers, terminal boxes, pull boxes, air conditioner condensers, gas meters
and electric meter cabinets, shall be screened from public view and treated to match the
materials and colors of the building which they serve.

Roof Lines. As illustrated in ‘Exhibit A’, all rooflines in excess of 40 feet are broken up
through the use of gables, dormers, plant-ons, cutouts, or other appropriate means

Rooftop Appurtenances. All rooftop equipment and building appurtenances shall be
screened from any street, public right-of-way, or adjacent property with enclosures or
parapet walls constructed of materials complimentary to the materials and design of the
main structure.

Trash, Service Equipment and Satellite Dishes. Trash, service equipment and satellite
dishes, including transformer areas, shall be located away from streets and enclosed or
screened by landscaping, fencing or other architectural means. The trash area shall be
enclosed by a minimum six-foot high decorative masonry wall. Each trash enclosure shall
have a separate area for recyclables. Any transformer area within the front yard shall be
enclosed or screened.

Design of Entrance. The applicant shall submit detailed elevations of the ground floor
illustrating that all pedestrian entrances, including entries to commercial and retail stores,
lobby area, and the pedestrian throughways, are accented with architectural elements such
as columns, overhanging roofs, or awnings. The location of Entrances shall be in the center
of the fagade or symmetrically spaced if there are more than one.
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27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

Landscape Plan. The applicant shall submit a final landscape plan prepared by a licensed
landscape architect showing enhanced paving such as stamped concrete, permeable paved
surfaces, tile and/or brick within paved areas in front, side and rear yards. All open areas
not used for buildings, driveways, parking, recreational facilities, or pedestrian amenities
shall be landscaped.

Irrigation Plan. A final irrigation plan shall be prepared and included.

On-Site Lighting. The applicant shall install on-site lighting along all vehicular and
pedestrian access ways. Installed lighting shall provide %a-foot-candle of flood lighting
intensity as measured from the ground. Lighting must also be shielded from projecting light
higher than 15 feet above ground level and away from adjacent property windows. The
maximum height of any installed lighting fixture shall not exceed 14 feet in height.

Security Devices. If at any time during the life of the project the property owner wishes to
install security devices such as window grilles and/or gates, such security devices shall be
designed so as to be fully concealed from public view. The applicant shall be required to
acquire approval from the Department of City Planning, Central Project Planning Division
for the installation of any security devices on the exterior or the structure through a building
permit clearance sign off.

Noise. The project is allowed to comply with the interior noise study (‘Exhibit B’) produced
by acoustical engineer, Chris Kezon and John LoVerde, dated January 18, 2021, as an
alternative means of sound insulation sufficient to reduce interior noise levels below 45 dBA
in any habitable room having a line of sight to a public street or alley. In accordance with the
noise study, the following materials will be utilized within the project:

e Zone A shall utilize the following materials: windows with a rating of STC 35 and
swing doors with a rating of STC 31.

e Zone B shall utilize the following materials: windows with a rating of STC 33, swing
doors with a rating of STC 31, and sliding door with a rating of STC 33.

e Zone C shall utilize the following materials: windows with a rating of STC 28, swing
doors with a rating of 28, and sliding doors with a rating of 28.

e The remaining units shall not have an STC requirement but it is recommended to
incorporate materials with an STC rating of 28.

Revised plans shall be submitted at the time of condition clearance to notate the Window
and Door Schedules for Zones A-C and document compliance with these STC ratings.

Future Signage. All future signs shall be reviewed by Project Planning staff for compliance
with the Vermont/Western Station Neighborhood Area Plan (SNAP) Specific Plan and
Design Guidelines. Filing for a Project Permit shall not be necessary unless a Project Permit
Adjustment, Exception, or Amendment is required. Any pole, roof, or off-site sign, any sign
containing flashing, mechanical or strobe lights are prohibited. Canned/Cabinet signs should
not be used.

Freestanding Walls. New freestanding walls and fences shall be decorative with an
architectural element at intervals of no more than 20 feet. All freestanding walls and fences
shall be set back from the property line adjacent to a public street with a three-foot
landscaped buffer. No chain-link, barbed and concertina fences shall be permitted.

Administrative Conditions
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34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

Final Plans. Prior to the issuance of any building permits for the project by the Department
of Building and Safety, the applicant shall submit all final construction plans that are awaiting
issuance of a building permit by the Department of Building and Safety for final review and
approval by the Department of City Planning. All plans that are awaiting issuance of a
building permit by the Department of Building and Safety shall be stamped by Department
of City Planning staff “Plans Approved”. A copy of the Plans Approved, supplied by the
applicant, shall be retained in the subject case file.

Notations on Plans. Plans submitted to the Department of Building and Safety, for the
purpose of processing a building permit application shall include all of the Conditions of
Approval herein attached as a cover sheet and shall include any modifications or notations
required herein.

Approval, Verification and Submittals. Copies of any approvals guarantees or verification
of consultations, review of approval, plans, etc., as may be required by the subject
conditions, shall be provided to the Department of City Planning prior to clearance of any
building permits, for placement in the subject file.

Code Compliance. Use, area, height, and yard regulations of the zone classification of the
subject property shall be complied with, except where granted conditions differ herein.

Department of Building and Safety. The granting of this determination by the Director of
Planning does not in any way indicate full compliance with applicable provisions of the Los
Angeles Municipal Code Chapter IX (Building Code). Any corrections and/or modifications
to plans made subsequent to this determination by a Department of Building and Safety
Plan Check Engineer that affect any part of the exterior design or appearance of the project
as approved by the Director, and which are deemed necessary by the Department of
Building and Safety for Building Code compliance, shall require a referral of the revised
plans back to the Department of City Planning for additional review and sign-off prior to the
issuance of any permit in connection with those plans.

Enforcement. Compliance with these conditions and the intent of these conditions shall be
to the satisfaction of the Department of City Planning.

Expiration. In the event that this grant is not utilized within three years of its effective date
(the day following the last day that an appeal may be filed), the grant shall be considered
null and void. Issuance of a building permit, and the initiation of, and diligent continuation
of, construction activity shall constitute utilization for the purposes of this grant.

Recording Covenant. Prior to the issuance of any permits relative to this matter, a covenant
acknowledging and agreeing to comply with all the terms and conditions established herein
shall be recorded in the County Recorder's Office. The agreement (standard master
covenant and agreement form CP-6770) shall run with the land and shall be binding on any
subsequent owners, heirs or assigns. The agreement with the conditions attached must be
submitted to the Development Services Center for approval before being recorded. After
recordation, a certified copy bearing the Recorder's number and date shall be provided to
the Development Services Center at the time of Condition Clearance for attachment to the
subject case file.

Indemnification and Reimbursement of Litigation Costs. The applicant shall do all of the
following:

(i) Defend, indemnify and hold harmless the City from any and all actions against the City
relating to or arising out of, in whole or in part, the City’s processing and approval of
this entitlement, including but not limited to, an action to attack, challenge, set aside,
void, or otherwise modify or annul the approval of the entitlement, the environmental
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review of the entitlement, or the approval of subsequent permit decisions, or to claim
personal property damage, including from inverse condemnation or any other
constitutional claim.

(i) Reimburse the City for any and all costs incurred in defense of an action related to or
arising out of, in whole or in part, the City’s processing and approval of the entitlement,
including but not limited to payment of all court costs and attorney’s fees, costs of any
judgments or awards against the City (including an award of attorney’s fees),
damages, and/or settlement costs.

(iii) Submit an initial deposit for the City’s litigation costs to the City within 10 days’ notice
of the City tendering defense to the applicant and requesting a deposit. The initial
deposit shall be in an amount set by the City Attorney’s Office, in its sole discretion,
based on the nature and scope of action, but in no event shall the initial deposit be
less than $50,000. The City’s failure to notice or collect the deposit does not relieve
the applicant from responsibility to reimburse the City pursuant to the requirement in
paragraph (ii).

(iv) Submit supplemental deposits upon notice by the City. Supplemental deposits may be
required in an increased amount from the initial deposit if found necessary by the City
to protect the City’s interests. The City’s failure to notice or collect the deposit does
not relieve the applicant from responsibility to reimburse the City pursuant to the
requirement in paragraph (ii).

(v) If the City determines it necessary to protect the City’s interest, execute an indemnity
and reimbursement agreement with the City under terms consistent with the
requirements of this condition.

The City shall notify the applicant within a reasonable period of time of its receipt of any
action and the City shall cooperate in the defense. If the City fails to notify the applicant of
any claim, action, or proceeding in a reasonable time, or if the City fails to reasonably
cooperate in the defense, the applicant shall not thereafter be responsible to defend,
indemnify or hold harmless the City.

The City shall have the sole right to choose its counsel, including the City Attorney’s office
or outside counsel. At its sole discretion, the City may participate at its own expense in
the defense of any action, but such participation shall not relieve the applicant of any
obligation imposed by this condition. In the event the applicant fails to comply with this
condition, in whole or in part, the City may withdraw its defense of the action, void its
approval of the entitlement, or take any other action. The City retains the
right to make all decisions with respect to its representations in any legal proceeding,
including its inherent right to abandon or settle litigation.

For purposes of this condition, the following definitions apply:

“City” shall be defined to include the City, its agents, officers, boards, commissions,
committees, employees, and volunteers.

“Action” shall be defined to include suits, proceedings (including those held under
alternative dispute resolution procedures), claims, or lawsuits. Actions includes
actions, as defined herein, alleging failure to comply with any federal, state or local
law.

Nothing in the definitions included in this paragraph are intended to limit the rights of the
City or the obligations of the applicant otherwise created by this condition.
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PROJECT BACKGROUND

The subject site consists of three (3) contiguous parcels with 125 feet of frontage along the
southerly side of Santa Monica Boulevard and 150 feet of frontage along the westerly side of New
Hampshire. The subject site is 18,741.81 square feet in size according to a survey prepared by
Justin Denver Holt, Land Surveyor, License No. 9008. The project site is located within the
Hollywood Community Plan and Subarea C (Community Center) of the Vermont/Western Station
Neighborhood Area Plan (SNAP) Specific Plan. Lots 18 and 19 are zoned C2-1D and Lot 20 is
zoned R4-1D, the entirety of the site is designated for Highway Oriented Commercial land uses
and is currently improved with one (1) commercial building, one (1) storage building, one (1) two-
story single-family dwelling, and accessory buildings. All structures on-site will be demolished.

The applicant requests a Project Permit Compliance to permit for the demolition of one (1)
commercial building, one (1) storage building, one (1) two-story single-family dwelling, and
accessory buildings; and the construction, use, and maintenance of eight-story, mixed-use
building, with two (2) levels of subterranean parking, 76,650 square feet of floor area, consisting
of 85 dwelling units and 1,137 square feet of commercial floor area, and measuring 97 feet in
height. The project provides 6,930 square feet of open space, two (2) commercial parking spaces,
72 residential parking spaces, and no guest parking spaces.

The applicant is seeking a discretionary approval of the TOC Housing Incentive Program with the
following incentives:

Base Incentives:
1. 80 percent increase in density;
2. 36 percent increase in Floor Area Ratio (FAR);
3. No residential parking

Additional Incentives:
1. Height increase to the maximum building height per the SNAP and stepback
requirements per the SNAP;
2. 25 percent reduction in the overall usable open space requirement,

The surrounding area is characterized by level topography, improved streets and commercial and
multi-residential buildings. Properties to the north, west and east are zoned C2-1D and R4-1D,
developed with commercial and residential uses, and located within Subarea C (Community
Center) of the SNAP. The property to the south is zoned RD1.5-1XL and is developed with
residential uses and located within Subarea C (Community Center) of the SNAP.

Urban Design Review

On October 14, 2020, the proposed project was taken to Urban Design Studio’s (UDS) Office
Hours for review. UDS’ Office Hours function is to provide input directly to the project planner at
meetings. The Studio’s feedback focuses on ways a project can be improved to comply more fully
with the Studio’s three (3) design approaches which are: 1) Pedestrian First Design, 2) 360
Degree Design, and 3) Climate Adaptive Design. At this meeting, UDS had comments relating to
the size of the pedestrian lobby, location of the long-term bicycle parking spaces, the transformer
screening, landscaping, and exterior color choices. In response, the applicant has expanded the
pedestrian lobby, created a wider entrance to the long-term bike parking area, changed the
screening of the transformer to a low shrub, replaced planting, and changed the building colors
to lighter colors.
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HOUSING REPLACEMENT (SB 330 DETERMINATION) BACKGROUND

Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.22-A,31(b)(1), a Housing Development located within a Transit
Oriented Communities (TOC) Affordable Housing Incentive Area shall be eligible
for TOC Incentives if it meets any applicable replacement requirements of California Government
Code Section 65915(c)(3) (California State Density Bonus Law).

Assembly Bill 2222 (AB 2222) amended the State Density Bonus Law to require applicants of
density bonus projects filed as of January 1, 2015 to demonstrate compliance with the housing
replacement provisions which require replacement of rental dwelling units that either exist at the
time of application of a Density Bonus project, or have been vacated or demolished in the five-
year period preceding the application of the project. This applies to all pre-existing units that have
been subject to a recorded covenant, ordinance, or law that restricts rents to levels affordable to
persons and families of lower or very low income; subject to any other form of rent or price control;
or occupied by Low or Very Low Income Households.

On September 28, 2016, Governor Brown signed Assembly Bill 2556 (AB 2556) which further
amended the State Density Bonus Law. The amendments took effect on January 1, 2017. AB
2556 clarifies the implementation of the required replacement of affordable units in Density Bonus
projects, first introduced by AB 2222. AB 2556 further defines “equivalent size” to mean that as a
whole, the new units must contain at least the same total number of bedrooms as the units being
replaced.

In addition to the requirements of California State Density Bonus Law, on October 9, 2019, the
Governor signed into law the Housing Crisis Act of 2019 (SB 330). SB 330 creates new state laws
regarding the production, preservation and planning for housing, and establishes a statewide
housing emergency until January 1, 2025. During the duration of the statewide housing
emergency, SB 330, among other things, creates new housing replacement requirements for
Housing Development Projects by prohibiting the approval of any proposed housing development
project on a site that will require the demolition of existing residential dwelling units or occupied
or vacant “Protected Units” unless the proposed housing development project replaces those
units. The Department of Housing and Community Investment (HCIDLA) has determined, per the
Housing Crisis Act of 2019 (SB 330) Replacement Unit Determination, dated September 28, 2020,
that one (1) unit is subject to replacement pursuant to requirements of the Housing Crisis Act of
2019 (SB 330).

As such, the project meets the eligibility requirement for providing replacement housing consistent
with California Government Code Sections 65915(c)(3) (State Density Bonus Law) and 66300
(Housing Crisis Act of 2019).

TRANSIT ORIENTED COMMUNITIES AFFORDABLE HOUSING INCENTIVE PROGRAM
BACKGROUND

Measure JJJ was adopted by the Los Angeles City Council on December 13, 2016. Section 6 of
the Measure instructed the Department of City Planning to create the Transit Oriented
Communities (TOC) Affordable Housing Incentive Program, a transit-based affordable housing
incentive program. The measure required that the Department adopt a set of TOC Guidelines,
which establish incentives for residential or mixed-use projects located within %2 mile of a major
transit stop. Major transit stops are defined under existing State law.

The TOC Guidelines, adopted September 22, 2017, establish a tier-based system with varying
development bonuses and incentives based on a project’s distance from different types of transit.
The largest bonuses are reserved for those areas in the closest proximity to significant rail stops
or the intersection of major bus rapid transit lines. Required affordability levels are increased
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incrementally in each higher tier. The incentives provided in the TOC Guidelines describe the
range of bonuses from particular zoning standards that applicants may select.

The project site is located within 295 feet from the Vermont/Santa Monica Metro Red Line Station
and Metro Rapid Bus 704, which qualifies the site as Tier 4 of the Transit Oriented Communities
(TOC) Affordable Housing Incentive Program (TOC Guidelines) according to the TOC Referral
Form dated November 9, 2020.

Pursuant to the TOC Guidelines, the project is eligible for Base Incentives and up to three (3)
Additional Incentives for setting aside 10 percent of the total 85 units and 11 percent of the base
47 units, respectively, for Extremely Low Income Households. Base Incentives include: (1) an
increase of the maximum allowable number of dwelling units permitted by 80 percent, (2) an
increase of the maximum allowable floor area ratio (FAR) by 36 percent; and (3) a zero residential
automobile parking requirement. The applicant requests two (2) Additional Incentives as follows:
(1) 22-foot, 0-inch increase in height to permit 97 feet of maximum building height in lieu of the
maximum 75 feet otherwise permitted in Subarea C; and (2) a 25 percent reduction to permit a
minimum 6,919 square feet of overall usable open space in lieu of the minimum 9,225 square feet
otherwise required.

The project site is zoned C2-1D on Lots 18 and 19 and zoned R4-1D on Lot 20. C2-1D allows R4
density, which complies with Subarea C Section 9.A of the SNAP which states that only R4 density
is allowed regardless of the underlying zone. Thus, residential density of the subject property is
limited to a maximum of one dwelling unit for each 400 square feet of lot area. The R4 density
allows a maximum base density of 47 units on a 18,741.81 square-foot site. The project is
permitted an 80 percent increase in density, which allows a maximum of 85 units. The project
proposes a total of 85 units, which is within the maximum density permitted.

The TOC Guidelines allow a 45 percent increase in the maximum 3:1 FAR permitted for a mixed-
use development per the SNAP Subarea C, thereby allowing a maximum 4.35:1 FAR. The project
will contain 76,650 square feet of floor area, which results in a maximum 4.09:1 FAR, which is
within the maximum permitted FAR.

Per the TOC Guidelines, the project containing 85 dwelling units within Tier 4 has no residential
parking space requirements. The project proposes 72 residential parking spaces and 0 guest
parking spaces which is within the TOC minimum requirement and SNAP maximum requirement,
thereby satisfying this requirement.

TRANSIT ORIENTED COMMUNITIES AFFORDABLE HOUSING INCENTIVE PROGRAM
ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS

To be an eligible Transit Oriented Communities (TOC) Housing Development, a project must meet
the Eligibility criteria set forth in Section IV of the TOC Affordable Housing Incentive Program
Guidelines (TOC Guidelines). A Housing Development located within a TOC Affordable Housing
Incentive Area shall be eligible for TOC Incentives if it meets all of the following requirements,
which it does:

1. On-Site Restricted Affordable Units. In each Tier, a Housing Development shall provide
On-Site Restricted Affordable Units at a rate of at least the minimum percentages
described below. The minimum number of On-Site Restricted Affordable Units shall be
calculated based upon the total number of units in the final project.

a. Tier 1- 8% of the total number of dwelling units shall be affordable to Extremely
Low Income (ELI) Households, 11% of the total number of dwelling units shall be
affordable to Very Low (VL) Income Households, or 20% of the total number of
dwelling units shall be affordable to Lower Income Households.

b. Tier2-9% ELI, 12% VL or 21% Lower.

c. Tier3-10% ELI, 14% VL or 23% Lower.
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d. Tier4-11% ELI, 15% VL or 25% Lower.

The project site is located within a Tier 4 TOC Affordable Housing Incentive Area
according to the TOC Referral Form dated November 9, 2020. As part of the proposed
development, the project is required to reserve at least 11 percent, or 10 units, of the total
85 units for Extremely Low Income Households. The project proposes 10 units restricted
to Extremely Low Income Households. As such, the project meets the eligibility
requirement for On-Site Restricted Affordable Units.

2. Major Transit Stop. A Housing Development shall be located on a lot, any portion of
which must be located within 2,640 feet of a Major Transit Stop, as defined in Section Il
and according to the procedures in Section 1.2 of the TOC Guidelines.

A Major Transit Stop is a site containing a retail station or the intersection of two or more
bus routes with a service interval of 15 minutes or less during the morning and afternoon
peak commute periods. The project site is located approximately 295 feet from the
Vermont/Santa Monica Metro Red Line Station and Metro Rapid Bus 704. As such, the
project meets the eligibility requirement for proximity to a Major Transit Stop.

3. Housing Replacement. A Housing Development must meet any applicable housing
replacement requirements of California Government Code Section 65915(c)(3), as verified
by the Department of Housing and Community Investment (HCIDLA) prior to the issuance
of any building permit. Replacement housing units required per this section may also count
towards other On-Site Restricted Affordable Units requirements.

Pursuant to the Determination made by the Los Angeles Housing and Community
Investment Department (HCIDLA) dated September 28, 2020, one (1) dwelling unit is
subject to replacement under SB 330. The one (1) unit must be of equivalent type, with
the one (1) unit restricted to Extremely Low Income household. The proposed project is
reserving 10 units for Extremely Low Income households. As such, the project meets the
eligibility requirement for providing replacement housing consistent with California
Government Code Section 65915(c)(3).

4. Other Density or Development Bonus Provisions. A Housing Development shall not
seek and receive a density or development bonus under the provisions of California
Government Code Section 65915 (State Density Bonus law) or any other State or local
program that provides development bonuses. This includes any development bonus or
other incentive granting additional residential units or floor area provided through a
General Plan Amendment, Zone Change, Height District Change, or any affordable
housing development bonus in a Transit Neighborhood Plan, Community Plan
Implementation Overlay (CPIO), Specific Plan, or overlay district.

The project is not seeking any additional density or development bonuses under the
provisions of the State Density Bonus Law or any other State or local program that
provides development bonuses, including, but not limited to a General Plan Amendment,
Zone Change, Height District Change, or any affordable housing development bonus in a
Transit Neighborhood Plan, Community Plan Implementation Overlay (CPIO), Specific
Plan, or overlay district. As such, the project meets this eligibility requirement.

5. Base Incentives and Additional Incentives. All Eligible Housing Developments are
eligible to receive the Base Incentives listed in Section VI of the TOC Guidelines. Up to
three Additional Incentives listed in Section VIl of the TOC Guidelines may be granted
based upon the affordability requirements described below. For the purposes of this
section below, “base units” refers to the maximum allowable density allowed by the zoning,
prior to any density increase provided through these Guidelines. The affordable housing
units required per this section may also count towards the On-Site Restricted Affordable
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Units requirement in the Eligibility Requirement No. 1 above (except Moderate Income
units).

a. One Additional Incentive may be granted for projects that include at least 4% of
the base units for Extremely Low Income Households, at least 5% of the base units
for Very Low Income Households, at least 10% of the base units for Lower Income
Households, or at least 10% of the base units for persons and families of Moderate
Income in a common interest development.

b. Two Additional Incentives may be granted for projects that include at least 7% of
the base units for Extremely Low Income Households, at least 10% of the base
units for Very Low Income Households, at least 20% of the base units for Lower
Income Households, or at least 20% of the base units for persons and families of
Moderate Income in a common interest development.

c. Three Additional Incentives may be granted for projects that include at least 11%
of the base units for Extremely Low Income Households, at least 15% of the base
units for Very Low Income Households, at least 30% of the base units for Lower
Income Households, or at least 30% of the base units for persons and families of
Moderate Income in a common interest development.

As part of the proposed development, the project is required to reserve at least 11 percent,
or 10 units, of the total 85 units for Extremely Low Income Households to receive the Base
Incentives listed in Section VI of the TOC Guidelines. The project is seeking two (2)
Additional Incentives as follows: (1) 22-foot increase in height to permit 97 feet of
maximum building height in lieu of the maximum 75 feet otherwise permitted in Subarea
C; and (2) a 25 percent reduction to permit a minimum 6,919 square feet of overall usable
open space in lieu of the minimum 9,225 square feet otherwise required. The project is
required to set aside seven (7) percent, or four (4) units, of the base 47 units for Extremely
Low Income Households to qualify for the additional incentives. The applicant is proposing
to set aside a total of 10 units for Extremely Low Income Households. As such, the project
meets the eligibility requirement for Base and Additional Incentives and the project will not
be required to set aside any additional units for the Additional Incentives.

6. Projects Adhering to Labor Standards. Projects that adhere to the labor standards
required in LAMC 11.5.11 may be granted two Additional Incentives from the menu in
Section VIl of these Guidelines (for a total of up to five Additional Incentives).

Projects are only required to adhere to Labor Standards identified in LAMC 11.5.11 if they
are requesting more than three (3) Additional Incentives. As the project is only requesting
two (2) Additional Incentives, the project need not adhere to the labor standards required
in LAMC Section 11.5.11 and this eligibility requirement does not apply.

7. Multiple Lots. A building that crosses one or more lots may request the TOC Incentives
that correspond to the lot with the highest Tier permitted by Section Il above.

The project site consists of three (3) contiguous lots, which are all located within a Tier 4
TOC Affordable Housing Incentive Area according to the TOC Referral Form dated
November 9, 2020. As such, this eligibility requirement does not apply.

8. Request for a Lower Tier. Even though an applicant may be eligible for a certain Tier,
they may choose to select a Lower Tier by providing the percentage of On-Site Restricted
Affordable Housing units required for any Lower Tier and be limited to the Incentives
available for the Lower Tier.
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The applicant has not selected a Lower Tier and is not providing the percentage of On-
Site Restricted Affordable Housing units required for any Lower Tier. As such, this
eligibility requirement does not apply.

9. 100% Affordable Housing Projects. Buildings that are Eligible Housing Developments
that consist of 100% On-Site Restricted Affordable units, exclusive of a building manager’s
unit or units shall, for purposes of these Guidelines, be eligible for one increase in Tier
than otherwise would be provided.

The project does not consist of 100% On-Site Restricted Affordable units. As such, this
eligibility requirement does not apply.

TRANSIT ORIENTED COMMUNITIES AFFORDABLE HOUSING INCENTIVE PROGRAM /
AFFORDABLE HOUSING INCENTIVES COMPLIANCE FINDINGS

Pursuant to Section 12.22 A.31(e) of the LAMC, the Director shall review a Transit Oriented
Communities (TOC) Affordable Housing Incentive Program project application in accordance with
the procedures outlined in LAMC Section 12.22 A.25(g).

1. Pursuant to Section 12.22 A.25(g) of the LAMC, the Director shall approve a density
bonus and requested incentives unless the Director finds that:

a. The incentives are not required to provide for affordable housing costs as
defined in California Health and Safety Code Section 50052.5 or Section 50053
for rents for the affordable units.

The record does not contain substantial evidence that would allow the Director to make
a finding that the requested incentives are not necessary to provide for affordable
housing costs per State Law. The California Health & Safety Code Sections 50052.5
and 50053 define formulas for calculating affordable housing costs for Very Low, Low,
and Moderate Income Households. Section 50052.5 addresses owner-occupied
housing and Section 50053 addresses rental households. Affordable housing costs
are a calculation of residential rent or ownership pricing not to exceed 25 percent gross
income based on area median income thresholds dependent on affordability levels.

The list of incentives in the TOC Guidelines were pre-evaluated at the time the TOC
Affordable Housing Incentive Program Ordinance was adopted to include types of
relief that minimize restrictions on the size of the project. As such, the Director will
always arrive at the conclusion that the on-menu incentives are required to provide for
affordable housing costs because the incentives by their nature increase the scale of
the project. The following incentives allow the developer to increase the building height
and reduce the open space requirements per the SNAP so that affordable housing
units reserved for Extremely Low Income Households can be constructed, and the
overall space dedicated to residential uses is increased. These incentives support the
applicant’s decision to reserve 10 units for Extremely Low Income Households.

Height: The applicant requests a 22-foot increase in height to permit 97 feet of
maximum building height in lieu of the maximum 75 feet otherwise permitted in
Subarea C. The requested increase in height is expressed in the Menu of Incentives
in the TOC Guidelines which permit exceptions to zoning requirements that result in
building design or construction efficiencies that provide for affordable housing costs.

Open Space Area: The applicant requests a 25 percent reduction to permit a
minimum 6,919 square feet of overall usable open space in lieu of the minimum 9,225
square feet otherwise required. The requested open space incentive is expressed in
the Menu of Incentives in the TOC Guidelines, which permit exceptions to zoning
requirements that result in building design or construction efficiencies that facilitate
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affordable housing costs. The requested incentive allows the inclusion of affordable
housing, while still providing usable open space as intended by the Code.

The Incentive will not have a specific adverse impact upon public health and
safety or the physical environment, or on any real property that is listed in the
California Register of Historical Resources and for which there are no feasible
method to satisfactorily mitigate or avoid the specific adverse Impact without
rendering the development unaffordable to Very Low, Low and Moderate Income
Households. Inconsistency with the zoning ordinance or the general plan land
use designation shall not constitute a specific, adverse impact upon the public
health or safety.

There is no substantial evidence in the record that the proposed incentives will have a
specific adverse impact. A "specific adverse impact" is defined as, "a significant,
quantifiable, direct and unavoidable impact, based on objective, identified written
public health or safety standards, policies, or conditions as they existed on the date
the application was deemed complete" (LAMC Section 12.22.A.25(b)). As required by
Section 12.22 A.25 (e)(2), the project meets the eligibility criterion that is required for
density bonus projects. The project also does not involve a contributing structure in a
designated Historic Preservation Overlay Zone or on the City of Los Angeles list of
Historical-Cultural Monuments. Therefore, there is no substantial evidence that the
proposed incentives will have a specific adverse impact on public health and safety.

VERMONT/WESTERN SNAP FINDINGS

2. The project substantially complies with the applicable regulations, findings,
standards, and provisions of the specific plan.

A.

Parks First. Section 6.F of the Vermont/Western Specific Plan requires the applicant
to pay a Parks First Trust Fund of $4,300 for each new residential unit, prior to the
issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy. The project proposes the demolition of one (1)
commercial building, one (1) storage building, one (1) two-story single-family dwelling,
and accessory buildings and the construction, use and maintenance of an eight-story,
mixed-use building, with two (2) levels of subterranean parking, 76,650 square feet of
floor area, consisting of 85 dwelling units and 1,137 square feet of commercial floor
area, resulting in a net increase of 84 residential units. The project is therefore required
to pay a total of $361,200 into the Parks First Trust Fund. The calculation of a Parks
First Trust Fund fee to be paid or actual park space to be provided pursuant to the
Parks First Ordinance shall be off-set by the amount of any fee pursuant to LAMC
Section 17.12 or dwelling unit construction tax pursuant to LAMC Section 21.10.1, et
seq. This requirement is reflected in the Condition of Approval. As conditioned, the
project complies with Section 6.F of the Specific Plan.

Use. Section 9.A of the Vermont/Western Specific Plan states that residential uses
permitted in the R4 Zone by LAMC Section 12.11 and commercial uses permitted in
the C4 Commercial Zone by LAMC Section 12.16 shall be permitted by-right on any
lot located within Subarea C of the Specific Plan area. The subject site is 18,741.81
square feet in size, allowing a maximum of 47 base dwelling units per the underlying
zone. However, the applicant is seeking a 80 percent increase in the maximum
allowable density permitted in the SNAP to allow 85 dwelling units in lieu of the
otherwise permitted 47 dwelling units, in exchange for setting aside 11 percent, or 10
units, of the total 85 units for Extremely Low Income households per the TOC
Affordable Housing Incentive Program. The project has been conditioned to record a
covenant with the Los Angeles Housing and Community Investment Department
(HCIDLA) to make 10 units available to Extremely Low Income Households to ensure
the applicant sets aside the required number of units for affordable housing to be
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eligible for a 80 percent increase from the total density permitted by the SNAP. The
project site is allowed C4 uses on the subject property and is proposing 1,137 square
feet of commercial uses. Any change of use within the project site, for a use allowed
under the C4 designation, is required to obtain a Project Permit Compliance Review
approval before any permit clearance is given. Section 9.A.1. states that commercial
uses in a Mixed-Use Project shall be limited to the Ground Floor. As illustrated in
Exhibit A, and as conditioned, the commercial space shall be located on the ground
floor. Therefore, as conditioned and in conjunction with the TOC Affordable Housing
Incentive Program, the project complies with Section 9.A of the Specific Plan.

C. Height and Floor Area. Section 9.B of the Vermont/Western Specific Plan requires
that mixed-use projects shall not exceed a maximum building height of 75 feet and
100 percent commercial projects shall not exceed a maximum building height of 35
feet; except that roofs and roof structures for the purposes specified in Section 12.21.1
B.3 of the Code, may be erected up to 10 feet above the height limit established in this
section, if those structures and features are setback a minimum of 10 feet from the
roof perimeter and are screened from view at street level by a parapet or a sloping
roof. The project proposes an eight-story, mixed-use building, with two (2) levels of
subterranean parking, 76,650 square feet of floor area, consisting of 85 dwelling units
and 1,137 square feet of commercial floor area with a maximum height of 97 feet.

The applicant is proposing an increase of 22 feet to the overall height limit of 75 feet,
resulting in a total height of 97 feet to the top of the parapet for mixed-use buildings
within Subarea C of the SNAP. The applicant is also requesting an increase of 11 feet
in height to the stepback requirement per the SNAP which requires that no portion of
any structure exceed 30 feet in height within 15 feet of the front property line and an
increase of one-story in height to the stepback requirement per the SNAP which
requires that all buildings with a property line fronting on a major highway, including
Santa Monica Boulevard, have the second-floor set back 10 feet from the first-floor.
The applicant has requested a total of two (2) Additional Incentives, regarding height
and open space, and as such, the applicant is required to provide seven (7) percent
of the 47 base units, or four (4) units, for Extremely Low Income Households. The
applicant is already proposing to set aside an overall of 10 units for Extremely Low
Income households, and as such, the applicant is providing more than the required
number of affordable housing units for the Additional Incentive and is not required to
provide additional units.

Height Increase

Limit With TOC Proposed
SNAP Overall 75 75 +22 = 75 +22" =
Height 97’ 97’

No portion of
any structure
shall exceed 41
feet in height

No portion of any
structure shall
SNAP Stepback exceed 30 feet in Addition of 11-foot

#1 height within 15 feet increase o
of the front property within 1f5 feet of
line the ron_t
property line

2" floor must be set 2" mezzanine
SNAP Stepback st Addition of one floor set back 10
back 10 feet from 1

#2 floor feet from 2n
floor
floor

Moreover, a mixed-use project shall not exceed a 3:1 FAR, however, the applicant is
seeking an FAR increase to 4.35:1 in exchange for setting aside affordable housing
units. As the FAR increase is a TOC Base Incentive, the applicant only needs to
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demonstrate a set aside of 11 percent, or 10 units, of the total 85 units for Extremely
Low Income households per the TOC Affordable Housing Incentive Program.

FAR Increase
Limit With TOC Proposed
SNAP FAR 31 3:1+45% = 3:1+36.33% =
Mixed Use Project ' 4.35:1 4.09:1

The project site contains 18,741.81 square feet of lot area and the proposed building
contains a combined floor area of 76,650 square feet, resulting in a FAR 0f 4.09:1 FAR
which is within the maximum allowable 4.35:1 FAR per the TOC incentive, which is a
45 percent increase. Typically, TOC Guidelines would permit a 55 percent increase
for properties in Tier 4, however TOC Guideline Section VI.b.v.1. notes that the
maximum FAR increase shall be limited to 45 percent if the site is located within a
Specific Plan or overlay district. As such, the maximum permissible FAR increase
would be 45 percent, although the project is only requesting a 36.33 percent increase
in FAR. Therefore, as conditioned and in conjunction with the TOC Affordable Housing
Incentive Program, the project complies with Section 9.B of the Specific Plan.

D. Transitional Height. Section 9.C of the Vermont/Western Specific Plan states that
portions of buildings on a lot located within Subarea C adjoining or abutting a lot within
Subarea A shall not exceed 25 feet in height, 33 feet in height, and 61 feet in height
when located within 0-49 feet, 50-99 feet, and 100-200 feet respectively. The project
site does not abut any properties located within Subarea A. Therefore, Section 9.C. of
the Specific Plan does not apply.

E. Usable Open Space. Section 9.D of the Vermont/Western Specific Plan states that
residential projects with two or more dwelling units must provide specified amounts of
common and private open space pursuant to the standards set forth in LAMC 12.21
G.2 of the Code. The Specific Plan further stipulates that up to 75 percent of the total
open space may be located above the grade level or first habitable room level of the
project, and that roof decks may be used in their entirety as common or private open
space, excluding that portion of the roof within 20 feet of the roof perimeter. Units
containing less than three (3) habitable rooms require 100 square feet of open space
per unit. Units containing three (3) habitable rooms require 125 square feet of open
space per unit. Units containing more than three (3) habitable rooms require 175
square feet of open space per unit. The Vermont/Western SNAP sets forth the
minimum usable open space requirement, as shown in the table below:

SNAP Minimum Usable Open Space
. Sq. Ft. Usable Open
Units Required Space (sgq. ft.)
Dwelling Units with
Less than 3 Habitable Rooms 70 100 7,000
Dwelling Units with
3 Habitable Rooms 8 125 1,000
Dwelling Units with
More than 3 Habitable Rooms / 175 1,225
Total Minimum Usable Open Space 9,225
25% located at grade or first habitable room level 2,306.25

However, the applicant is seeking a 25 percent decrease in the minimum open space
requirement in the SNAP in exchange for setting aside eleven (11) percent, or ten (10)
units, of the total 85 units for Extremely Low Income Households. The applicant is
proposing to set aside an overall of 10 units for Extremely Low Income households.
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Open Space reduction
Required With TOC Tier 4 Proposed
9,225 - 25% =
Total 9,225 6,918.75 6,930
25% located at grade or first habitable room level 1,729.75

The project is therefore required to provide a total of 6,918.75 square feet of open
space of which 1,729.75 square feet must be located at grade level or first habitable
room level. The project proposes a total of 6,930 square feet of usable open space
with 1,916 square feet of open space located at grade or first habitable room level.
Therefore, as conditioned and in conjunction with the TOC Affordable Housing
Incentive Program, the project complies with Section 9.D of the Specific Plan.

F. Project Parking Requirements. Section 9.E of the Vermont/Western Specific Plan
sets forth a minimum and maximum parking standard for residential projects, as shown
in the tables below:

SNAP Minimum Parking Spaces

Parking Space Per . .
Square Feet / Unit Units Parking Spaces
Dwelling Units with 1 15 15
Less than 3 Habitable Rooms
Dwelling Units with
3 Habitable Rooms ! 55 55
Dwelling Units with
More than 3 Habitable Rooms 1.5 15 22
Total Residential Required Spaces 92
Guest | 25 85 21
Total Minimum Required Spaces (inclusive of guest parking) 113

SNAP Maximum Parking Spaces

Parking Space Per

Square Feet / Unit
Dwelling Units with 1 15 15

Less than 3 Habitable Rooms
Dwelling Units with

Units Parking Spaces

3 Habitable Rooms 1.5 55 82
Dwelling Units with

More than 3 Habitable Rooms 2 15 30

Total Residential Allowed Spaces 127

Guest | 50 85 42

Total Maximum Allowed Spaces (inclusive of guest parking) 169

However, the applicant proposes to utilize the Automobile Parking Incentive under the
TOC Housing Incentive Program, which allows zero (0) spaces per unit in Tier 4 of
TOC, inclusive of guest parking spaces, in exchange for setting aside the required
percentage of affordable units. The TOC Automobile Parking Incentive replaces the
minimum parking requirement in the SNAP; however, the project is still subject to the
maximum parking requirement per the SNAP. The SNAP limits the maximum number
of residential automobile parking spaces to 127, with an additional 42 spaces allowed
for guest parking, for a total of 169 parking spaces. The project will provide 72
residential parking spaces without any guest parking spaces (as permitted by TOC),
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which is within the minimum and maximum requirements. Therefore, as conditioned
and in conjunction with the reduced residential parking spaces per TOC, the project
complies with Section 9.E of the Specific Plan.

Bicycles. Section 9.E.2 of the Vermont/Western Specific Plan requires any residential
project with two (2) or more dwelling units to provide one-half (0.5) bicycle parking
space per residential unit. The proposed development consists of 85 residential units,
thus, requiring 42 bicycle parking spaces. Furthermore, the SNAP requires one (1)
parking space for every 1,000 square feet of commercial floor area for the first 10,000
square feet, and one (1) parking space for every additional 10,000 square feet of floor
area thereafter. The project proposes 1,137 square feet of commercial floor area,
thereby requiring two (2) commercial parking spaces. The applicant proposes 48
residential bicycle parking spaces and four (4) commercial bicycle parking spaces
within a bicycle parking room located in first through third floor levels.

Commercial Vehicle Parking. Section 9.E.3 of the Vermont/Western Specific Plan
requires two (2) parking spaces per 1,000 square feet of commercial floor area, which
must be shared with any guest parking spaces being proposed. The project proposes
1,137 square feet of commercial floor area, thereby allowing a maximum of two (2)
commercial parking spaces. The project proposes two (2) commercial parking spaces
which does not exceed the maximum SNAP requirement of two (2) commercial
spaces. If guest parking spaces are designated at a later time, they must be shared
with commercial spaces and the commercial parking spaces cannot be in addition to
guest parking spaces. Moreover, if more guest parking spaces are allowed than
commercial parking spaces, the proposed project cannot exceed the maximum two
(2) spaces allowed per the SNAP.

Therefore, as proposed and conditioned, the project complies with Sections 9.E.1,
9.E.2, and 9.E.3 of the Specific Plan.

G. Conversion Requirements. Section 9.F of the Vermont/Western Specific Plan sets
forth requirements pertaining to the conversion of existing structures to residential
condominium uses. The project proposes the demolition of one (1) commercial
building, one (1) storage building, one (1) two-story single-family dwelling, and
accessory buildings, and the construction, use and maintenance of an eight-story,
mixed-use building, with two (2) levels of subterranean parking, 76,650 square feet of
floor area, consisting of 85 dwelling units and 1,137 square feet of commercial floor
area. Therefore, Section 9.F of the Specific Plan does not apply.

H. Yards. Section 9.H of the Vermont/Western Specific Plan specifies that no front, side
or rear yard setbacks shall be required for the development of any project within
Subarea C. The project proposes no yard setbacks. Therefore, the project complies
with Section 9.H of the Specific Plan.

l. Pedestrian Throughways. Section 9.G states that applicants shall provide one public
pedestrian walkway, throughway, or path for every 250 feet of street frontage for the
project. The pedestrian throughway shall be accessible to the public and have a
minimum vertical clearance of 12 feet and a minimum horizontal clearance of 10 feet.
The proposed building occupies approximately 125 feet of frontage along the southerly
side of Santa Monica Boulevard and 150 feet of frontage along the westerly side of
New Hampshire Avenue. As such, a pedestrian throughway is not required as part of
the design of the project site. Therefore, Section 9.G of the Specific Plan does not

apply.
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J. Development Standards. Section 7.1 of the Vermont/Western Specific Plan requires
that all Projects be in substantial conformance with the following Development
Standards and Design Guidelines.

Development Standards

(1). Landscape Plan. The Development Standard for Subarea C requires that all open
areas not used for buildings, driveways, parking, recreational facilities, or pedestrian
amenities shall be landscaped by lawns and other ground coverings, allowing for
convenient outdoor activity. All landscaped areas shall be landscaped in accordance
with a landscape plan prepared by a licensed landscape architect, licensed architect,
or licensed landscape contractor. The landscape plan in Exhibit “A” shows that
adequate landscaping will be provided throughout the project site. The project will
provide five (5) street trees along the New Hampshire Avenue public right-of-way, four
(4) street trees along Santa Monica Boulevard public right-of-way. The 2", 3, and 7™
Floor will be landscaped with shrubbery and trees. The applicant has been conditioned
to submit a final landscape plan prepared by a licensed landscape architect and a final
irrigation plan. Therefore, as conditioned, the project complies with this Development
Standard.

(2). Usable Open Space. This Development Standard requires that common usable open
space must have a dimension of 20 feet when measured perpendicular from any point
on each of the boundaries of the open space area and a minimum common open
space area of 400 square feet for projects with less than 10 dwelling units and 600
square feet for projects with 10 dwelling units or more. Balconies shall have a minimum
dimension of six feet and patios shall have a minimum dimension of 10 feet. Common
open space areas, balconies, or patios not meeting the minimum dimension
requirements when measured perpendicular from any point on each of the boundaries
of the open space area cannot be counted towards the square-footage allocated
towards meeting the overall usable open space requirement. The applicant is asking
for a 25 percent reduction to permit a minimum 6,919 square feet of overall usable
open space in lieu of the minimum 9,225 square feet otherwise required, in exchange
for setting aside affordable housing units. The applicant has requested a total of two
(2) Additional Incentives, regarding height and open space, and as such, the applicant
is required to provide seven (7) percent of the 47 base units, or four (4) units, for
Extremely Low Income Households. The applicant is already proposing to set aside
an overall of 10 units for Extremely Low Income households, and as such, the
applicant is providing more than the required number of affordable housing units for
the Additional Incentive and is not required to provide additional units.

The Development Standard further stipulates that private usable open space, such as
balconies with a minimum dimension of six feet, may reduce the required usable open
space directly commensurating with the amount of private open space provided. The
applicant proposes multiple common open space areas throughout the building in
forms of amenity spaces, patios, and balconies for a total area of 3,980 square feet
common open space and 2,950 square feet of private open space. Therefore, the
project complies with this Development Standard.

(3). Streetscape Elements. The Development Standards require that any project along
Vermont Avenue, Virgil Avenue, Hollywood Boulevard between the Hollywood
Freeway and Western, or referred to in the Barnsdall Park Master Plan, or projects
along another major and secondary highways, to conform to the standards and
design intentions for improvement of the public right-of-way.

a) Street Trees. The Development Standards require that one 36-inch box
shade tree be planted and maintained in the sidewalk for every 30 feet of
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street frontage. The project site has approximately 125 feet of frontage along
the southerly side of Santa Monica Boulevard and has approximately 150
feet of frontage along the westerly side of New Hampshire Avenue. Thus,
requiring four (4) street trees along the public right-of-way of the project site
along Santa Monica Boulevard and five (5) street trees along the public right-
of-way of the project site along New Hampshire Avenue. The project
proposes four (4) shade street trees within the 125 feet of street frontage
along Santa Monica Boulevard and proposes five (5) street trees within the
150 feet of street frontage along New Hampshire Avenue. Therefore, as
conditioned, the project complies with this Development Standard.

b) Tree Well Covers. The Development Standards require that a tree well cover
be provided for each new and existing street tree in the project area. The
project proposes four (4) shade street trees within the 125 feet of street
frontage along Santa Monica Boulevard and proposes five (5) street trees
within the 150 feet of street frontage along New Hampshire Avenue. The
project does not propose tree well covers as the street trees are proposed
on the public parkways. The project is conditioned to provide tree well covers
to the satisfaction of Bureau of Street Services. Therefore, as conditioned,
the project complies with this Development Standard.

c) Bike Racks. The Development Standards require one bike rack for every 50
feet of street frontage. The project site has approximately 125 feet of frontage
along the southerly side of Santa Monica Boulevard and has approximately
150 feet of frontage along the westerly side of New Hampshire Avenue. Thus,
two (2) bike racks are required along the public right-of-way of the project site
along Santa Monica Boulevard and three (3) bike racks are required along
the public right-of-way of the project site along New Hampshire Avenue. The
project has been conditioned to provide two (2) bike racks along the public
right-of-way of the project site along Santa Monica Boulevard and three (3)
bike racks along the public right-of-way of the project site along New
Hampshire Avenue. Therefore, as conditioned, the project complies with this
Development Standard.

a) Trash Receptacles. The Development Standards require one trash
receptacle be provided in the public right of way for every 100 feet of lot
frontage along a Major or Secondary Highway. The project site has
approximately 125 feet of frontage along the southerly side of Santa Monica
Boulevard and has approximately 150 feet of frontage along the westerly side
of New Hampshire Avenue. Santa Monica Boulevard is considered a Major
Highway, thus requiring one (1) trash receptacle along the public right-of-way
along Santa Monica Boulevard. New Hampshire Avenue is not considered a
Major or Secondary Highway. As such, this Development Standard does not
apply to New Hampshire Avenue. The project has been conditioned to
provide one (1) trash receptacle along the public right-of-way along Santa
Monica Boulevard. Therefore, as conditioned, the project complies with this
Development Standard.

d) Public Benches. The Development Standards require that one public bench
be provided in the public right of way for every 250 feet of lot frontage on a
Major or Secondary Highway. The project site has approximately 125 feet of
frontage along the southerly side of Santa Monica Boulevard and has
approximately 150 feet of frontage along the westerly side of New Hampshire
Avenue. Therefore, this Development Standard does not apply.
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(4). Pedestrian/Vehicular Circulation. Pedestrian/Vehicular Circulation. The
Development Standards require that projects fronting on a main commercial street
shall avoid pedestrian/vehicular conflicts by adhering to standards related to parking
lot location, curb cuts, pedestrian entrances, pedestrian walkways and speed bumps.
The subject property fronts along Santa Monica Boulevard. Therefore, the following
Development Standards apply.

a) Parking Lot Location. The Development Standards require that surface
parking lots be placed at the rear of structures. The project does not propose
a surface parking lot, but rather vehicle parking within the one (1) level of at-
grade enclosed parking area and two (2) levels of subterranean parking area.
Therefore, this Development Standard does not apply.

b) Waiver. The Director of Planning may authorize a waiver from the
requirement to provide parking in the rear of the lot for mid-block lots that do
not have through access to an alley or public street at the rear. The project
lots do not have access to an alley or public street at the rear. The project
proposes to provide all parking requirements within its subterranean parking
levels and at-grade level. Therefore, this Development Standard does not

apply.

c) Curb Cuts. The Development Standards allow one curb cut that is 20 feet in
width for every 150 feet of street frontage when a project takes its access
from a Major or Secondary Highway, unless otherwise required by the
Departments of Public Works, Transportation or Building and Safety. The
project proposes its vehicle ingress and egress along the New Hampshire
Avenue, a local street. Therefore, this Development Standard does not apply

d) Pedestrian Entrance. The Development Standards require that all buildings
that front on a public street shall provide a pedestrian entrance at the front of
the building. As shown on “Exhibit A” the project proposes a main pedestrian
lobby entrance along Santa Monica Boulevard. Moreover, the retail entrance
is located at the corner of Santa Monica Boulevard and New Hampshire
Avenue. Therefore, the project complies with this Development Standard.

e) Design of Entrances. The Development Standards require that entrances
be located in the center of the fagade or symmetrically spaced if there are
more than one and be accented by architectural elements such as columns,
overhanging roofs or awnings. The residential entrance for the project is
located along Santa Monica Boulevard and will primarily lead residents from
the street to the lobby area, mailboxes, and stair and elevator access points.
Moreover, the retail entrance is located at the corner of Santa Monica
Boulevard and New Hampshire Avenue. Therefore, as proposed, the project
complies with this Development Standard.

f) Inner Block Pedestrian Walkway. The Development Standards require that
applicants provide a pedestrian walkway, throughway or path for every 250
feet of street frontage for a project. The pedestrian path or throughway shall
be provided from the rear property line or from the parking lot or public alley
or street if located to the rear of the project, to the front property line. The
pedestrian walkway shall be accessible to the public and have a minimum
vertical clearance of twelve feet, and a minimum horizontal clearance of ten
feet. The project site has approximately 125 feet of frontage along the
southerly side of Santa Monica Boulevard and has approximately 150 feet of
frontage along the westerly side of New Hampshire Avenue. Therefore, this
Development Standard does not apply.
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g) Speed Bumps. The Development Standards require speed bumps be
provided at a distance of no more than 20 feet apart when a pedestrian
walkway and driveway share the same path for more than 50 lineal feet. The
proposed project does not contain a pedestrian walkway and driveway that
share the same path for more than 50 lineal feet. Therefore, this
Development Standard does not apply.

(5). Utilities. The Development Standards require that when new utility service is installed
in conjunction with new development or extensive remodeling, all proposed utilities on
the project site shall be placed underground. The project does not propose any
installation of new utility service at this time. However, in the event new utility lines are
to be installed on the site, the Conditions of Approval require all new utility lines which
directly service the lot, or lots shall be installed underground. If underground service
is not currently available, then provisions shall be made for future underground service.
Therefore, as conditioned, the project complies with this Development Standard.

(6). Building Design. The purpose of the following provisions is to ensure that a project
avoids large blank expenses of building walls, is designed in harmony with the
surrounding neighborhood, and contributes to a lively pedestrian friendly atmosphere.
Accordingly, the following standards shall be met:

a) Stepbacks. The Development Standards require that 1) no portion of any
structure exceed more than 30 feet in height within 15 feet of the front
property line, and 2) that all buildings with a property line fronting on a Major
Highway, including Hollywood Boulevard, Sunset Boulevard, Santa Monica
Boulevard, and Vermont Avenue, shall set the second floor back from the
first floor frontage at least ten feet. The proposed building has a front property
line along Santa Monica Boulevard. As such, the project is subject to both
stepback requirements along Santa Monica Boulevard. The applicant is
requesting an increase of 11 feet in height to the stepback requirement per
the SNAP which requires that no portion of any structure exceed 30 feet in
height within 15 feet of the front property line and an increase of one-story in
height to the stepback requirement per the SNAP which requires that all
buildings with a property line fronting on a major highway, including Santa
Monica Boulevard, have the second-floor set back 10 feet from the first-floor,
in exchange for setting aside seven (7) percent, or four (4) units, of the base
47 units for Extremely Low Income households. As seen on Sheet A3.2,
A3.4 and A4.5 of “Exhibit A”, the project satisfies Stepback No. 1 and
Stepback No. 2. Therefore, as conditioned and in conjunction with the TOC
Affordable Housing Incentive Program, the project complies with this
Development Standard.

b) Transparent Building Elements. The Development Standards require that
transparent building elements such as windows and doors occupy at least 50
percent of the ground floor facades on the front and side elevations and 20
percent of the surface area of the rear elevation of the ground floor portion
which has surface parking in the rear of the structure. Moreover, a “side
elevation ground floor fagade” has been interpreted by Staff to only mean
those facades which face a street or alley and not facades along interior lot
lines that face other buildings. The subject site currently has a north elevation
that faces Santa Monica Boulevard and an east elevation that faces New
Hampshire Boulevard. The southern and western fagades are along an
interior lot line that face existing buildings, not a street or surface parking
area. Per “Exhibit A”, Sheet AC-6, the project has a ground floor elevation
area of 1,091 square feet along Santa Monica Boulevard and is providing
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588 square feet of transparency. The project also has a ground floor
elevation area of 1,611 square feet along New Hampshire Avenue and is
providing 846 square feet of transparency. Therefore, as conditioned, the
project complies with this Development Standard.

c) Facgade Relief. The Development Standards require that exterior walls
provide a break in plane for every 20 feet horizontally and every 30 feet
vertically. As seen in “Exhibit A” the project proposes horizontal and vertical
plane breaks through the use of the fagade incrementally stepped away from
the street, change in material, recessed windows, transparency, and lineal
orientation of the fagade construction. Therefore, the project complies with
this Development Standard.

d) Building Materials. The Development Standards require that building
facades be comprised of at least two types of complimentary building
materials. The project proposes the use of metal, cement plaster, and glass
on all elevations of the structure. Therefore, the project complies with this
Development Standard.

e) Surface Mechanical Equipment. The Development Standards require that
all surface or ground mounted mechanical equipment be screened from
public view and treated to match the materials and colors of the building
which they serve. The plans do not indicate the location of surface
mechanical equipment. However, in the event surface mechanical equipment
is constructed, the Conditions of Approval require surface mechanical
equipment to match the colors and materials of the building which they serve.
Therefore, as conditioned, the project complies with this Development
Standard.

f) Roof Lines. The Development Standards require that all rooflines in excess
of 40 feet are broken up through the use of gables, dormers, plant-ons,
cutouts, or other appropriate means. As seen in “Exhibit A”, Sheet A3.1 —
A3.4, all roof lines are continuously broken up to not exceed a horizontal roof
line of 40 feet or greater. Therefore, the project complies with this
Development Standard.

(7). Rooftop Appurtenances. The Development Standards require that all rooftop
equipment and building appurtenances shall be screened from public view or
architecturally integrated into the design of the building. The proposed project currently
shows mechanical equipment placed on the roof. In the event that rooftop mechanical
equipment is constructed, a Condition of Approval has been included requiring said
equipment and ducts be screened from view from any street, public right-of-way or
adjacent property and the screening shall be solid and match the exterior materials,
design and color of the building. Therefore, as conditioned, the project complies with
this Development Standard.

(8). Trash and Recycling Areas. The Development Standards require that trash storage
bins be located within a gated, covered enclosure constructed of identical building
materials, be a minimum of six feet high, and have a separate area for recyclables.
The proposed project provides a minimum six-foot trash and recycle enclosure located
within the first-floor level. Therefore, the project complies with this Development
Standard.

(9). Pavement. The Development Standards require that paved areas not used as parking
and driveway areas consist of enhanced paving materials such as stamped concrete,
permeable paved surfaces, tile, and/or brick pavers. The project site does not currently
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contain areas not being used as parking and driveway access that would require
enhance paving at the ground level. Therefore, as conditioned, the project complies
with this Development Standard.

(10). Freestanding Walls. The Development Standards require that all freestanding walls
contain an architectural element at intervals of no more than 20 feet and be set back
from the property line adjacent to a public street. This project proposes a perimeter
wall along the southern elevation and western elevation. As seen in “Exhibit A”, Sheet
A3.4b, the freestanding walls are continuously broken up to not exceed 20 feet.
Therefore, the project complies with this Development Standard.

(11). Parking Structures — Required Commercial Frontage. The Development
Standards require that all of the building frontage along major or secondary highways,
for a parking structure shall be for commercial, community facilities, or other non-
residential uses to a minimum depth of 25 feet. This Development Standard applies to
standalone parking structures, which the project does not propose. Therefore, this
Development Standard does not apply.

(12). Parking Structures — Fagcade Treatments. The Development Standards require
parking structures be designed to match the style, materials and colors of the main
building. This Development Standard applies to standalone parking structures, which
the project does not propose. Therefore, this Development Standard does not apply.

(13). Parking Structures Across from Residential Uses. The Development Standards
require parking structures abutting or directly across an alley or public street from any
residential use or zone conform to standards regarding the facade facing the
residential use or zone. This Development Standard applies to standalone parking
structures, which the project does not propose. Therefore, this Development Standard
does not apply.

(14). Surface Parking Lots. The Development Standards require at least 10 percent of the
surface parking lot to be landscaped with: one (1) 24-inch box shade tree for every
four parking spaces, spaced evenly to create an orchard-like effect; a landscaped
buffer around the property line; and a three and a half foot solid decorative masonry
wall behind a three-foot landscaped buffer. The trees shall be located so that an
overhead canopy effect is anticipated to cover at least 50 percent of the parking area
after 10 years of growth. The project does not propose a surface parking lot. The
parking for the project is located at parking areas which are enclosed at-grade and
within 2 subterranean levels. Therefore, this Development Standard does not apply.

(15). Surface Parking Abutting Residential. The Development Standards require surface
parking abutting or directly across an alley or public street from any residential use or
zone conform to standards regarding a decorative wall and landscaping buffer. The
project does not propose a surface parking lot. The parking for the project is located
at parking areas which are enclosed at-grade and within 2 subterranean levels.
Therefore, this Development Standard does not apply.

(16). On-Site Lighting. The Development Standards require that the project include on-site
lighting along all vehicular and pedestrian access ways. The Development Standards
specify that the acceptable level of lighting intensity is % foot-candle of flood lighting
measured from the ground, a maximum mounting height of light sources shall be 14
feet, and “white” color corrected lamp color shall be used for ground level illumination.
A Condition of Approval has been included to ensure that any lighting shall meet the
on-site lighting standards mentioned above. Therefore, as conditioned, the project
complies with this Development Standard.
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(17). Security Devices. The Development Standards require security devices to be
screened from public view. The proposed project does not contain any type of security
devices at this time. In the event that additional security devices are installed in the
future, a Condition of Approval has been included requiring all proposed devices to be
integrated into the design of the building, concealed and retractable. Therefore, the
project complies with this Development Standard.

(18). Privacy. The Development Standards require that buildings be arranged to avoid
windows facing windows across property lines, or the private open space of other
residential units. The applicant has provided elevations, Sheets A3.3 and A3.4, which
depicts the windows of the existing adjacent structures to the south and west
superimposed onto the proposed project. The elevation shows that none of the
windows of adjacent property will be marginally affected by the new construction.
Therefore, the project complies with this Development Standard.

(19). Hours of Operation. The Development Standards require that parking lot cleaning
and sweeping, trash collection and deliveries be limited between 7:00 a.m. - 8:00 p.m.
Monday through Friday, and 10:00 a.m. - 4:00 p.m. on Saturdays and Sundays. The
applicant has been required in the Conditions of Approval to comply with this
Development Standard. Therefore, as conditioned, the project complies with this
Development Standard.

(20). Noise Control. The Development Standards require that any dwelling unit exterior
wall including windows and doors having a line of sight to a public street or alley be
constructed to provide a Sound Transmission Class of 50 or greater, as defined in the
Uniform Building Code Standard No. 35-1, 1979 edition, or latest edition. The
developer, as an alternative, may retain an acoustical engineer to submit evidence,
specifying any alternative means of sound insulation sufficient to reduce interior noise
levels below 45dBA in any habitable room. The proposed building has multiple
windows along the front fagade with a line of sight directly to Santa Monica Boulevard
and New Hampshire Avenue. The project team submitted an alternative acoustical
study, dated January 18, 2021 and prepared by Veneklasen Associates, Inc.,
specifying that the alternative means of sound insulation sufficient to reduce interior
noise levels below 45dBA in any habitable room during case processing. As such, a
Condition of Approval has been included requiring the Project to adhere to the
alternative acoustical study, dated January 18, 2021 (‘Exhibit B’) and prepared by
Veneklasen Associates to reduce interior noise levels below 45dBA in any habitable
room. Therefore, as conditioned, the project complies with this Development Standard.

(21). Required Ground Floor Uses. The Development Standards states that 100 percent
of street level uses within Subarea C must be commercial uses up to a depth of 25
feet. The applicant proposes 1,137 square feet of retail space at the corner of Santa
Monica Boulevard and New Hampshire Avenue with a depth of up to 27 feet, 6 inches.
Therefore, the project complies with this Development Standard.

Design Guidelines

(22). Urban Form. The Design Guidelines encourage transforming commercial streets
away from a highway oriented, suburban format into a distinctly urban, pedestrian
oriented and enlivened atmosphere by providing outdoor seating areas, informal
gathering of chairs, and mid-block pedestrian walkways. The Guidelines also indicate
that streets should begin to function for the surrounding community like an outdoor
public living room and that transparency should exist between what is happening on
the street and on the ground floor level of the buildings. The project is designed to
enhance the pedestrian experience along Santa Monica Boulevard and New
Hampshire Avenue by providing over 50 percent transparency increasing visibility into
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the ground floor from the street. The project has also been conditioned to include bike
racks and shade trees along the public right-of-way. Therefore, as proposed, the
project complies with this Design Guideline.

(23). Building Form. The Design Guidelines encourage every building to have a clearly
defined ground plane, roof expression and middle or shaft that relates the two. The
ground plane of the project is defined by facades that consist of glass and cement
plaster finish. The upper floors are defined by various planes that consist of different
material, windows, and projections. The roof plane varies in height and material, which
adds articulation to the building. Therefore, as proposed, the project complies with this
Design Guideline.

(24). Architectural Features. The Design Guidelines encourage courtyards, balconies,
arbors, roof gardens, water features, and trellises. Appropriate visual references to
historic building forms — especially Mediterranean traditions — are encouraged in new
construction. The proposed project provides multiple private balconies from the
second to the seventh floor. Furthermore, all street-facing elevations employ a variety
of building materials and articulation by way of changes in building plane, and
transparency. Therefore, the project complies with this Design Guideline.

(25). Building Color. The Design Guidelines encourage buildings be painted three colors:
a dominant color, a subordinate color and a “grace note” color. The proposed project
includes colors such as white, slate gray, and french gray. Therefore, the project
complies with this Design Guideline.

(26). Signs. The Design Guidelines provide extensive guidance related to the placement,
type, and style of signage to be used for projects. The Guidelines identify appropriate
signs for the Specific Plan area to include wall signs, small projecting hanging signs,
awnings or canopy signs, small directory signs, and window signs. Any pole, roof or
off-site sign, any sign containing flashing, mechanical or strobe lights (digital signs)
are prohibited. The applicant does not propose signs as part of this application.
However, all future signs shall be reviewed by Project Planning staff for compliance
with the Vermont/Western SNAP and Design Guidelines. Filing for a Project Permit
shall not be necessary unless a Project Permit Adjustment, Exception, or Amendment
is required. Therefore, as conditioned, the project complies with this Development
Standard.

(27). Plant Materials on Facades. The Design Guidelines encourage facade plant
materials in addition to permanent landscaping. Plants can be arranged in planters,
containers, hanging baskets, flower boxes, etc. The applicant does not propose any
plant materials on facades. Therefore, this Design Guideline does not apply.

3. The project incorporates mitigation measures, monitoring measures when
necessary, or alternatives identified in the environmental review, which would
mitigate the negative environmental effects of the project, to the extent physically
feasible.

The Planning Department determined that the City of Los Angeles Guidelines for the
implementation of the California Environmental Quality Act of 1970 and the State CEQA
Guidelines designate the subject Project as Categorically Exempt under Section 15332
(Class 32), Case No. ENV-2020-4250-CE.

The proposed project is for demolition of the existing one (1) commercial building, one (1)
storage building, one (1) two-story single-family dwelling, and accessory buildings, and the
construction, use and maintenance of an eight-story, mixed-use building, with two (2) levels
of subterranean parking, 76,650 square feet of floor area, consisting of 85 dwelling units
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and 1,137 square feet of commercial floor area, measuring 97 feet in height. The project
consists of 3,980 square feet of common open space, 13 parking spaces at grade, and 59
parking spaces within two (2) subterranean levels. The project is setting aside 11 percent of
the total 85 units and more than seven (7) percent of the base 47 units, respectively, for
Extremely Low Income Households. The building will contain 76,650 square feet of floor
area with a 4.09:1 FAR. The unit mix will be comprised of 21 studios, 57 one-bedroom units,
2 two-bedroom units, and 5 four-bedroom units. There will be 72 residential automobile
parking spaces, 2 commercial automobile parking spaces, 48 residential bicycle parking
spaces, four (4) commercial bicycle parking spaces, and 6,930 square feet of usable open
space. The number of units and size is not unusual for the vicinity of the subject site and is
similar in scope to other existing multi-family dwellings in the area. Thus, there are no
unusual circumstances which may lead to a significant effect on the environment.

There are five (5) Exceptions which must be considered in order to find a project exempt
under CEQA: (a) Cumulative Impacts; (b) Significant Effect; (c) Scenic Highways; (d)
Hazardous Waste Sites; and (e) Historical Resources.

The project is located at 4750 West Santa Monica Boulevard (4750, 4760 W. Santa Monica
Boulevard; 1033, 1037, 1039. N. New Hampshire Avenue) within the Hollywood Community
Plan. There are currently 17 projects dating back to January 29, 2015, which are either
currently filed with the Department of City Planning or have received a Letter of
Determination from the Department of City Planning, but have yet to receive a Certificate of
Occupancy from the Los Angeles Department of Building and Safety (LADBS). As such,
there are projects within 1,500 feet of the same type and in the same place as the subject
project at the time of filing, July 17, 2020, which is the CEQA baseline.

PROJECTS WITHIN A QUARTER-MILE FROM THE SUBJECT SITE
(filed or filed and approved prior to the CEQA baseline, July 17, 2020)
Address Case Number Date Filed S(\:/?lpe of
ork
New 9-unit
1245 N. New DIR-2016-3002-SPP 08/15/2016 | residential
Hampshire Avenue .
project
New 17-unit
1227 gt.reB:trendo DIR-2020-2780-TOC-SPP-HCA 04/24/2020 residential
project
New 58-unit
12251 Vermont DIR-2019-909-TOC-SPP 02/13/2019 | mixed-use
venue o
building
New 13-unit
1223 1%, Fdgemont DIR-2017-2402-DB-SPP 06/15/2017 | residential
reet )
project
. New 5-unit
4647 . Lexington DIR-2017-3139-SPP 08/07/2017 | residential
venue .
project
. New 5-unit
4651 7. Lexington DIR-2017-3138-SPP 08/07/2017 | residential
venue project
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New 29-unit
1200 N. Vermont DIR-2019-1254-TOC-SPP 03/04/2019 | mixed-use
Avenue building
. New 2-unit
179, Heliotrope DIR-2015-435-SPP 01/29/2015 |  residential
rive project
New 8-unit
1148 N. Berendo | DIR-2020-1371-TOC-SPP-HCA | 03/02/2020 | residential
Street project
New 9,321
1114 N. Vermont DIR-2016-1282-SPP 04/12/2016 square-foot
Avenue commercial
building
New 4-unit
1119 N. Berendo DIR-2017-1989-SPP-SPPA | 05/18/2017 | residential
Street project
New 24-unit
111 /L\" Kenmore DIR-2017-2254-DB 06/07/2017 | residential
venue project
New 16-unit
4575 W. Santa DIR-2018-347-TOC-SPP-SPPA | 01/19/2018 | residential
Monica Boulevard project
4632 W. Santa DIR-2019-337-SPP-SPPA-TOC- New 177-unit
Monica Boulevard SPR 01/16/2019 mt;ﬁielgirl:;e
New 187-unit
1015 N. Vermont | p|R-2019-5645-TOC-SPP-SPR | 09/23/2019 | mixed use
Avenue building
New 62-unit
1040 N. Kenmore DIR-2020-667-TOC-SPP-SIP | 1/30/2020 | residential
Avenue project
New 2-unit
866 N. Edgemont DIR-2019-7479-SPP 12/16/2019 | residential
Street project

According to SCAQMD, individual construction projects that do not exceed the SCAQMD'’s
recommended daily thresholds for project-specific impacts would not cause a cumulatively
considerable increase in emissions for those pollutants for which the Air Basin is in non-
attainment. Interim thresholds were developed by DCP staff based on CalEEMod model
runs relying on reasonable assumptions, consulting with AQMD staff, and surveying
published air quality studies for which criteria air pollutants did not exceed the established
SCAQMD construction and operational thresholds. Construction-related daily emissions at
the project site would not exceed SCAQMD’s regional or localized significance thresholds.
Furthermore, an Air Quality Study prepared by Rincon Consultants, Inc. in June 2020,
concluded that any cumulative impacts would be less than significant. Therefore, the
project’s contribution to cumulative construction-related regional emissions would not be
cumulatively considerable and therefore would be less than significant. Construction of the
project also would have a less-than-significant impact with regard to localized emissions.
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As noise is a localized phenomenon and decreases in magnitude as distance from the
source increases, only projects and ambient growth in the nearby area could combine with
the proposed project to result in cumulatively considerable noise impacts. These above
noted projects will begin construction and end construction at different timelines, with minor
overlap between projects. Furthermore, a Noise Study prepared by Rincon Consultants, Inc.
in June 2020, concluded that any cumulative impacts would be less than significant. Thus,
the construction of these known projects will be staggered and therefore do not have the
potential to cumulatively contribute to air quality, construction traffic, and noise levels.

As mentioned, the project proposes a mixed-use building containing 85 dwelling units in an
area zoned and designated for such development, through the use of an 80% density
increase through the TOC Affordable Housing Incentive Program in exchange for affordable
housing. All surrounding lots are developed with multi-family buildings, mixed-use, and
commercial buildings. The project proposes a FAR of 4.09:1 which is within the maximum
4.35:1 FAR otherwise permitted by Subarea C of the SNAP in conjunction with a 45 percent
increase permitted per the TOC Affordable Housing Incentive Program in exchange for
affordable housing. The proposed building will be eight-stories, with at-grade parking and
two levels of subterranean parking levels, in an area that is currently developed with
buildings that range in height from one- to two-stories. In conjunction with the TOC
Affordable Housing Incentive Program, the proposed building will not be unusual for the
vicinity of the subject site, and will be similar in scope to future mixed use or residential
buildings in the area that use the TOC Affordable Housing Incentive Program in exchange
for affordable housing. Thus, there are no unusual circumstances which may lead to a
significant effect on the environment.

As it relates to development along a Scenic Highway, the only State Scenic Highway within
the City of Los Angeles is the Topanga Canyon State Scenic Highway, State Route 27,
which travels through a portion of Topanga State Park. State Route 27 is located
approximately 17 miles to the west of the subject property. Therefore, the subject site will
not create any impacts within a designated state scenic highway. In regards to Hazardous
Waste sites, according to Envirostor, the State of California’s database of Hazardous Waste
Sites, neither the subject site, nor any site in the vicinity, is identified as a hazardous waste
site. As such, the project would not be developed on a site identified as a hazardous site
pursuant to Section 65962.5 of the Government Code.

The project site has not been identified as a historic resource by local or state agencies, and
the project site has not been determined to be eligible for listing in the National Register of
Historic Places, California Register of Historical Resources, the Los Angeles Historic-
Cultural Monuments Register, and/or any local register; and was not found to be a potential
historic resource based on the City’s HistoricPlacesLA website or SurveyLA, the citywide
survey of Los Angeles. Furthermore, a Historic Resource Assessment Report prepared by
Rincon Consultants, Inc. on June 2020, concluded that the existing mixed-use building,
storage building, and two-story single-family dwelling are not historic resources for purposes
of CEQA. The Department of City Planning, Office of Historic Resources confirmed that the
existing mixed-use building, storage building, and two-story single-family dwelling are not
considered historic for the purposes of CEQA per an email dated January 17, 2020. Based
on this, the project will not result in a substantial adverse change to the significance of a
historic resource and this exception does not apply.

A project qualifies for a Class 32 Categorical Exemption if it is developed on an infill site and
meets the following criteria:

(a) The project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation and all
applicable general plan policies as well as with the applicable zoning designation
and regulations;
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(b) The proposed development occurs within city limits on a project site of no more than
five acres substantially surrounded by urban uses;

(c) The project site has no value as a habitat for endangered, rare or threatened
species;

(d) Approval of the project would not result in any significant effects relating to traffic,
noise, air quality, or water quality; and

(e) The site can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services.

Lots 18 and 19 are zoned C2-1D and Lot 20 is zoned R4-1D and have a General Plan Land
Use Designation of Highway Oriented Commercial. As shown in the case file, the project is
consistent with the applicable Hollywood Community Plan designation and policies and all
applicable zoning designations and regulations in conjunction with the TOC Affordable
Housing Incentive Program. The subject site is wholly within the City of Los Angeles, on a
site that is approximately 0.43 acres. The surrounding area is characterized by level
topography, improved streets and residential development. Properties to the north, west and
east are zoned C2-1D and R4-1D, developed with commercial and residential uses, and
located within Subarea C (Community Center) of the SNAP. The property to the south is
zoned RD1.5-1XL and is developed with residential uses and located within Subarea C
(Community Center) of the SNAP.

The site previously disturbed and surrounded by development and therefore is not, and has
no value as, a habitat for endangered, rare or threatened species. Moreover, a Tree Report
prepared on January 19, 2020 by Leonard Markowitz, Certified Arborist #WE0342,
concluded that there are no protected trees on-site and nine (9) existing nonsignificant trees
in the public right of way. The nine (9) street trees are proposed to be removed from the
public right-of-way. The project will be subject to Regulatory Compliance Measures (RCMs),
which require compliance with the City of Los Angeles Noise Ordinance, pollutant discharge,
dewatering, stormwater mitigations, and Best Management Practices for stormwater runoff.
These RCMs will ensure the project will not have significant impacts on noise and water.
Furthermore, the City of Los Angeles Vehicle Miles Traveled (VMT) Calculator resulted in
the proposed project having a net increase of 232 daily vehicle trips and a net increase of
1,336 daily VMT. Based on the VMT Calculator, the project is not required to perform VMT
analysis under the VMT standards. The project provided a Trip Generation Analysis
prepared by Crain and Associates, dated May 26, 2020 to the City of Los Angeles
Department of Transportation (LADOT). On July 17, 2020, LADOT confirmed that a traffic
study is not required for this project. Therefore, no foreseeable cumulative impacts are
expected. Interim thresholds were developed by DCP staff based on CalEEMod model runs
relying on reasonable assumptions, consulting with AQMD staff, and surveying published
air quality studies for which criteria air pollutants did not exceed the established SCAQMD
construction and operational thresholds. The project site will be adequately served by all
public utilities and services given that the construction of a mixed-use building will be on a
site which has been previously developed and is consistent with the General Plan.
Therefore, the project meets all of the Criteria for the Class 32. As the project has been
found to be categorically exempt from CEQA, the project is not anticipated to have a
negative effect on the environment and no mitigation measures are required.

OBSERVANCE OF CONDITIONS - TIME LIMIT - LAPSE OF PRIVILEGES

All terms and conditions of the Director’'s Determination shall be fulfilled before the use may be
established. The instant authorization is further conditioned upon the privileges being utilized
within three years after the effective date of this determination and, if such privileges are not
utilized, building permits are not issued, or substantial physical construction work is not begun
within said time and carried on diligently so that building permits do not lapse, the authorization
shall terminate and become void.
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TRANSFERABILITY

This determination runs with the land. In the event the property is to be sold, leased, rented or
occupied by any person or corporation other than yourself, it is incumbent that you advise them
regarding the conditions of this grant. If any portion of this approval is utilized, then all other
conditions and requirements set forth herein become immediately operative and must be strictly
observed.

VIOLATIONS OF THESE CONDITIONS, A MISDEMEANOR

Section 11.00 of the LAMC states in part (m): “It shall be unlawful for any person to violate any
provision or fail to comply with any of the requirements of this Code. Any person violating any of
the provisions or failing to comply with any of the mandatory requirements of this Code shall be
guilty of a misdemeanor unless that violation or failure is declared in that section to be an
infraction. An infraction shall be tried and be punishable as provided in Section 19.6 of the Penal
Code and the provisions of this section. Any violation of this Code that is designated as a
misdemeanor may be charged by the City Attorney as either a misdemeanor or an infraction.

Every violation of this determination is punishable as a misdemeanor unless provision is otherwise
made, and shall be punishable by a fine of not more than $1,000 or by imprisonment in the County
Jail for a period of not more than six months, or by both a fine and imprisonment.”

APPEAL PERIOD - EFFECTIVE DATE

The applicant's attention is called to the fact that this grant is not a permit or license and that any
permits and licenses required by law must be obtained from the proper public agency.
Furthermore, if any condition of this grant is violated or not complied with, then the applicant or
his successor in interest may be prosecuted for violating these conditions the same as for any
violation of the requirements contained in the Municipal Code, or the approval may be revoked.

The Determination in this matter will become effective and final fifteen (15) days after the
date of mailing of the Notice of Director’s Determination unless an appeal there from is filed
with the City Planning Department. It is strongly advised that appeals be filed early during the
appeal period and in person so that imperfections/incompleteness may be corrected before the
appeal period expires. Any appeal must be filed on the prescribed forms, accompanied by the
required fee, a copy of this Determination, and received and receipted at a public office of the
Department of City Planning on or before the above date or the appeal will not be accepted.
Forms are available on-line at http://planning.lacity.org.

Planning Department public offices are located at:

Figueroa Plaza Marvin Braude San Fernando West Los Angeles
201 North Figueroa Street, Valley Constituent Service Center 1828 Sawtelle Boulevard
4th Floor 6262 Van Nuys Boulevard, Room 251 2" Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90012 Van Nuys, CA 91401 Los Angeles, CA 90025
(213) 482-7077 (818) 374-5050 (310) 231-2901

Verification of condition compliance with building plans and/or building permit applications are
done at the Development Services Center of the Department of City Planning at either Figueroa
Plaza in Downtown Los Angeles, the Marvin Braude Building in the Valley, or West LA office. In
order to assure that you receive service with a minimum amount of waiting, Applicants are
encouraged to schedule an appointment with the Development Services Center either through
the Department of City Planning website at http://planning.lacity.org, or by calling (213) 482-7077,
(818) 374-5050, or (310) 231-2901. The applicant is further advised to notify any consultant
representing you of this requirement as well.
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The time in which a party may seek judicial review of this determination is governed by California
Code of Civil Procedures Section 1094.6. Under that provision, a petitioner may seek judicial
review of any decision of the City pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure Section 1094.5,
only if the petition for writ of mandate pursuant to that section is filed no later than the 90th day
following the date on which the City's decision becomes final.

VINCENT P. BERTONI, AICP
Director of Planning

Approved by: Reviewed by:
Deborak Raken Z/LWM Mﬁw
Deborah Kahen, AICP, Senior City Planner Valentina Knox-Jones, City’ Planner

Prepared by:

Danalynn Dofinguez, City Planning Associate
danalynn.dominguez@l]acity.org
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DIR-2019-4249-TOC-SPP-VHCA-1A EXHIBITS
4750-4760 West Santa Monica Boulevard, 1033-1039 North New Hampshire Avenue

D - “EXHIBIT A” PROJECT PLANS



4750 SANTA MONICA BOULEVARD | LOS ANGELES | CALIFORNIA

4750 SANTA MONICA

90029

PROJECT DATA

PROJECT STATISTICS

PROJECT DIRECTORY

PROJECT ADDRESS:
4750 SANTA MONICA BLVD | LOS ANGELES | CA | 90029
SITE ADDRESS(S):
PARCEL 1 4760 SANTA MONICA BLVD
LOS ANGELES | CA | 90029
PARCEL 2 1039 N NEW HAMPSHIRE
LOS ANGELES | CA | 90029
PARCEL 3 1033 N NEW HAMPSHIRE
LOS ANGELES | CA | 90029
APN(S
PARCEL 1: 55368-021-001
PARCEL 2: 5538-021-002
PARCEL 3: 5536-021-003
JURISDICTION: ~ CD- 13 MITCH OFARRELL
Z0NING: C2-1D,R4-1D
TRACT: WESTMORELAND PARK TRACT
LOT #(S): 18,19, 20
GENERAL PLAN:  HIGHWAY ORIENTED COMMERICIAL

TRANSIT PRIORITY: TOC TIER-4

SNAP SUBAREA:  C - Community Center
SNAP: PROJECT PERMIT COMPLIANCE
SETBACKS & YARDS:

NO YARDS REQUIRED PER SNAP SECTION 9 H

CUBIC YARDS OF IMPORT / EXPORT:
14,000 CY EXPORT

40 TREES PLANTED PER LANDSCAPE

LOT COVERAGE: SF %
BUILDING FOOTPRINT 16,296.9 81.6%
HARDSCAPE 1,300.0 06.9 %
LANDSCAPE 2,144.9 11.4%
TOTAL LOT AREA: 18,741.8  100.0%
SEE SHEET AC-3 FOR EXHIBIT

MIXED USE PERCENTAGE SF %
RESIDENTIAL 114,659 93%
NON-RESIDENTIAL 008.712 07%
TOTAL: 123,371 100%

T1.0.C. INGENTIVES

BASE INCENTIVES

1. RESIDENTIAL DENSITY BONUS INCREASE OF 80%
2. INCREASE IN THE F.A.R. T0 4.35

3. RESIDENTIAL PARKING MINIMUM (ZERO SPACES)

ADDITIONAL INCENTIVES
1. HEIGHT INCREASE TO 97"

2. REDUCTION IN OPEN SPACE BY 25%

PROJECT FLOOR AREA CALCULATION TABLE

SNAP STEPBACK WITH TOC DIAGRAM

TOC Height Incentive
Applied to both stepback requirements

Stepback #1 receives 11’ increase in height before stepback is applied
Stepback #2 receives 1 additional floor before stepback is applied

111t

41 ft

30 ft

3 floor

15 ft stepback

5ft

stepback

10 ft stepback

2" floor

1% floor

CALCULATION CALCLULATION
A B (H A-B-C D A-B-C-D
Area of
Goss A ot
Floor Level (Qut to Qut Areaof  |Areas of Courts| Building Code Rooms Zoning Code
Building | Exterior Walls | & Vent Shafts Area ' Area
Dimensions) Elevators
Storage &
Garage
Basment 2 15,102 14,957 145
Basment 1 15,102 14,957 145
1st Floor 14,240 11,370 2,870
2nd Floor 12,448 881 11,567
2nd Floor Mezzanine 4821 0 4,821
3rd Floor 13,046 861 12,185
4th Floor 12,901 1,004 11,897
5th Floor 12,901 1,004 11,897
6th Floor 12,901 1,004 11,897
7th Floor 9,840 614 9,226
TOTALS 123,302 46,652 76,650
FAR CALCULATION
TOC Base Incentive to permit an increase in Floor Area Ratio from 3.0:1 (Base Density) to
4.35:1 per the TOC Tier 4 Floor Area Ratio Base Incentive of 45% additional F.A.R.
Total Building Area 76,650
F.AR. Lot Area (Net Area) 18,742 4.090
F.A.R. 4.09
ZONING TOTAL
GROSS LOT AREA - APN: 5538-021-001 6,246.50 SF -
GROSS LOT AREA - APN: 5538-021-002 6,247.27 SF -
GROSS LOT AREA - APN: 5538-021-003 6,248.04 SF -
TOTAL GROSS LOT AREA (Density) 18,741.81 SF 18,742 SF
BUILDABLE LOT AREA (FAR) 18,741.81 SF 18,742 SF
FAR PER SNAP SECTION 9 B 2 (SF) 56,225.43 (3.0:1) 56,225 SF 3.00
FAR PER TOC TIER 4 (SF) 81,526.87 45% 81,527 SF 4.35
PROPOSED FAR 76,650 SF  4.09
DENSITY
BASE ALLOWABLE DENSITY (DU) 46.85 (400 SF/DU)
BASE ALLOWABLE DENSITY ROUNDED (DU) 47.00
AFFORDABLE UNITS Per TOC Tier 4 (ELI) 10.00 1%
ALLOWABLE DENSITY PER TOC TIER 4 (DU) 84.60 (+80%)
ALLOWABLE DENSITY ROUNDED FINAL (DU) 85.00
PROPOSED DENSITY 85 DU
UNIT MIX: 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th 7th Total
STUDIO 4 4 4 2 1 15
STUDIO w/ MEZZANINE 6 6
1-BED 10 10 10 11 8 49
1-BED w/ MEZZANINE 8 8
2-BED w/ MEZZANINE 2 2
4-BED 1 1 1 1 5
TOTAL: 16 15 15 16 14 10 85 UNITS
HEIGHT
BASE HEIGHT LIMIT UNLIMITED FT
HEIGHT LIMIT PER SNAP SEC 9B 2 75 FT
HEIGHT LIMIT PER TOC TIER 4 108 FT  (+33FT)

(TOC ADD'L INCENTIVE - HEIGHT)
PROPOSED HEIGHT (PER BUILDING CODE)
PROPOSED HEIGHT (PER ZONING)

ALLOWABLE STORIES PER ZONING
PROPOSED STORIES PER BUILDING
PROPOSED STORIES PER ZONING

COMMERCIAL SQUAREFOOTAGE
COMMERCIAL

(HEIGHT IS DETERMINED FROM GRADE PLANE TO ROOF LEVEL)
(HEIGHT IS DETERMINED TO LOWEST POINT WITHIN 5' OF BUILDING TO TOP OF PARAPETS)

(<50% MEZZANINE LEVEL DOES NOT COUNT AS A STORY PER LABC IN TYPE 1A)
(>33% MEZZANINE LEVEL DOES COUNT AS A STORY PER LA ZONING)

85 FT
97 FT  (+22FT)

UNLIMITED FT
7 STORIES
8 STORIES

1,137 SF

OPEN SPACE REQUIRED

< 3 HABITABLE ROOMS 70 100 SF 7,000 SF
3 HABITABLE ROOMS 8 125 SF 1,000 SF
> 3 HABITABLE ROOMS 7 175 SF 1,225 SF
TOTAL OPEN SPACE REQUIRED 9,225 SF
25% REDUCTION (TOC ADD'L INCENTIVE) 6,919 SF

OPEN SPACE PROVIDED
COMMON OPEN SPACE PROVIDED

INTERIOR COMMON GROUND FLOOR & 15T HABITABLE LEVEL (25% MAX OF TOTAL OPEN SPACE)

ITE
[Fl))

¥ale)

TR COM|

(INTERIUR

2ND FLOOR COURTYARD ‘ ” VION OPE ISP CE)

7TH FLOOR TERRACE (COMMON OPEN SPACE)
PRIVATE OPEN SPACE PROVIDED

PRIVATE DECKS/PATIOS

TOTAL OPEN SPACE PROVIDED

PARKING REQUIRED

RES TENANT PARKING MAXIMUM ALLOWED per SNAP
< 3 HABITABLE ROOMS

3 HABITABLE ROOMS

> 3 HABITABLE ROOMS

RES GUEST PARKING REQUIRED PER SNAP

SEE AC-4 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING OPEN SPACE

Per SNAP Sec 9 E

r’—‘,’/'r—f 3
[ 11H

59

15
9%
15
85

I ]]
{ IVIAATIVIUIVE U 1999 Ol

Balconies

1,615 SF

609 SF
1,856 SF

50 SF 2,950 SF
6,930 SF

1 (SPACE/DU) 15
1.5 (SPACE/DU) 82.5
2 (SPACE/DU) 30
0.5 (SPACE/DU) 425

TOTAL RES GUEST PARKING ALLOWED PER SNAP
RES PARKING REQUIRED PER TOC TIER 4
PROPOSED RES PARKING

COMMERCIAL PARKING

REQUIRED COMMERCIAL
PROVIDED COMMERCIAL

2 SPACES PER 1000 SF PER THE SNAP MAXIMUM

TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED
LEVEL STANDARD TANDEM

COMPACT TANDEM

1137 SF 2 SPACES PER 1000 SF OF COMMERCIAL (ENTERPRISE ZONE)

STANDARD

COMPACT

170

72

ACCESSIBLE EV.

2 SPACES REQUIRED
2 SPACES PROVIDED

OWNER APPLICANT

PEDRO DAVILA CANFIELD DEVELOPMENT, INC.

4760 SANTA MONICA BLVD 10474 SANTA MONICA BLVD, SUITE #402

LOS ANGELES, CA 90029 LOS ANGLES, CA 90025
CONTACT: Jared Brenner
E: jared.brenner-goldstein@canfield-development.com
T: 310-362-6168

ENTITLEMENT ARCHITECT
HAYDEN PLANNING HOCHHAUSER +BLATTER ARCHITECTURE & PLANNING
10100 VENICE BOULEVARD, 122 EAST ARRELLAGA STREET

LOS ANGELES, CA 90232
CONTACT: Matthew Hayden

E: matthew@haydenplanning.com
T. 310-614-2964

SANTA BARBARA, CA 93101

E: karl@hbarchitects.com

T:805.962.2746 x 113

Contact; Karl Benkert, NCARB
Jay Blatter, AIA

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
SQLA

380 N. PALM STREET SUITE B
BREA CA. 92821

T: 562.905.0800

F: 562.905.0880

Contact; Bob Goman

PROJECT LOGATION
4750 SANTA MONICA BLVD
LOS ANGELES | CALIFORNIA | 90029

BIA

ARCHITECTURE + PLANNING

122 E. ARRELLAGA
SANTA BARBARA
CALIFORNIA 93101
805 962 2746

4750 SANTA MONICA

PROJECT DESCGRIPTION

SHEET INDEX

BASEMENT 2 00

00

24

03

00 00 27

BASEMENT 1 03

03

23

03

00 00 32

1STFLOOR 02

02

01

02

02 04 13

TOTAL 06

05

48

08

02 04 12

BIKE PARKING
RESIDENTIAL LONG TERM PARKING
RESIDENTIAL SHORT TERM PARKING

COMMERCIAL LONG TERM PARKING
COMMERCIAL SHORT TERM PARKING

FACTOR (per SNAP)
0.5 BIKE/DWELLING UNIT

1 BIKE PER 10 UNITS + 1 BIKE PER 15 UNITS AFTER

111,000 SF: (MIN 2 BIKES)
110,000 SF: (MIN 2 BIKES)

TOTAL
REQUIRED PROVIDED
42 42

06 06

02 02
02 02
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ARCHITECTURAL

AO.1 COVER SHEET

A0.2 PLOT PLAN

A0.3 DEMOLITION SITE PLAN
SURVEY

AC-3 BUILDABLE AREA PLAN
AC-3a ZONING AREA PLAN
AC-4 OPEN SPACE

AC-5 OPEN SPACE

AC-6 STREETSCAPE TRANSPARENCY
A11 SITE PLAN

At1a SITE PLAN ROOF
A2.0B2 BASEMENT 2

A2.0B BASEMENT

A21 1ST FLOOR PLAN

A2.2 2ND FLOOR PLAN

A2.2a MEZZANINE FLOOR PLAN
A2.3 3RD FLOOR PLAN

A24 4TH FLOOR PLAN

A2.5 5TH FLOOR PLAN

A26 6TH FLOOR PLAN

A2.7 7TH FLOOR PLAN

A28 ROOF PLAN

A31 ELEVATION

A3.2 ELEVATION

A3.3 ELEVATION

A34 ELEVATION

A3.4a ENLARGED ENTRY ELEVATIONS
A3.4b PERIMETER WALL EXHIBIT
A3.5 3D VIEW

A3.6 3D VIEW

A3.7 3D VIEW

A3.8 3D VIEW

A41 SECTION

A4S SECTION

LANDSCAPE

LP-1 - PRELIMINARY LANDSCAPE PLAN - 15T FLOOR

LP-2 - PRELIMINARY LANDSCAPE PLAN - 2ND FL. COURTYARD
LP-3 - PRELIMINARY LANDSCAPE PLAN - 3RD FL. COURTYARD
LP-4 - PRELIMINARY LANDSCAPE PLAN - ROOF DECK

LP-5 - PLANTING DETAILS

LI-1 - IRRIGATION PLAN - 1ST FLOOR

LI-2 - IRRIGATION PLAN - 2ND FL. COURTYARD

LI-3 - IRRIGATION PLAN - 3RD FL. COURTYARD

LI-4 - IRRIGATION PLAN - ROOF DECK

LI-5 - IRRIGATION DETAILS

CONSTRUCTION OF A 7-STORY MIXED USE PROJECT (COMMERCIAL & MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL APARTMENTS) WITH 2
LEVELS OF BELOW GRADE PARKING PER THE LABC (BUILDING CODE DEFINITION).

THIS PROJECT WILL BE CONSIDERED 8-STORIES PER THE LOS ANGELES ZONING CODE DEFINITION, DUE TO 2ND FLOOR
MEZZANINE LEVEL BEING OVER 33% OF THE FLOOR AREA BELOW.  THE BUILDING CODE ALLOWS FOR UP T0 50% IN TYPE 1-A
CONSTRUCTION & DOES NOT COUNT AS AN ADDITIONAL STORY.

THE RESIDENTIAL PORTION OF THE PROJECT IS A MIX OF STUDIO, 1-BEDROOM, 2-BEDROOM, & 4-BEDROOM UNITS OVER
GROUND FLOOR COMMERCIAL AND PARKING. THE COMMERCIAL PORTION OF THE PROJECT WILL FRONT THE CORNER OF

SANTA MONICA & NEW HAMPSHIRE AND PROVIDE PARKING VIA AN ENCLOSED 1ST FLOOR PARKING GARAGE.

THE CONSTRUCTION WILL BE 5-STORIES OF TYPE 3-A CONSTRUCTION OVER A 3-HOUR HORIZONTAL SEPARATION OVER 2
LEVELS OF TYPE 1-A CONSTRUCTION OVER 2-STORIES OF BELOW GRADE PARKING, FOR A TOTAL OF 7 STORIES ABOVE GRADE
AND 2-STORIES BELOW GRADE PER THE BUILDING CODE.

THISIS ATOC TIER 4 PROJECT.
THIS PROJECT IS A "SUBAREA C" S.N.AP.

THIS PROJECT WILL HAVE AN NFPA-13 SPRINKLER SYSTEM UNDER A SEPARATE PERMIT.

THIS PROJECT WILL PROVIDE A 8' HIGH PERIMETER WALL ALONG THE NEIGHBORING SITES. IT WILL CONFORM TO THE SNAP

DESIGN GUIDELINES

DATE: ISSUANCE OR REVISION
04.29.2020 | TOC SUBMITTAL
05.13.2020 | TOC SUBMITTAL
06.16.2020 | SNAP SUBMITTAL
10.08.2020 | UDPATE

APPLICABLE CODES

» 2019 LOS ANGELES BUILDING CODE

2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, PART 2, TITLE 24 C.C.R.

(2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE)

PART 5, 2019 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE (CEC)

2019 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC), PART 3, TITLE 24 C.C.R.
2019 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC), PART 4, TITLE 24 C.CR.
2019 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC), PART 5, TITLE 24 C.CR.
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EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT TO REMAIN
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EXISTING CURB CUTS TO BE

NEW DRIVEWAY APRON PER

REMOVED OR MAINTAINED - CITY STANDARDS.
BOTH FRONTAGES. NEw HAM PSHIRE AVE NEW LANDSCAPE PARKWAY
PER CITY STANDARDS, TYP.
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e [ “ CALIFORNIA 93101
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- _j |,_' : : o= ———= 3 04.29.2020 | TOC SUBMITTAL
| ) | I
| I I || | | ___ 1. 05.132020 | TOC SUBMITTAL
l | llI : |I | | | | 06.16.2020 | SNAP SUBMITTAL
I' | | | | | | I 10.08.2020 | UDPATE
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION
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EXRIBIT "A”

CONSTRUCTION OF A 7-STORY MIXED USE PROJECT (COMMERCIAL & MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL APARTMENTS) WITH 2 LEVELS OF
BELOW GRADE PARKING PER THE LABC (BUILDING CODE DEFINITION).

THIS PROJECT WILL BE CONSIDERED 8-STORIES PER THE LOS ANGELES ZONING CODE DEFINITION, DUE TO 2ND FLOOR MEZZANINE LEVEL
BEING OVER 33% OF THE FLOOR AREA BELOW.  THE BUILDING CODE ALLOWS FOR UP TO 50% IN TYPE 1-A CONSTRUCTION & DOES NOT
COUNTAS AN ADDITIONAL STORY.

THE RESIDENTIAL PORTION OF THE PROJECT IS A MIX OF STUDIO, 1-BEDROOM, 2-BEDROOM, & 4-BEDROOM UNITS OVER GROUND FLOOR
COMMERCIAL AND PARKING. THE COMMERCIAL PORTION OF THE PROJECT WILL FRONT THE CORNER OF SANTA MONICA & NEW
HAMPSHIRE AND PROVIDE PARKING VIA AN ENCLOSED 1ST FLOOR PARKING GARAGE.

THE CONSTRUCTION WILL BE 5-STORIES OF TYPE 3-A CONSTRUCTION OVER A 3-HOUR HORIZONTAL SEPARATION OVER 2 LEVELS OF TYPE
1-A CONSTRUCTION OVER 2-STORIES OF BELOW GRADE PARKING, FOR A TOTAL OF 7 STORIES ABOVE GRADE AND 2-STORIES BELOW
GRADE PER THE BUILDING CODE.

THISISATOC TIER 4 PROJECT.
THIS PROJECT IS A "SUBAREA C" S.N.A.P.

THIS PROJECT WILL HAVE AN NFPA-13 SPRINKLER SYSTEM UNDER A SEPARATE PERMIT.

PROJECT DATA

PROJECT ADDRESS: SITE AREA: SETBACKS & YARDS:
4750 SANTA MONICA BLVD GROSSLOT AREA:  18741.81SF  NO YARDS REQUIRED PER PROJECT LOGATION
LOS ANGELES | CA | 90029 SNAP SECTION 9 H 4750 SANTA MONICA BLVD
LOS ANGELES | CALIFORNIA | 90029

SITE ADDRESS(S): APN(S) JURISDICTION: ~ CD- 13 MITCH OFARRELL .
PARCELT  4760SANTAMONICABLVD  PARCEL1:  5538-021-001  ZONING: 02-1D,R4-1D

LOSANGELES | CA | 90029  PARCEL2:  5538-021-002  TRACT: WESTMORELAND PARK TRACT
PARCEL2 1039 N NEW HAMPSHIRE PARCELS:  5538-021-003  LOT #(S): 18,19, 20

LOS ANGELES | CA | 90029 GENERAL PLAN:  HIGHWAY ORIENTED COMM.
PARCEL3 1033 N NEW HAMPSHIRE TRANSIT PRIORITY: TOC TIER-4

LOS ANGELES | CA | 90029 SNAP SUBAREA:  C - Community Center
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SANTA MONICA BLVD

EXISTING POWER POLE
PP #2 TO REMAIN, TYP.
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THIS LEVEL IS THE 15T HABITABLE LEVEL AND COMPLIES WITH THE SNAP REQUIREMENT TO PROIVDE A MINIMUM 25% OF THE COMMON AND PRIVATE OPEN SPACE.

PRIVATE OPEN SPACE PROVIDED =50SF*9 = 450 SF

COMMON OPEN SPACE PROVIDED AMENITY SPACE =857 SF
OPEN SPAGE (PATIO) = 609 SF

TOTAL COMMON & PRIVATE SPACE PROVIDED =1916 SF

1,916 SF PROVIDED > 1730 SF REQUIRED, HENCE THE PROJECT COMPLIES WITH THE SNAP REQUIREMENT.
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TOTAL OPEN SPACE REQUIRED

BIA

ARCHITECTURE + PLANNING

122 E. ARRELLAGA
SANTA BARBARA
CALIFORNIA 93101
805 962 2746

UNIT MIX: 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th 7th Total
STUDIO i 4 4 2 1 15
STUDIO w/ MEZZANINE 6 6
1-BED 10 10 10 11 8 49
1-BED w/ MEZZANINE g 8
2-BED w/ MEZZANINE 2 ?
4-BED 1 1 1 1 1 5
TOTAL: 6 15 15 15 14 10 85 UNITS
OPEN SPACE REQUIRED
< 3 HABITABLE ROOMS 70 100 SF 7.000 SF
3 HABITABLE ROOMS 8 125 SF 1,000 SF
> 3 HABITABLE ROOMS 7 175 SF 1225 SF
TOTAL OPEN SPACE REQUIRED 9.225 SF
25% REDUCTION (TOC ADDL INCENTIVE) 6.919 SF
TOTAL OPEN SPACE PROVIDED TOTAL PLANTING IN OPEN SPACE
COMMON OPEN SPACE
Level Name Irea REQUIRED PLANTING IN OPEN SPACE
2U65SFTOTALOPEN SPACE. X 25%  — 616SF  REQUIRED
1STFLOOR AMENITY SPAGE 658 SF PROVIDED PLANTING IN OPEN SPACE
2ND FLOOR AMENITY SPACE 857 SF 2ND FLOOR OPEN SPACE PLANTING PROVIDED 157 SF
AVENITY SPACE 1515 SF 7TH FLOOR OPEN SPACE PLANTING PROVIDED 464 SF
TOTAL OPEN SPAGE PLANTING — 621SF PROVIDED
2ND FLOOR OPEN SPACE 609 SF 621 SF PROVIDED > 616 SF REQUIRED, HENCE PROJECT COMPLIES
7TH FLOOR OPEN SPACE 1857 SF
OPEN SPACE 2466 SF
TOTAL COMMON OPEN SPACE 3081 SF
PRIVATE OPEN SPACE
2ND FLOOR SFILEVEL
UNIT 200 050 SF
UNIT 201 050 SF
UNIT 203 050 SF
UNIT 204 050 SF
UNIT 211 050 SF
UNIT 213 050 SF
UNIT 214 050 SF
UNIT 215 050 SF
UNIT 216 050 SF
TOTAL: 450 SF @ 2ND FLOOR
3RD-6TH FLOORS SEILEVEL
UNIT #00 050 SF
UNIT #01 050 SF
UNIT #02 050 SF
UNIT #03 050 SF
UNIT #04 050 SF
UNIT #10 050 SF
UNIT #13 050 SF
UNIT #14 050 SF
UNIT #15 050 SF
UNIT #16 050 SF
TOTAL 500 SF PER FLOOR
FLOGRS x 4 FLOORS
TOTAL AREA (3-6 FLRS): 2,000 TOTAL
7TH FLOOR SFILEVEL
UNIT 700 050 SF
UNIT 701 050 SF
UNIT 702 050 SF
UNIT 703 050 SF
UNIT 704 050 SF
UNIT 710 050 SF
UNIT 713 050 SF
UNIT 714 050 SF
UNIT 715 050 SF
UNIT 716 050 SF
TOTAL: 500 SF @ 7TH FLOOR
TOTAL PRIVATE OPEN SPACE:
2ND FLOOR PRIVATE SPACE: 450SF (SEE ABOVE)
TOTAL 3-6TH PRIVATESPACE: 2,000 SF  (SEE ABOVE)
7TH FLOOR PRIVATE SPACE: 500 SF_(SEE ABOVE)
TOTAL PRIVATE OPEN SPACE: 2,950 SF PROVIDED

TOTAL OPEN SPACE PROVIDED

TOTAL PRIVATE OPEN SPACE: 2,950 SF (SEE ABOVE)
TOTAL COMMON OPEN SPACE: 3,980 SF(SEE ABOVE)
TOTAL OPEN SPACE: 6,930 SF PROVIDED

25% MIN OPEN SPACE PROVIDED AT 1ST HABITABLE LEVEL
SNAP ALLOWS FOR THE 1ST HABITABLE LEVEL (2ND FLOOR) TO COMPLY WITH THE SNAP REQUIREMENT TO

PROIVDE A MINIMUM 25% OF THE COMMON AND PRIVATE OPEN SPACE.

PRIVATE OPEN SPACE PROVIDED =50SF*9 = 0450 SF
COMMON OPEN SPACE PROVIDED AMENITY SPACE = (0857 SF
OPEN SPACE (PATIO) = 0609 SF
TOTAL COMMON & PRIVATE SPACE PROVIDED =1916 SF

1,916 SF PROVIDED > 1730 SF REQUIRED, HENCE THE PROJECT COMPLIES WITH THE SNAP REQUIREMENT.

4750 SANTA MONICA BLVD, LOS
ANGELES, CA 90029

4750 SANTA MONICA

DATE: ISSUANCE OR REVISION

04.29.2020 | TOC SUBMITTAL

05.13.2020 | TOC SUBMITTAL

06.16.2020 | SNAP SUBMITTAL

10.08.2020 | UDPATE
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OPEN SPACE COLOR LEGEND

505 1/4° | 345 314" VAN
20-0" MIN 20-0" MIN OPEN SPACE I\
— — T == —t T
= = PRIVATE OPEN SPACE
OPEN SPACE S SE NOTE: PRIVATE OPEN SPACE MUST BE A MINIVIUM OF 50 SF WITH A MINIMUM OF ARCHITECTURE + PLANNING
S E PROJECTION OF 1857 SF z|E 2S 6/IN EACH DIRECTION. IT MUST PROVIDE A MINIVIUM OF 8 VERTICAL CLEARANCE
o5 BUILDING ABOVE, S| SIS UNDER ANY PROJECTION (EXCEPT AS PROVD IN LAMC 12.22 C 20 (b)).
2|5 WP SEE LAMC 12.21 G 2 (b)(2) FOR ADD'L INFO.
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Case NO DIR-2020-4249-TOC-SPP-VHCA

7-41/2"

4750 SANTA MONICA

/THFLOOR 116" =10 2

NOTE @ THE 6TH FLOOR .

THE MIDDLE STUDIO IS SPLIT BETWEEN THE
2 SIDE STUDIOS. THE 6TH FLOOR STUDIO ON
THE LEFT BECOMES A 1-BEDROOM & THE
STUDIO ON THE RIGHT IS EXPANDED.

DATE: ISSUANCE OR REVISION

04.29.2020 | TOC SUBMITTAL

05.13.2020 | TOC SUBMITTAL
06.16.2020 | SNAP SUBMITTAL
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ARCHITECTURE + PLANNING

122 E. ARRELLAGA
SANTA BARBARA
CALIFORNIA 93101
805 962 2746
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Case No. DIR-2020-4249-TOC-SPP-VHCA TRANSPARENCY RATIO = 52.27 % e
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MATERIAL UNDER THE SOLE OWNERSHIP|
OF HOCHHAUSER BLATTER ARCHITECTURE
& PLANNING. ANY USE  WITHOUT

HUMAN OCCUPANCY NOTE GENERAL NOTES BOCEIALSER BIATTER IS PROHIBITED)
EVERY SPACE INTENTE FOR HUMAN OCCUPANCY SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH NATURAL 1. THE CONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT RESTRICT A FIVE-FOOT CLEAR AND
LIGHT BY MEANS OF EXTERIOR GLAZED OPENINGS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS UNOBSTRUCTED ACCESS TO ANY WATER OR POWER DISTRIBUTION FACILITIES
1205.2 OR SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH ARTIFICIAL LIGHT THAT IS ADEQUATE TO (POWER POLES, PULL-BOXES, TRANSFORMERS, VAULTS, PUMPS, VALVES, METERS, SHEET CONTENTS
PROVIDE AN AVERAGE ILLUMINATION OF 10 FOOT-CANDLES OVER THE AREA OF THE APPURTENANCES, ETC.) OR TO THE LOCATION OF THE HOOK UP. THE CONSTRUCTION
ROOM AT A HEIGHT OF 30 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR LEVEL (1204.1 & 1204.3) SHALL NOT BE WITHIN TEN FEET OF ANY POWER LINES-WHETHER OR NOT THE LINES SITE PLAN
ARE LOCATED ON THE PROPERTY. FAILURE TO COMPLY MAY CAUSE CONSTRUCTION
DELAYS AND/OR ADDITIONAL EXPENSES.
2.. AN APPROVED SEISMIC GAS SHUTOFF VALVE WILL BE INSTALLED ON THE FUEL
GAS LINE ON THE DOWNSTREAM SIDE OF THE UTILITY METER AND BE RIGIDLY
CONNECTED TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING OR STRUCTURE CONTAINING THE
FUEL GAS PIPING." (PER ORDINANCE 170,158) (INCLUDES COMMERCIAL ADDITIONS
AND TL WORK OVER $10,000.) SEPARATE PLUMBING PERMIT IS REQUIRED.
3. PROVIDE ULTRA-LOW FLUSH WATER CLOSETS FOR ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION.
EXISTING SHOWER HEADS AND TOILETS MUST BE ADAPTED FOR LOW WATER
CONSUMPTION. PROJECT NO: 9950
4. SHOWER COMPARTMENTS AND WALLS ABOVE BATHTUBS WITH INSTALLED
SHOWER HEADS SHALL BE FINISHED WITH A SMOOTH, NONABSORBENT SURFACE TO
HEIGHT NOT LESS THAN 72 INCHES ABOVE THE DRAIN INLET (SECTION 1210.2.3). USE SHEET
OF WATER-RESISTANT GYPSUM BACKING BOARD SHALL BE AS STATED IN SECTION
2509.3
5. WATER HEATERS MUST BE STRAPPED TO A WALL (SEC. 507.3, UPC)
6. UNIT SKYLIGHTS SHALL BE LABELED BY A LA CITY APPROVED LABELING AGENCY.
SUCH LABEL SHALL STATE THE APPROVED LABELING AGENCY NAME, PRODUCT
DESIGNATION AND PERFORMANCE GRADE RATING (RESEARCH REPORT NOT n
REQUIRED) 2405.5
7. ACOPY OF THE EVALUATION REPORT AND/OR CONDITIONS OF LISTING SHALL BE
IMADE AVAILABLE AT THE JOB SITE.
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SANTA MONICA BLVD
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NEW HAMPSHIRE AVENUE

EXRIBIT "A”

Page No. __22___of

Case NO. DIR-2020-4249-TOC-SPP-VHCA

.\— 7TH FLOOR TERRACE
BELOW, TYPICAL*\

1'KN'WLmy

20-2" 7.0.C. SETBACK
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10' MIN
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ROOF \
AN
AN
AN
- AN
N
‘ u AN
| | | \
H | | ‘ )
| I ‘ \\
L '] | 1 \
| | ! "
| RUTURE | | N ,
- MECHANICAL | | . ’
7
: AREA TYPICAL : i OPEN TO BELOW
| [ ‘ =
| | | ! \\
/
| | y \
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |

ELEVATOR

45\_0u

TRASH
CHUTES

— - — N

STAIRTO
ROOF

FUTURE
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General Roof Notes

THERMOPLASTIC MEMBRANE ROOFING

THERMOPLASTIC SINGLE PLY ROOF MEMBRANE ROOFING SHALL COMPLY WITH PROVISIONS OF LABC 2020 SECTION 1507.13
*  THERMOPLASTIC MEMBRANE ROOF SHALL HAVE A DESIGN SLOPE OF MIN.1/4":1-0"
+  ROOF COVERING SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM D 4434, ASTM D 6754, ASTM D 6878 OR CGSB CAN/ CGSB 37-54

1. NOTE e THERMOPLASTIC MEMBRANE ROOF SHALL BE INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS FOR CLASS A ROOFING

METAL ROOFING

FOLLOWING:

*  METAL ROOF INSTALLATION SHALL COMPLY WITH PROVISIONS OF LABC 2020 SECTION 1507 4.
+  METAL ROOF COVERING SHALL BE APPLIED TO A SOLID OR CLOSELY FITTED DECK AND SHALL BE SLOPED TO COMPLY WITH THE

*  MINIMUM SLOPE FOR LAPPED, NONSOLDERED SEAM METAL ROOFS WITHOUT APPLIED LAP SEALANT SHALL BE 312",
*  MINIMUM SLOPE FOR LAPPED, NONSOLDERED SEAM METAL ROOFS WITH APPLIED LAP SEALANT SHALL BE 1/2":12". LAP SEALANTS
SHALL BE APPLIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPROVED MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.
*  MINIMUM SLOPE FOR STANDING SEAM ROOF SYSTEM SHALL BE 1/4":12".
*  METAL SHEET ROOF COVERING INSTALLED OVER STRUCTURAL DECKING SHALL COMPLY WITH TABLE 1507.4.3(1).
+  THE MATERIAL FOR SHEET METAL ROOFING SHALL BE NATURALLY CORROSION RESISTANT OR PROVIDED WITH CORROSION RESISTANCE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE STANDARDS AND MINIMUM THICKNESS SHOWN IN TABLE 1507.4.3(2).
+  METAL ROOF PANELS SHALL BE SECURED TO THE SUPPORTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPROVED MANUFACTURER'S FASTENERS.

ARCHITECTURE + PLANNING

ROOF PARAPET NOTES:

LABC 2020 SECTION 705.11 PARAPETS

PARAPETS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON EXTERIOR WALLS OF BUILDINGS
EXCEPTIONS: A PARAPET NEED NOT BE PROVIDED ON AN EXTERIOR
WALL WHERE ANY OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS EXIST:

LABC 2020 SECTION 705.11 Parapets Exceptions 5 & 6

5. IN GROUPS R-2 AND R-3 WHERE THE ENTIRE BUILDING IS PROVIDED
WITH A CLASS C ROOF COVERING, THE EXTERIOR WALL SHALL BE
PERMITTED TO TERMINATE AT THE UNDERSIDE OF THE ROOF
SHEATHING OR DECK IN TYPE Ill, IV AND V CONSTRUCTION, PROVIDED:

5.1. THE ROOF SHEATHING OR DECK IS CONSTRUCTED OF
APPROVED NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS OR OF FIRE-
RETARDANT-TREATED WOOD FOR A DISTANCE OF 4 FEET
(1220 MM); OR

5.2. THE ROOF IS PROTECTED WITH 0.625-INCH (16 MM)
TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD DIRECTLY BENEATH THE UNDERSIDE
OF THE ROOF SHEATHING OR DECK, SUPPORTED BY A
MINIMUM OF NOMINAL 2-INCH (51 MM) LEDGERS ATTACHED
TO THE SIDES OF THE ROOF FRAMING MEMBERS FOR A
MINIMUM ' DIS- TANCE OF 4 FEET (1220 MM).

6. WHERE THE WALL IS PERMITTED TO HAVE AT LEAST 25 PER- CENT OF
THE EXTERIOR WALL AREAS CONTAINING UNPRO- TECTED OPENINGS
BASED ON FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE AS DETERMINED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 705.8.

T.P.0. WALKWAY PADS

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE TPO WALKWAY PADS FOR ACCESS TO ALL

MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ON THE ROOF.
PROVIDE ACCESS FROM ALL THE STAIRS AND ROOF HATCHES.

BASIS OF DESIGN:  (OR EQUAL)

MINFR: FIRESTONE

STYLE: ULTRAPLY TPO WALKWAY PAD
COLOR: COOL ROOF (WHITE)

122 E. ARRELLAGA
SANTA BARBARA
CALIFORNIA 93101
805 962 2746

SOLAR READY NOTE & CALCULATION

METHOD 1: MINIMUM SOLAR AREA BASED ON TOTAL ROOF AREA
THE SOLAR ZONE MUST HAVE A TOTAL AREA THAT IS NO LESS THAN
156% OF THE TOTAL ROOF AREA AFTER SUBTRACTING ANY AREA OF
THE ROOF THAT IS COVERED BY A SKYLIGHT. THE TOTAL AREA OF
THE SOLAR ZONE MAY BE COMPOSED OF MULTIPLE SUBAREAS. NO
DIMENSION OF THE SUBAREA CAN BE LESS THAN 5 FEET. IF THE
TOTAL ROOF AREA IS EQUAL TO OR LESS THAN 10,000 SF EACH
SUBAREA MUST BE AT LEAST 80SF.

ROOF AREA: 8,867 SF
REQUIRED SOLAR AREA: 8,867 SF * .15 = 1,330 SF

SOLAR READY AREA PROVIDED:
1,331 SF PROVIDED > 1,330 SF REQUIRED

NOTE: A COPY OF THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS OR A
COMPARABLE DOCUMENT INDICATING THE INFORMATION FROM
ENERGY CODE SECTIONS 110.10(b) THROUGH110.10(c) SHALL BE
PROVIDED TO THE OCCUPANT. PER ENERGY CODE 110.10(d)

PROJECT
NORTH

4750 SANTA MONICA

DATE: ISSUANCE OR REVISION
04.29.2020 | TOC SUBMITTAL
05.13.2020 | TOC SUBMITTAL
06.16.2020 | SNAP SUBMITTAL
10.08.2020 | UDPATE
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ANY PART OF THE BUILDING EXCEEDING 86' & FRONTING

THE STREET MUST BE STEPPED BACK A 15' MIN, TYPICAL

l 18-10 3/4"; 15" MIN STEPBACK ALONG A STREET

UNDER TOC REQUIREMENTS.

DESIGN GUIDELINES #3
"ARCHITECTURAL
FEATURES"

BALCONIES AND 7TH FLOOR
TERRACE GARDENS HAVE
BEEN PROVIDED

3\_6”

79-9", 86' MAX HEIGHT ALONG NEW HAMPSHIRE & SANTA MONICA FOR THE 1ST 15' THAT FRONTS THE PROPERTY LINE
TYP.

M3 GUARDRAIL, TYP.

P3 RECESS IN FACADE.

STANDING SEAM M
METAL SIDING, TYP.
DESIGN GUIDELINES #2
"BUILDING FORM"
BUILDING HAS A CLEARLY
DEFINED 'GROUND PLANE' &
'ROOF EXPRESSION' THAT IS
RELATED BY A MIDDLE PER
THE DESIGN GUIDELINES.
THIS IS TYPICAL FOR ALL
SIDES OF THE BUILDING.

DESIGN GUIDELINES #4
"BUILDING COLOR"
BUILDING HAS A DOMINANT
COLOR (WHITE) AND A
SUBORDINATE COLOR (SLATE
GRAY) AND A GRACE NOTE
(FRENCH GRAY) AS
RECOMMENDED BY THE
GUIDELINES.

DESIGN GUIDELINES #5 "SIGNS"
WALL SIGN WITH HIDDEN LIGHT

SOURCE TYPICAL

NEW
HAMPSHIRE
AVENUE

w2

STOREFRONT SYSTEM, TYPICAL

PER SNAP DEV STANDARD #4 PEDESTRIAN/VEHICULAR ﬂ
CIRCULATION ," DESIGN OF ENTRANCE"

COMMERCIAL ENTRANCE IS LOCATED AT THE CORNER OF
NEW HAMPSHIRE AVENUE & SANTA MONICA BLVD

33-4 3/4" 175 3/4" 220" 18-41/2"
EXHIBIT “A”
PageNo. 23 of %
n Qa @ @ Case NO DIR-2020-4249-TOC-SPP-VHCA
\A45) PL
I PER SNAP DEV STANDARD #7 PARAPET ROOFS
| PARAPETROOFS ARE DESIGNED TO SCREEN ROOFTOP EQUIPMENT FROM
5 | PO P STAIR PARAPET o
CEMENT PLASTER FINISH, TYPICAL ~ P1 = 933
o | STAIRROOF ¢
* %
RECESSED WALL SURFACE, TYPICAL - P2 H PER SNAP DEV STANDARD #6 BUILDING DESIGN " BUILDING MATERIALS". 2 ° &
M2 STANDING SEAM CLADDING, TYPICAL | 150" _ ATLEAST 2 COMPLIMENTARY MATERIALS (CEMENT PLASTER & METAL SIDING) T.0.p, 2 &
— o = 7/ A~ HAVE BEEN UTILIZED. w. o =
P & TOP. 4 <
| 88 - 0"
[ ] -
QI.-
ROOF o~
P2 PER SNAP DEV STANDARD #6 BUILDING DESIGN * FACADE RELIEF". 83-6 ¥
| CHANGE IN MATERIAL PROVIDED EVERY 20' HORIZONTALLY & 30 VERTCALLY
! !
v STANDING SEAM METAL SIDING, TYPICAL M1 -
" 7TH FLOOR
I \
| W . S
| {——— WINDOW SYSTEM, TYPICAL W1 2
\ n .
| n
; TR N
> | " STANDING SEAM METAL SIDING, TYPICAL M2 )
| || o —
| =
&
| STHFLOOR NS =
| PER SNAP DEV STANDARD #6 BUILDING DESIGN " STEPBACKS'. 51-6° o 2
| BUILDING STEPBACK 5'FROM 2ND FLOOR MEZZANINE LEVEL AT 41' PER =| w
BN | THE SNAP AND TOC OVERLAY. S| 3
I | =
2 =| 2
\ e g &
| 8| &
GLASS GUARDRAIL SYSTEM, TYPICAL G1 8| =
| || ATHALOR o NG
‘ “ 41'-0 § %
g | 2
| o E| =
| i PER SNAP DEV STANDARD #6 BUILDING DESIGN " FACADE RELIEF". 2 g 2
| | VINDOWS ARE RECESSED A 6" MINIMUN TO CREATE A BREAK N PLANE. o
‘ BALCONIES DOORS ARE RECESSED 4 AND BALCONIES PROJECT OUT 30" FROM 2
THE FACADE. W1
RECESS IN FACADE. P2 ‘ " 3RD Fégoga o N
| I PER SNAP DEV STANDARD #6 BUILDING DESIGN " STEPBACKS".
| BUILDING STEPBACK 10 FROMI 27D FLOOR TO MEZZANINE LEVEL PER THE )
| | SNAPANDTOC OVERLAY. &
| STOREFRONT SYSTEM w2
[ L cement pLasTER s, Tvp. P1
‘ GLASS GUARDRAIL SYSTEM, TYPICAL G1 2ND FLOOR MEZZANINE o NS
21- 0"
| PER SNAP DEV STANDARD #6 BUILDING DESIGN " ’
| TRANSPARENT BUILDING ELEMENTS".
| ALONG THE 1ST FLOOR OF SANTA MONICA BLVD, DOORS AND =
| WINDOWS COMPRISE OVER 50% OF THE EXTERIOR WALL =
| | surrace we
. L N
[ CEVENT PLASTER FINISH, TYPICAL
| BASE-LEVEL COLOR P3
| _
| 8 HIGH MAX. PERIMETER WALL TO CONFORM TO THE SNAP &
DESIGN DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS FOR DECORATIVE FREE &
I | STANDING WALLS.
“ 1T FLOOR—a
0-0
STOREFRONT SYSTEM, TYPICAL W2 &
CEENT PLASTER FISH TVCAL BALCONIES RECESSED 6' ALONG SANTA MONICA BLVD., TYPICAL W2 | ZONING LOWEST PgINgT" .

BASE-LEVEL COLOR P

P2 \

RECESS IN FACADE.

31-41/4" PER DEV STND #4 "PEDESTRIAN ENTRANCES"

MAXIMUM SPACING OF ENTRIES ALONG HIGHWAYS IS 50'

STEEL MESH GUARDRAIL SYSTEM., TYPICAL M3

RESIDENTIAL ENTRANCE IS LOCATED AT THE CENTER OF THE FACADE.

ENTRIES AND BALCONIES ALONG SANTA MONICA
RECESSED 12" FROM PLASTER FACADE

PER SNAP DEV STANDARD #4 PEDESTRIAN/VEHICULAR CIRCULATION ," DESIGN OF ENTRANCE"

w2

86' MAX HEIGHT ALONG STREET FRONTAGE, THEN THE BUILDING MUST STEP BACK 15' BEFORE EXTENDING TO ANY ALLOWED MAXIMUM

PAINT & EXTERIOR FINISH SCHEDULE

# | MATERIAL PAINT COLOR | FINISH | AREA | ITEM MNFR

P1 | PANT WHITE FIELD (DOMINANT) BENJAMIN MOORE

P2 | PANNT LIGHT FRENCH GRAY ACCENT #1 (GRACE NOTE) | BENJAMIN MOORE

P3 | PAINT MEDIUM FRENCH GRAY | ACGENT #2 (GRACE NOTE) | BENJAMIN MOORE

P4 | PAINT SLATE GRAY BASE (SUBORDINATE) BENJAMIN MOORE

M1 | METAL CLADDING CHARCOAL EXTERIOR POPOUT BERRINGER, OR EQUAL
M2 | METAL CLADDING MATTE BLACK EXTERIOR POPOUT BERRINGER, OR EQUAL
M3 | METAL RAILING BLACK RAILINGS & AWNINGS KYNAR, OR EQUAL

61 | GLASSRAILING CLEAR GUARDRAIL (4TH & 7THFLR)| TBD

W1 | VINYL WINDOWS & DOORS BLACK WINDOWS / DOORS JELD WEN, OR EQUAL
W2 | ALUMIMUM STOREFRONTS BLACK ALUM. STOREFRONTS U.S. ALUMIMUM. OR EQUAL

BIA

ARCHITECTURE + PLANNING
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P1 L
BUILDING RECESSED A M
15/ FROM THE STREET |
FACADE AT 7TH FLOOR,

33-21/2"

16-51/4" 33-81/4"

33-41/2"

REAR PARAPET (20" BACK)

DESIGN GUIDELINES #3 "ARCHITECTURAL FEATURES"
BALCONIES AND 7TH FLOOR TERRACE GARDENS HAVE BEE

REAR PARAPET (20" BACK) REAR PARAPET (20" BACK)

PROVIDED
DESIGN GUIDELINES #2 "BUILDING FORM"

BUILDING HAS A CLEARLY DEFINED 'GROUND PLANE' & 'RODF

EXPRESSION' THAT IS RELATED BY A MIDDLE PER THE

DESIGN GUIDELINES. THIS IS TYPICAL FOR ALL SIDES OF

THE BUILDING.

DESIGN GUIDELINES #4 "BUILDING COLOR"
BUILDING HAS A DOMINANT COLOR (WHITE) AND A

SUBORDINATE COLOR (SLATE GRAY) AND A GRACE NOTE
(FRENCH GRAY) AS RECOMMENDED BY THE GUIDELINES.

REAR PARAPET (20" BACK)

PER SNAP DEV STANDARD #7 PARAPET ROOFS
PARAPET ROOFS ARE DESIGNED TO SCREEN
ROOFTOP EQUIPMENT FROM PUBLIC.

CEMENT PLASTER FINISH, TYPICAL ~ P1
RECESSED WALL SURFACE, TYPICAL
STANDING SEAM CLADDING, TYPICAL M2

*41 |_0|\

TYP. i
CEMENT PLASTER FINISH

TYPICAL i
P2 |

BUILDING POP OUT, TYP. I
M

79-9", 86' MAX WITHIN 15' OF A STREET PER TOC & SNAP

) n

8'HIGH MAX. PERIMETER WALL TO
CONFORM TO THE SNAP DESIGN n
DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS FOR |

DECORATIVE FREE STANDING WALLS.

2I_0II

7 10 3/4"

2o,
'
W

PER SNAP DEV STANDARD #4 PEDESTRIAN/VEHICULAR CIRCULATION ,"PARKING LOT LOCATION"
PARKING LOT ENTRY IS LOCATED AT THE REAR OF NEW HAMPSHIRE AND PROVIDES A SINGLE ENTRY TO

B A 4D
~ OPENTO
GARAGE BEYOND
o e e
\ PER SNAP DEV STANDARD #12 PARKING STRUCTURES - FACADE TREATMENT
PARKING STRUCTURE IS INTERGRATED INTO THE DESIGN MOTIF AND MATERIALS
| OF THE PROJECT AS A WHOLE.
|
| REDUCE TRAFFIC CONGESTION.
|
|
|
|
\
\
\
I
. _ _ _ _"__ _ _ _ _ _ _ o o_ o

1|_0||

15'- 0" SNAP STEPBACK

12I_1H

V4

5I_0H V 10\_0\!

12' DEDICATION

b

STEP BACKﬂ

STEP BACK

@ ©

i

241 14"

/4“

BUILDING DESIGN " BUILDING
MATERIALS".

AT LEAST 2 COMPLIMENTARY
MATERIALS (CEMENT PLASTER
METAL SIDING) HAVE BEEN
UTILIZED.

CEMENT PLASTER FINISH, TYPICAIi P2

PER SNAP DEV STANDARD #
6 BUILDING DESIGN "
FACADE RELIEF".

CHANGE IN MATERIAL
PROVIDED EVERY 20

| HORIZONTALLY & 30

VERTCALLY

STANDING SEAM METAL
SIDING, TYPICAL M1

WINDOW SYSTEM, TYPICAL
wi

M3

STANDING SEAM METAL
SIDING, TYPICAL M1

PER SNAP DEV STANDARD #
BUILDING DESIGN " STEPBAC

BUILDING STEPBACK &' FROM 2

7
oc
T
==
p
T
=
FLOOR MEZZANINE LEVEL AT 41 PER 2
' THE SNAP AND TOC OVERLAY. o
_ o
o| & & o
NG | | - ATHFLOOR o N5
GLASS GUARDRAIL SYSTEM, ar-o M=
I rveica 61 ‘| 2
N . CEMENT PLASTER FINISH, TYPICA} P2 =
IAL, TYPICAL % =
PER SNAP DEV STANDARD #6 HUILDING 2| £
| DESIGN * STEPBACKS | -
BUILDING STEPBACK 10' FROM 20 FLOOR 2
| TO MEZZANINE LEVEL PER THE SNWP AND & 3RD FLOOR
o
TOC OVERLAY. S Toe TN
LL - GLASS GUARDRAIL SYSTEM, N
[ TYPICAL  P3 | TYPICAL 61 | o
J | 2l
| =
i 2ND FLOOR MEZZANINE @)

PER SNAP DEV STANDARD #6 BUILDING DESIGN " FACADE RELIEF".
A 6" MINIMUM TO CREATE A BREAK IN PLANE IS PROVIDED BY THE
BALCONIES THAT PROJECT OUT 24" FROM THE FACADE. M3

SCORED CEMENT PLASTER FINISH, TYPICAL  P3

WIRE MESH PANELING AT GARAGE FOR NATURAL VENTILATION AND
TRANSPARENCY ALONG NEW HAMPSHIRE AVENUE. M3

=

OcTT
|

| EXHIBIT "A”

P age NO_ 24 of
Case NO. DIR-2020-4249-TOC-SPP-VHCA

] PER SNAP DEV STANDARD #6 I

STAIR PARAPET o

‘I 93'- 3"
&l STAIRROOF__ ¢~ 5
93|_0u C' ;O
T.0.P.2 -
| iy @ N
TOP N
.0
I ROOF
| ROOF &
I
! _
“ 7THFLOOR
N
“ -5 @ N

10|_6\|

6TH FLOOR o \

M 62'- 0" N
W @
I B
W TH FLOOR
I 5 519(-)6" G QT
61
KS'

10|_6\|

97'-0" MAXIMUM HEIGHT PER ZONING CODE (108' PER TOC)
86' MAX HEIGHT ALONG STREET FRONTAGE, THEN THE BUILDING MUST STEP BACK 15' BEFORE EXTENDING TO ANY ALLOWED MAXIMUM

DESIGN GUIDELINES #5 "SIG

21" -Q"

41 \_Ou

|
.

9|_0\|

WALL SIGN WITH HIDDEN LIGHT |
SOURCE TYPICAL ‘|
OND FLOOR .
| 5 -0 N
M ~
I SANTA )
MONICA x
LANDSCAPE V BLVD
N DED) SIDEWALK
|
\l ZONING LOWEST POINT
S

PER SNAP DEV STANDARD #4 PEDESTRIAN/VEHICULAR CIRCULATION ," DESIGN OF ENTRANCE"
COMMERCIAL ENTRANCE I LOCATED AT THE CORNER OF NEW HAMPSHIRE AVENUE & SANTA MONICA

BLVD

2 LEVELS OF BASEMENT

ALONG THE 1ST FLOOR OF
OVER 50% OF THE EXTERI

EW HAMPSHIRE AVENUE, DOORS AND WINDOWS COMPRISE
WALL SURFACE W2

PER SNAP DEV STANDARJ;‘#G BUILDING DESIGN " TRANSPARENT BUILDING ELEMENTS".

|
GARAGE PARKING

PAINT & EXTERIOR FINISH SCHEDULE

# | MATERIAL PAINT COLOR | FINISH | AREA | ITEM MNFR
P1 PAINT WHITE FIELD (DOMINANT) BENJAMIN MOORE
P2 | PAINT LIGHT FRENCH GRAY ACCENT #1 (GRACE NOTE) | BENJAMIN MOORE
P3 | PAINT MEDIUM FRENCH GRAY ACCENT #2 (GRACE NOTE) | BENJAMIN MOORE
P4 | PAINT SLATE GRAY BASE (SUBORDINATE) BENJAMIN MOORE
M1 | METAL CLADDING CHARCOAL EXTERIOR POPOUT BERRINGER, OR EQUAL
M2 | METAL CLADDING MATTE BLACK EXTERIOR POPOUT BERRINGER, OR EQUAL
M3 | METAL RAILING BLACK RAILINGS & AWNINGS KYNAR, OR EQUAL
G1 | GLASSRAILING CLEAR GUARDRAIL (4TH & 7TTH FLR)| TBD
W1 | VINYL WINDOWS & DOORS BLACK WINDOWS / DOORS JELD WEN, OR EQUAL
W2 | ALUMIMUM STOREFRONTS BLACK ALUM. STOREFRONTS U.S. ALUMIMUM. OR EQUAL

BIA
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DATE:
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M

M3

P1

M2

STANDING SEAM METAL
CLADDING POPOUT, TYP.

P.L.

10|_9u

23-91/2"

20-01/2" 15" MIN STEPBACK FROM FACADE,

BUILDING RECESS &
BALCONY POPOUT, TYP.

CEMENT PLASTER, TYP.

BUILDING POP OUT, TYP.

DESIGN GUIDELINES #2 "BUILDING FORM"

BUILDING HAS A CLEARLY DEFINED 'GROUND PLANE' & 'ROOF
EXPRESSION' THAT IS RELATED BY A MIDDLE PER THE
DESIGN GUIDELINES. THIS IS TYPICAL FOR ALL SIDES OF

THE BUILDING.

DESIGN GUIDELINES #4 "BUILDING COLOR"

BUILDING HAS A DOMINANT COLOR (WHITE) AND A
SUBORDINATE COLOR (SLATE GRAY) AND A GRACE NOTE
(FRENCH GRAY) AS RECOMMENDED BY THE GUIDELINES.

3'-6" MIN

45/ GUARDRAL

EXISTING NEIGHBOR TO
REMAIN

12\_0"

7|_6|I

TYP. 5'x7' GREENWALL PROVIDED AT

20' INTERVALS

8'HIGH MAX. PERIMETER WALL TO
CONFORM TO THE SNAP DESIGN
DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS FOR
DECORATIVE FREE STANDING

WALLS.

BUILDING RECESS &
CHANGE OF COLOR, TYP.

GLAZING SYSTEM

W2 RECESSED 6" FROM

FACADE, TYP.
METAL MESH PANEL

M3  BALCONY. BREAKIN

PLANE AND CHANGE IN
MATERIAL, TYPICAL

——PER SNAP DEV STANDARD #7 PARAPET ROOFS

PARAPET ROOFS ARE DESIGNED TO SCREEN
ROOFTOP EQUIPMENT FROM PUBLIC. P1

——RECESSED WALL SURFACE, TYPICAL P2
—— STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF,

TYPICAL

BALCONY WITH MESH PROJECTS
OUT FROM FACADE, TYPICAL

—— CEMENT PLASTER FINISH, TYPICAL  P1

APPROX. LOCATION AND SIZE OF

ADJACENT PROPERTY GLAZING

AFTER BUILDING HEIGHT OF 86' PER TOC

P.L

(a0¢)

T.O0P.2
| oo
T.O.P.
88 -0'

ROOF
83'- 6"

EXHIBIT "A”

PageNo. _25___ of

Cas e NO 3 DIR-2020-4249-TOC-SPP-VHCA

STAIR PARAPET o

I00R
726"

L00R
516"

~
'
=1

79-9', 86 M&X WITHIN 15|0F A STREET PERETOC & SNAP

NINE
20

L00R
2.0

|
15T FLOOR
|| 0-0"

——WINDOW SYSTEM, TYPICAL W1

| T——————CEMENT PLASTER INFILL, P3

93-3"
STAIRROOF ¢~
93 -0" SN
G =}
s <
®
a
N 4
PER SNAP DEV STANDARD #6
BUILDING DESIGN " FACADE RELIEF".  —
CHANGE IN MATERIAL PROVIDED EVERY =~
20" HORIZONTALLY & 30' VERTCALLY o
% BN

10|_6|\

S
STANDING SEAM CLADDING, M1 2
TYPICAL =
S
———MESH GUARDRAIL, TYPICAL M3 ;
S

BUILDING RECESS, TYPICAL

10\_6"

9|_6|I

CEMENT PLASTER FINISH, P1
TYPICAL

%

TYPICAL

gl_OH

S

NEW
HAMPSHIRE

_Oll

12

a
N

HEIGHT PER BUILDING CODE (NOT A HIGH RISE)
97'-0" MAXIMUM HEIGHT PER ZONING CODE (108' PER TOC)

86' MAX HEIGHT ALONG STREET FRONTAGE, THEN THE BUILDING MUST STEP BACK 15' BEFORE EXTENDING TO ANY ALLOWED MAXIMUM

83|_6H

3I_9II

METAL MESH PANEL RECESSED 6"
FROM FACADE, TYPICAL

® |2 LEVELS OF BASEMENT GARAGE

PARKING

I_;—
G LOWEST RBOINT 1.0. RAMP.
| e T o

PAINT & EXTERIOR FINISH SCHEDULE

# | MATERIAL PAINT COLOR | FINISH | AREA | ITEM MNFR
P1 | PANT WHITE FIELD (DOMINANT) BENJAMIN MOORE
P2 | PAINT LIGHT FRENCH GRAY ACCENT #1 (GRACE NOTE) | BENJAMIN MOORE
P3 | PAINT MEDIUM FRENCH GRAY | ACGENT #2 (GRACE NOTE) | BENJAMIN MOORE
P4 | PAINT SLATE GRAY BASE (SUBORDINATE) BENJAMIN MOORE
M1 | METAL CLADDING CHARCOAL EXTERIOR POPOUT BERRINGER, OR EQUAL
M2 | METAL CLADDING MATTE BLACK EXTERIOR POPOUT BERRINGER, OR EQUAL
M3 | METAL RAILING BLACK RAILINGS & AWNINGS KYNAR, OR EQUAL
G1 | GLASSRAILING CLEAR GUARDRAIL (4TH & 7THFLR)| TBD
W1 | VINYL WINDOWS & DOORS BLACK WINDOWS / DOORS JELD WEN, OR EQUAL
W2 | ALUMIMUM STOREFRONTS BLACK ALUM. STOREFRONTS U.S. ALUMIMUM. OR EQUAL

BIA
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SANTA MONICA BLVD

12'-0 3/4 10'-0" SETBACK 5-0"

33-11"

35-0 1/4"

22\_0"

19I_7II

12' DEDICATION PER SNAP & TOC STBK
P1

ZONCOENONO

DESIGN GUIDELINES #2 "BUILDING FORM"

BUILDING HAS A CLEARLY DEFINED 'GROUND PLANE' & 'ROOF

EXPRESSION' THAT IS RELATED BY A MIDDLE PER THE
DESIGN GUIDELINES. THISIS TYPICAL FOR ALL SIDES OF
THE BUILDING.

DESIGN GUIDELINES #4 "BUILDING COLOR"

BUILDING HAS A DOMINANT COLOR (WHITE) AND A
SUBORDINATE COLOR (SLATE GRAY) AND A GRACE NOTE
(FRENCH GRAY) AS RECOMMENDED BY THE GUIDELINES.

P3  METAL INFILL PANDEL TYP.
MATERIAL CHANGE TYP. 1 \

PER SNAP DEV STANDARD #6 |
BUILDING DESIGN " STEPBACKS".
BUILDING STEPBACK 5 FROM 2ND |
FLOOR MEZZANINE LEVEL AT 41' PEﬁ
THE SNAP AND TOC OVERLAY.

V 3|_6||
TYP

M3 BALCONY PROJECTION, TYP. |

PER SNAP DEV STANDARD #6 |
BUILDING DESIGN " STEPBACKS". ‘
BUILDING STEPBACK 10' FROM 2ND
FLOOR TO MEZZANINE LEVEL PER THE
SNAP AND TOC OVERLAY. |

S| |
:J
p3 CEMENT

PLASTER, TYP.

LANDSCAPING,
TYP.

]

—

[ ]

TYP. &' x7' GREENWALL PROVIDED AT
20' INTERVALS

8'HIGH MAX. PERIMETER WALL TO
CONFORM TO THE SNAP DESIGN
DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS FOR

WALLS.

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
| DECORATIVE FREE STANDING
|
|
|
|
|
|

PER SNAP DEV STANDARD #7 PARAPET ROOFS P1
PARAPET ROOFS ARE DESIGNED TO SCREEN
ROOFTOP EQUIPMENT FROM PUBLIC.

CEMENT PLASTER FINISH, TYPICAL ~ P1
BUILDING POPOUT, TYPICAL M2
RECESSED WALL SURFACE, TYPICAL P2
STANDING SEAM CLADDING, TYPICAL M2

EXHIBIT “A”

P age No. 26 of
Case NO. DIR-2020-4249-TOC-SPP-VHCA

STAIR PARAPET

PER SNAP DEV STANDARD #6 BUILDING DESIGN " BUILDING MATERIALS".

AT LEAST 2 COMPLIMENTARY MATERIALS (CEMENT PLASTER & METAL SIDING) HAVE BEEN UTILIZED.

PER SNAP DEV STANDARD #6 BUILDING DESIGN " FACADE RELIEF".
CHANGE IN MATERIAL PROVIDED EVERY 20" HORIZONTALLY & 30' VERTCALLY

STANDING SEAM METAL
SIDING, TYPICAL

STARSS

T.0.P.2

93 -0"

3I'OHOI' 1

¢ &

90'- 0"

I_OH

7TH FLOOR

WINDOW SYSTEM, TYPICAL W1

6THFLOOR &~
N

|®@——— GUARDRAIL SYSTEM, TYPICAL M3

CEMENT PLASTER FINISH, p1

5TH FLOOR
LOOR o =
=
o
<24
—
o <C
= 8
= =
a
o
(&)
[d>)
4THFLOOR g~ =
N4 =
s
a
. =
B =
o =

3RD FLOOR

METAL INFILL PANEL,

SCORED PLASTER
BALCONY. CHANGE IN

2ND FLOOR MEZZANINE
o0

2ND FLOOR <

+——APPROX. LOCATION AND SIZE OF
ADJACENT PROPERTY GLAZING

15T FLOOR <

L RECESSED PLANE & CHANGE OF MATERIAL, TYPICAL P2

OPENING IN GARAGE

N

ZONING LOWEST POINT
39

T.0.P.
88I - OII

ROOF
83'-6"

<
4

<

-1 4| I_OM

¢
A

72'-6"

10"6”

62'-0"

10\_6"

83|_6|\

06 P
P3

9|_6||

P3

gl_on

12'-Q"

12\_0"

0'-0"

Sl_gll

97'-0" MAXIMUM HEIGHT PER ZONING CODE (108' PER TOC)
86' MAX HEIGHT ALONG STREET FRONTAGE, THEN THE BUILDING MUST STEP BACK 15' BEFORE EXTENDING TO ANY ALLOWED MAXIMUM

&7 | EVELS OF BASEMENT

| GARAGE PARKING

} PAINT & EXTERIOR FINISH SCHEDULE

| # | MATERIAL PAINT COLOR | FINISH | AREA | ITEM MNFR

| P1 PAINT WHITE FIELD (DOMINANT) BENJAMIN MOORE

J P2 | PANT LIGHT FRENCH GRAY ACCENT #1 (GRACE NOTE) | BENJAMIN MOORE
P3 | PANT MEDIUM FRENCH GRAY ACCENT #2 (GRACE NOTE) | BENJAMIN MOORE
P4 | PANT SLATE GRAY BASE (SUBORDINATE) BENJAMIN MOORE
M1 | METAL CLADDING CHARCOAL EXTERIOR POPOUT BERRINGER, OR EQUAL
M2 | METAL CLADDING MATTE BLACK EXTERIOR POPOUT BERRINGER, OR EQUAL
M3 | METAL RAILING BLACK RAILINGS & AWNINGS KYNAR, OR EQUAL<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>